Lamb Prices
Lower, Steady
And Higher
Lamb markets across the
state were uneven over the last
week of trading. San Angelo
slaughter lamb prices were
quoted steady. Goldthwaite
lambs were called $5-10 lower. Fredericksburg lamb prices
held steady, and Hamilton
lambs sold $10 higher.
Lamb and mutton meat
production for the week ending September 22 totaled 2.4
million pounds on a slaughter
count of 37,000 head compared with the previous week’s
totals of 2.4 million pounds
and 36,000 head.
Imported lamb and mutton
for the week ending September 16 totaled 1590 metric
tons or approximately 3.5
million pounds, equal to 146
percent of domestic production for the same period.
Lamb carcass prices from
last week were all unavailable
again due to confidentiality.
Feeder lamb trade in auction markets was fairly slow
last week, and San Angelo
appears to have had few or no
lambs enter the feeder chain.
Hamilton Dorper and Dorper
cross lambs weighing 20-40
pounds sold for $170-235.
Fredericksburg No. 1 wool
lambs weighing 40-60 pounds
brought $175-210 and 60-80
pounds $150-205.
Direct trade on feeder lambs
last week was limited to Texas,
where 600 head weighing 75
pounds sold for $155.
San Angelo choice 2-3
slaughter lambs weighing
113 pounds brought $132,
good and choice 2-3 110-140
pounds $114-119, choice and
prime 1-2 40-60 pounds $194222, 60-70 pounds $180190, 70-80 pounds $170-174,
116 pounds $155, choice
1-2 40-60 pounds $168-180,
60-70 pounds $150-176, 7080 pounds $140-166, 80-90
pounds $140-158, 90-110
pounds $110-130, and good 1
60-90 pounds $110-142. Goldthwaite wool lambs weighing
50-70 pounds made $150-190,
70-90 pounds $135-170, 90110 pounds $115-145, Dorper and Dorper cross lambs
40-60 pounds $170-225, 6075 pounds $155-220, 75-90
pounds $110-180, Barbado
and Barbado cross lambs 3550 pounds $150-210, 50-70
pounds $140-200, and 7090 pounds $125-160. Fredericksburg slaughter lambs
weighing 45-80 pounds sold
for $160-220, 90-140 pounds
$105-150, Barbado lambs 4060 pounds $120-180, Dorper
cross lambs 40-60 pounds
$180-230, and 60-80 pounds
$160-205. Hamilton Dorper and Dorper cross lambs
weighing 40-70 pounds were
$140-220, over 70 pounds
$130-210, wool lambs over
70 pounds $100-115, and
Barbado lambs $140-200.
Slaughter lambs selling
direct included 2400 head
weighing 126-170 pounds that
brought $140-190.
San Angelo good 2-3 slaughter ewes made $55-66, utility
and good 1-3 $68-80, utility
1-2 $59-68, cull and utility
1-2 $50-56, and cull 1 $20-40.
Fredericksburg slaughter ewes
sold for $30-85. Hamilton
ewes were $40-80. Goldthwaite ewes brought $50-85.
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Range Sales
Cattle For Sale By David,
San Angelo, sold out of the Lorena, Texas area to a Comanche, Texas buyer 55 babytooth
heavy bred Angus and AngusPlus cows at $1400; from the
Groesbeck, Texas area to a
Carrizo Springs, Texas buyer
75 babytooth bred crossbred
cows at $1200.
USDA reports 4211 head of
feeder cattle selling direct off
Colorado range, all for current delivery, including 600
medium and large No. 1 steers
weighing 800 pounds at $160
f.o.b.; on a delivered basis 500
similar steers weighing 625 at

$169, 385 steers weighing 650
at $165.75, 130 steers weighing 741 at $155.65, 460 steers
weighing 750-780 at $155165, 245 steers weighing 800825 at $150-151, 500 steers
weighing 885 at $147.50, 792
heifers weighing 723-741
at $144.22-152, 243 heifers
weighing 750-791 at $143.54149, and 217 heifers weighing
825-830 at $141-141.50.
Northwest direct feeder
cattle trade as confirmed by
USDA totaled 2750 head,
including, for October and November delivery 300 medium
and large No. 1 steers to weigh

Plains Fed Cattle Trade Quiet,
FCE Stalled At $107.50 Vs. $108
There was nothing doing
in Panhandle fed cattle trade
by midweek, a few $104 bids
falling well shy of $110-111
reported asking prices. Last
week’s going rate gained $2
in substantial trading at $108.
Wednesday’s Fed Cattle
Exchange was a Mexican
standoff; nary a hoof traded out
of 1342 head consigned. There
were a plethora of two-bit bids,
but sellers balked at prices up
to $107.50, and two Texas lots
started at $108 got the cold
shoulder from packers.
The Texas Cattle Feeders Association counted 15,764 head
on area showlists, up 1338 head
from last week. Formulas were
off 1742 head at 66,706.
Direct trade was quiet elsewhere as well, would-be sellers
asking $172-174 dressed in
Nebraska and getting no bids.
Midwest fed cattle auctions
paid $102-104, strictly choice
to as much as $113 and change.
Stocker and feeder cattle
price trends were mixed in
early-week trading.
At Joplin, Mo., 5757 head
sold $5-8 lower on steer and
heifer calves and unevenly
steady to $3 lower on yearlings.
Receipts of 3393 head at Tulsa,
Okla. were $5-8 lower on steers
and $2-4 lower on heifers. La

Junta, Colo. offered 1690 head
and was steady to $1 higher on
steer calves under 550 pounds,
$3-5 higher on 550-700 pound
steers, mostly steady on heifers
under 600 pounds, $3-5 higher
on six to seven-weight heifers,
steady to $2 higher on steer
yearlings under 800 pounds,
$5-8 higher on 800-850 pound
steer yearlings, and mostly
steady on heifer yearlings.
In Texas, Crockett’s 2287
head were $3-5 lower, plainer
kinds to $7-10 lower. Three
Rivers called 1679 head $2
lower on steers and $4 lower
on some heifers. Amarillo
found a lower undertone on
522 head and Graham sold
2653 head but called no trend.
Gonzales on Saturday was
$6-8 higher on 1168 head.
Oklahoma City receipts were
6788 head, prices $1-5 higher on feeder steers over 800
pounds, $4-7 lower on weights
under 800 pounds, $1-4 lower
on feeder heifers, unevenly
steady on steer calves, and $3-6
lower on heifer calves. Best
400-500 pound steer calves
brought $169.50-179; 500-600
pounds $151-171.50; 600-700
pounds $151.50-161; 700-800
pounds $144-155; 800-900
pounds $143-156.50; and 9001000 pounds $138.75-144.

650-675 pounds at $149-151
f.o.b., 300 similar steers to
weigh 700-749 at $144-146
f.o.b., 400 steers to weigh 650675 at $152-160 delivered,
300 heifers to weigh 600-625
at $141-143 f.o.b., 300 heifers
to weigh 650-675 at $136-138
f.o.b., 170 heifers to weigh 540
at $156-157 delivered, and
250 heifers to weigh 620-645
at $152 delivered; for current
delivery 120 steers weighing
725 at $158.50-159 delivered,
120 heifers weighing 665-670
at $149.50-150 delivered,
and 100 heifers weighing
750 at $144 delivered.
USDA reports 6806 head
of feeder cattle selling direct
in Oklahoma, mostly f.o.b.
basis, including 272 medium
and large No. 1 heifers to
weigh 700-725 pounds at
$138.75-141 for December
delivery; for November 130
similar steers to weigh 750 at
$151.95-153 and 202 heifers
to weigh 725 at $145.90-147;
for current delivery 210 steers
weighing 700 at $157.50, 260
steers weighing 765 at $151,
561 steers weighing 800-811
at $150, 501 steers weighing
860-880 at $144-147, 640
steers weighing 900 at $144,
500 steers weighing 625 at
$169 delivered, 222 heifers
weighing 650-675 at $148.10150.50, and 400 heifers weighing 700-710 at $143-144.40.
Kansas direct feeder cattle
trade by USDA count came to
3298 head, including, mostly
f.o.b. basis, for January delivery 270 medium and large
No. 1 steers to weigh 800
pounds at $143.60-146 and
180 similar heifers to weigh
750 at $136.60-138; for December 217 heifers to weigh
675 at $147-147.70; for October 190 steers to weigh 825 at
$154.50; for current delivery
325 steers weighing 775 at
$150, 369 steers weighing
800 at $150-153, 210 heifers
weighing 700 at $158.61, and
126 heifers weighing 775 at
$134.83 delivered.
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WITH SUMMER FADED and cooler days the regular
order, decent precipitation sets up a last spurt of forage
growth. These sleek cows and calves in West Central
Texas have done well and still have several good weeks
ahead of them before winter.

Slaughter Meat Goat Prices
Mixed In Most Recent Trade
Slaughter meat goat prices
were mixed in most recent
trading. Hamilton was $10
lower and Goldthwaite $5
lower, but San Angelo was
firm to $5 higher, Fredericksburg higher, and New Holland,
Pennsylvania mostly steady to
$10 higher per head.
Goat slaughter under federal inspection the week ending September 9 totaled 8201
head. Goat meat imports for
the week ending September
16 totaled 407 metric tons,
all from Australia.
At Goldthwaite on Thursday, selection 1 kids weighing 30-45 pounds brought
$210-300, 45-60 pounds
$200-240, 60-70 pounds
$190-240, and 70-90 pounds
$165-230. Lightweight nannies were $110-160, heavy
$90-130 and thin $55-85,
lightweight billies $150-180
and heavy $130-170.
New Holland, Penn., selling by the head Monday,
quoted selection 1 kids of 4060 pounds $170-185 and 6080 pounds $170-225, selection 2 40-60 pounds $120-145
and 60-80 pounds $135-170.
Selection 1 nannies 80-130
pounds brought $165-215 and
130-180 pounds $185-235,
selection 2 80-130 pounds
$115-160, selection 1 billies
100-150 pounds $215-255,
selection 2 80-100 pounds
$150-175, selection 1 wethers
100-150 pounds $340-375
and 150-250 pounds $390445, selection 2 100-150
pounds $315-340.
Also on Monday, Hamilton kids weighing 20-40
pounds earned $125-235,
40-70 pounds $140-225 and
over 70 pounds $160-270.
Thin nannies were $40-60
per head, medium $75-125
and fleshy $150-200, billies

$125-185 cwt.
Fredericksburg on Tuesday
reported selection 1 20-40
pound kids at $180-290, 40-60
pounds $200-260 and 60-80
pounds $185-230, muttons
$200-300. Nannies were $60125, billies $125-160.
At San Angelo Tuesday,
selection 1 kids weighing 4060 pounds brought $216-230,
60-80 pounds $210-224 and
80-100 pounds $232-258,
selection 1-2 40-60 pounds
$190-212, 60-80 pounds $190210 and 80-100 pounds $216220. Selection 1-2 nannies 80130 pounds made $104-120,
130-160 pounds $70-104 and
thin 70-120 pounds $60-100,
selection 1-2 billies 70-100
pounds $140-170, 100-150
pounds $140-172 and 150-250
pounds $130-148.

FUTURES TRADE
CHICAGO — (CME) —
Beef futures trading on the
Chicago Board of Trade at the
close on Tuesday and at press
time on Wednesday.
Live Cattle
Wed. Tue.
Oct.
108.93 108.28
Dec.
114.98 113.48
Feb.
118.78 117.28
Apr.
120.43 119.33
June
113.53 112.25
Aug.
111.18 109.78
Oct.
112.30 111.20
Dec.
113.45 112.75
Feb.
-------- 112.68
Feeder Cattle
Sept.
152.15 150.58
Oct.
152.60 150.65
Nov.
154.50 152.28
Jan.
152.23 149.55
Mar.
149.63 146.73
Apr.
149.50 146.75
May
149.23 146.40
Aug.
149.65 146.88
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Livestock Weekly

Angelo Kid Goats
Firm To $5 Higher
SAN ANGELO — (USDA)
— Slaughter lambs were steady
Tuesday, slaughter ewes firm,
kid goats firm to $5 higher,
nannies weak. Sheep and goat
receipts totaled 3088 head.
Feeder steers and steer
calves were steady to $2 higher
Thursday, the advance on
weaned calves and yearlings,
heifers firm, slaughter cows
and bulls $2-4 lower, stocker
cows and pairs steady. Cattle
receipts totaled 1315 head.

September 28, 2017 90 pounds $140-158, 90-110
pounds $110-130; good 1 60-90
Replacement sheep: ewes, pounds $110-142; ewes, good
medium and large 1-2 baby- 2-3 $55-66, utility and good
tooth to solidmouth hair ewes 1-3 $68-80, utility 1-2 $59-68,
$125-144 per head, mixed age cull and utility 1-2 $50-56, cull
hair ewes 80-130 pounds $80- 1 $20-40; bucks $63-92.
142 cwt.
Replacement goats: kids,
Slaughter sheep: lambs, selection 1 39 pounds $238;
choice 2-3 113 pounds $132; selection 2 30-40 pounds
good and choice 2-3 110- $160-190; nannies, selection
140 pounds $114-119; choice 1-2 60-110 pounds $128-174.
and prime 1-2 40-60 pounds
Slaughter goats: kids, selec$194-222, 60-70 pounds $180- tion 1 40-60 pounds $216190, 70-80 pounds $170-174, 230, 60-80 pounds $210-224,
116 pounds $155; choice 1-2 80-100 pounds $232-258;
40-60 pounds $168-180, 60- selection 1-2 40-60 pounds
70 pounds $150-176, 70- $190-212, 60-80 pounds $19080 pounds $140-166, 80- 210, 80-100 pounds $216-220;

PRODUCERS
LIVESTOCK AUCTION COMPANY
Over 60 Years Serving The Nation’s Livestock Sellers And Buyers
A Full Service Market 24 Hours — 365 Days A Year
1131 North Bell Street • San Angelo, Texas 76903

selection 2 40-60 pounds $170190, 60-80 pounds $160-190;
nannies, selection 1-2 80-130
pounds $104-120, 130-160
pounds $70-104, thin 70-120
pounds $60-100; billies, selection 1-2 70-100 pounds $140170, 100-150 pounds $140-172,
150-250 pounds $130-148.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 300-400 pounds $191202, 400-450 pounds $192205, 500-600 pounds $160161, 600-700 pounds $141146, 700-800 pounds $141150.50; medium and large No.
1-2 300-400 pounds $182-184,
400-450 pounds $168-178,
500-600 pounds $143-150,
600-700 pounds $130-139,
700-800 pounds $134-135,
800-900 pounds $120-122.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 455 pounds $153; medium and large No. 1-2 300-400
pounds $153-160, 400-500
pounds $142-150, 500-600
pounds $128-133, 600-700

“Ya’ durn fool saddlebum, yer’ supposed to hit THAT bullseye!”
pounds $126-129, 700-800
pounds $118-120.
Slaughter cows: breakers
1200-1725 pounds $55-62,
boners 950-1400 pounds $5565, lean 850-1400 pounds
$53-60, high dressing $67,

JCO Livestock LP

Bonded Livestock Dealer

Montalba, Texas

800/335-2510

325/653-3371

• Country Cattle Available •

ISA CATTLE COMPANY

Jay Davis — 972/965-3237
Justin Hill — 903/752-2379

Saturday, OCTOBER 7 — 10 A.M.
140 Beefmaster Bulls
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low dressing $47-53, 600-900
pounds low dressing $39-46;
bulls, yield grade 1 1500-2225
pounds $73-82, low dressing
1150-1575 pounds $64-73.
Replacement cows: bred cows,
medium and large No. 1-2 $11251250 per head, medium and large
No. 2 $850-1100; cow-calf pairs,
all with calves 150-350 pounds,
medium and large No. 1-2 $12501525 per pair, medium and large
No. 2 $1025-1125; stocker and
feeder cows, medium and large
No. 1-2 young cows 900-1075
pounds $94-102 cwt., young
and middleaged cows 800-1075
pounds $84-90, middleaged
cows 900-1450 pounds $65-80,
thin and/or aged cows 800-1300
pounds $57-65.
Representative sales:
Sheep: Rick Hoelscher,
Ballinger, three hair lambs,
57 pounds $230; Salvador
Zamudio, San Angelo, 25 hair
lambs, 73 pounds $172; Guadalupe Flores, San Angelo, 13
hair lambs, 72 pounds $172.
Goats: Two Springs Ranch,
Tennyson, eight mutton goats,
87 pounds $258; McGowan
Ranch, San Angelo, 62 mutton goats, 78 pounds $244;
Bobby Dodds, San Angelo,
10 kid goats, 51 pounds $224;
GA Farms, San Angelo, 21 kid
goats, 59 pounds $218.
Cattle: Linda Triska, Maryneal, two steers, 448 pounds
$192; Len Mertz, San Angelo,
11 steers, 581 pounds $161; 10
steers, 651 pounds $146; Spring
Canyon Ranch, Robert Lee, 12
heifers, 399 pounds $157; Lad
Linthicum, Barnhart, four heifers, 379 pounds $154; Live Oak
Springs Ranch, San Angelo,
nine heifers, 444 pounds $147;
Berkshire Ranch, San Angelo,
11 heifers, 536 pounds $132;
Sidney Reynolds, Eldorado,
seven steers, 539 pounds $160;
three steers, 605 pounds $153;
Mike Gosney, Junction, six
steers, 495 pounds $155.50.

Ag Law Attorney Gives Farmers,
Ranchers Tips On Estate Plans
By John Bradshaw
SNYDER — According to
attorney Tiffany Dowell Lashmet, 55 percent of Americans
have no estate planning, no
will, no power of attorney and
basically no plan.
“I’d like to say we’re better
in ag, but we’re not,” Lashmet,
an agricultural law specialist
with Texas A&M AgriLife,
said while speaking at the
Lower Rolling Plains Ag Conference here.
According to Lashmet, 64
percent of farm and agribusiness owners have no estate
plan in place. Only 30 percent
of family businesses, like
farms and ranches, survive
from the first generation to
the second. Only 12 percent
survive from the second to the
third generations, and three
percent make it from the third
to fourth generations.
“We’ve got to have a plan,
because the numbers tell us
that what we’re doing isn’t
working,” she said.
In the event a person dies
intestate, the government dictates where the estate goes.
The statutes governing this
process are the same for everyone but certainly don’t fit
everyone. The probate process
will last longer and cost more.
“And the odds of a fight between your heirs is increased
when you’re using these intestate statutes,” Lashmet said.
Many people think that if
someone dies intestate, his or
her property will simply transfer to the spouse. That is wrong,
Lashmet said. If a married man
with no children dies, the wife
gets all the personal property
and half the real property. The
remaining half of the real
property goes to his parents.
If there are children, the
process gets even more complicated with even more fractions. That is why it is so
important to have a will and
plan in place.
Lashmet gave another example, of a man who is married with no children and no
will. He dies owning land,
so his wife gets half and his
parents get half. The wife remarries and leaves everything
to her husband.
“The wife dies. Who owns
the ranch now?” Lashmet
asked. “Your parents and the
second husband. That is not a
super far-fetched example.”
She discussed succession
planning, which is preparing
the next generation to take
over the family business.
She advised making an
inventory list of all estate
planning documents, and they
need to be in one place. Some
call it a death folder. It should
include information on all
retirement plans and life insurance policies.
“My grandma passed away
several years ago, and she had
one policy that if you wanted
to collect it, you had to call
them,” she said. “They weren’t
ever going to track you down.”
The death folder should list
all bank accounts, because
many people have multiple
accounts in multiple banks.
Safe deposit box information
should be in the folder, as
should utility bills, health insurance policies, birth certificates, marriage licenses, social
security cards, deeds, titles and
anything else of importance.
There should also be a list
of personal property, or even
a recording of this property.
Funeral instructions should
in the folder, along with computer and e-mail passwords.
“Put this somewhere safe,
and tell somebody where it is,”
Lashmet said.

A meeting should be held
with all the heirs to discuss
how everything will play out.
This meeting can determine
who is interested in the operation and who is not. Some may
have no interest in returning to
the farm or ranch.
Estate taxes should be considered, if they are applicable.
The current federal estate tax
exemption is $5.49 million per
person. If the estate is worth
less than that, there is no estate
tax. A married couple each gets
$5.49 million.
“For most of us, estate tax is
not that big of a deal,” Lashmet
said. “I would like to have this
problem, but I don’t.”
Ten years ago the exemption
was one million, which took in
many farm and ranch assets.
These figures only represent
taxable value, meaning debts
or mortgages are deducted off
the top. Numbers are based
on current market values, not
purchase price.
“Here’s the kicker. If you’re
over that exemption, you pay
a 40 percent tax,” Lashmet
said. “If you’re even close to
that $11 million mark, even if
you’re in the $9 million range,
get to your lawyer and your
accountant and figure out what
to do to avoid that tax.”
Lashmet gave a list of the
documents everyone should
consider: a will; if there are
minor children or children
with special needs, a document
providing for their care; power
of attorney; health care power
of attorney; advanced directive
or living will.
Certain assets are considered probate assets and must
pass through a will. There are
also non-probate assets that
pass via contract and include
things such as life insurance
and retirement programs. The
beneficiaries listed in the contract control the asset.
This is important, because
these contracts supersede a will
and might leave an asset to an
ex-spouse or someone similar.
“You need to go in and
double-check your beneficiaries on everything,” Lashmet
said. “Those can come back
to bite you.”

Clovis Steer, Heifer
Prices $7-10 Higher
CLOVIS, N.M. — (USDASept. 20) — Feeder steers and
heifers were mostly $7-10
higher, slaughter cows $5
lower, bulls $3 lower. Receipts
totaled 3509 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 350-400 pounds $194206, 400-450 pounds $172196.50, 450-500 pounds
$164-181, 500-550 pounds
$153.50-166, 550-600 pounds
$150-154.50, 600-700 pounds
$155.50, 800-900 pounds $144146.25; medium and large No.
1-2 300-400 pounds $196-205,
400-450 pounds $176-180,
450-500 pounds $155-173.75,
500-550 pounds $156-169,
550-600 pounds $148-158,
650-700 pounds $136.50-145,
700-800 pounds $140-145,
800-900 pounds $137-144.25.
Heifers: medium and
large No. 1 300-350 pounds
$180.50-197, 350-400 pounds
$167-172, 400-500 pounds
$154-170, 450-500 pounds
$148.50-158, 500-550 pounds
$140.50-155, 550-600 pounds
$138-148, 600-650 pounds
$139-143, 650-700 pounds
$137.75-139, 800-900 pounds
$114.50-122.75; medium and
large No. 1-2 350-400 pounds
$153-167, 400-450 pounds
$152-162, 450-500 pounds

$135.50-154.50, 500-550
pounds $137.50-154, 550-600
pounds $136-146, 750-800
pounds $132.50.
Slaughter cows: breakers
1200-1665 pounds $50-52,
high dressing $55.50, boners
800-1620 pounds $53.5059.25, high dressing $59.7562, low dressing $50-52.50,

lean 850-1600 pounds $5058.75, high dressing $62.5063.25, low dressing $4249.25; Holsteins, boners
1200-1685 pounds $54.50,
boners 800-1200 pounds high
dressing $60, low dressing
$45-46.50, lean 1200-1600
pounds $48.50-53; bulls, yield
grade 1-2 1300-2245 pounds
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$74-83, low dressing 10002045 pounds $67-73.
Replacement cows: medium
and large No. 1-2 young to longsolid cows 830-1595 pounds
3-6 months bred $850-1225
per head, 850-1145 pounds 1-3
months bred $725-1075, short-
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solid cows 1000-1525 pounds
3-8 months bred $825-1025,
aged cows 950-1430 pounds 3-8
months bred $700-1050; cowcalf pairs, medium and large
No. 1-2 young cows 800-1300
pounds with calves 150-325
pounds $1075-1400 per pair.

Weekly Sales
Sale Held At 11 A.M.
M
d — Mason
M
Monday
• Thursday — San Saba

Special Bull Offering
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale. bulls, Will Sell At 10 A.M. Plan Now To Attend.
Bulls Will Be Fertility Tested, Meet Trich Requirements And Ready To Go To Work.
See Page ____ For A Complete List Of Consignments

Thursday, October 5 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba

Over 190 bulls, Consigned — Books Are Closed!
Consignments Include: 76 Angus • 32 Charolais • 17 SimAngus • 15 Red Angus • 15 Brangus
12 Angus Plus • 11 Maine/Angus Cross • 2 Brahman • Others!
• 25 virgin, registered Charolais bulls, eighteen to nineteen months old, go back to Southern Ranch and M6 genetics, weight 15001600 pounds, consigned by Fogleson Charolais, Fogleson Charolais has a one year guarantee on all their bulls, on foot and semen.
Go to website to view pictures. (1)
• 16 virgin, registered Angus bulls, coming twos, consigned by 2 Bar C in Luling, Texas, out of 55 Objective, SAV Pioneer, GAR Predestined, Rito Revenue, Connealy Isure, SAV Momentum and Deer Valley All In, EPD’s will be available on our website and papers
transferred by seller. (2)
• 16 virgin, registered Angus bulls, eighteen to twenty months old, weight 1600-1700 pounds, out of TC Aberdeen, MCC Daybreak,
SAV Angus Valley Bruin Uproar, j-c 10X and SAV Bismarck, will be ready to go to work, papers and EPD’s will be furnished on sale
day, consigned by Hartzog Angus in Farwell, Texas. (3)
• 14 virgin Red Angus bulls, two or coming two years old, all go back to RA Brown Ranches, papers will be available on the bulls. For
EPD information please go to our website, coming from the Broseco Ranch. (4)
• 7 virgin SimAngus bulls, (½ Red Angus, ½ Simmental), solid red, twos or coming two year olds, registrations papers will be available on the bulls. For EPD information go to our website — you can add pounds to your calves with these bulls, consigned by the
Broseco Ranch. (5)
• 6 virgin, purebred Angus bulls, 23-24 months old, AI sired out of some of the top Angus bulls, weight 1500 pounds, ready to work
for you, consigned by Caraway Cattle Company in Kyle, Texas. (6)
• 2 virgin SimAngus bulls, coming two years old, consigned by Caraway Cattle Company. (7)
• 2 virgin, registered Angus bulls, sixteen months old, papers will be furnished on sale day, coming off KNP Land and Cattle in Castroville. (8)
• 1 virgin, registered Maine-Anjou bull, sixteen months old, solid black, papers will be transferred on sale day, consigned by KNP
Land & Cattle. (9)
• 1 virgin, purebred Charolais bull, out of registered bull, eighteen months old, coming off of Maria Berg in Brownwood, Texas. (10)
• 2 virgin, registered Angus bulls, go back to 44 Farms bloodlines, 18-24 months old, coming from the Box Ranch.
(11)
• 2 virgin, registered Angus bulls, 18-24 months old, out of a 44 Farms Angus bull, tested and ready to go to work, coming from the
Shock Ranch. (12)
• 4 registered, virgin, purebred homozygous black Limousin bulls, two years old, papers will be available on the bull, very gentle,
coming from the Rogers Ranch in Dublin — a good set of bulls to add pounds to your calves. (12)
• 2 purebred, virgin Angus bulls, eighteen months old, coming off of Settle Livestock, all go back to Gardiner, Ohlde and Lut genetics,
range raised. (13)
• 2 virgin ¾ Angus, ¼ Simmental bulls, eighteen months old, coming off of Settle Livestock, go back to Meyer 734 and Star Power,
ranged raised, very good condition. (14)
• 3 registered Angus bulls, 16-24 months old, coming off Doug Satree, very good condition — the right kind, ready to go to work for
you. (15)
• 1 virgin ¾ Angus, ¼ Simmental bull, sixteen months old, coming off of Doug Satree. (16)
• 2 virgin ChiAngus bulls, sixteen to seventeen months old, coming off of Doug Satree — ideal for calving ease, ready to put to work.
(17)
• 5 virgin Angus bulls, coming from CR Cattle, seventeen months old, ideal condition, ready to turn out. (18)
• 1 registered Brahman bull, 3½ years old, coming from Mike Ciomperlik, goes back to Manso genetics, easy to handle, will come to
a feed sack. (19)
• 5 virgin, commercial Charolais bulls, eighteen months old, coming from Brenda Partin. (20)
• 4 purebred, registered Simmental bulls, consigned by Turkey Creek Ranch, 18-24 month old virgins, in great breeding condition,
papers transferred at buyer’s expense. (21)
• 5 registered SimAngus bulls, 18-24 months old, virgin, consigned by Turkey Creek Ranch, papers transferred at buyer’s expense.
(22)
• 1 registered, virgin Red Angus bull, twenty months old, consigned by Turkey Creek Ranch. (23)
• 3 Horned Hereford bulls, 22-23 months old, consigned by Bar Oak Ranch, young virgins sired by an 88X Son, will sell as commercial. (24)
• 2 Polled Hereford bulls, consigned by Bar Oak Ranch, 22-23 month old virgin bulls, sired by an 88X son. (25)
• 1 virgin Brahman bull, eighteen months old, comes to feed, coming from the Rose Ranch. (26)
• 5 virgin horned Hereford bulls, eighteen months old, gentle, come to a cake wagon, consigned by the Rose Ranch. (27)
• 1 Angus bull, nineteen months old, coming from Mickey Richnow, AI son of Coleman Regis 904, top 1% calving ease, top 10% BW
and top 10% EN (feed efficiency) — this bull has been hand raised, gentle, genotyped and has a full EPD profile. (28)
• 1 Angus bull, nineteen months old, coming from Mickey Richnow, an AI son of Coleman Regis 904, top 25% calving ease direct, top
1% calving ease maternal, top 25% weaning, hand raised, gentle, genotyped and has a full EPD profile. (29)
• 12 virgin, 24 month old Angus Plus bulls, coming from Cotton Mesa Ranch, bloodlines go back to Camp Cooley cows and 44 Farms
bulls. (30)
• 10 stout Maine/Angus and Maine/SimAngus bulls, consigned by Robert Reich, virgin, eighteen months old, will add growth and
pounds to your calf crop. (31)
• 15 virgin Brangus bulls, coming from the Double Creek Ranch, 16-26 months, ideal condition, current on shots, wormed. (32)
• 1 commercial Charolais bull, eighteen months old, out of Thomas genetics, consigned by B4L Charolais. (33)
• 3 registered Angus bulls, sired by Tour of Duty, eighteen month old sires, growthy and sound, consigned by B4L Angus.
(34)
For details on the bull sale or online viewing/bidding info, please call or visit our website.
If you are unable to attend the bull or female sales, you may view it live and bid online (or by phone at 325-372-5159). If you
have previously registered with us online, click the “live auction” button on our website and log in, but if you have not previously registered with us for our online sales, please do so prior to the sale. For instructions, go to our website and click on
“internet sales”. If you need additional assistance, please call or email us. A running order will be posted on our website the
evening before the sale.

Ken and Kynda Jordan, Owners and Operators
Jeffrey Osbourn — Jody Osbourn — Bart Larremore
P.O. Box 158 • San Saba, Tx. 76877

San Saba: 325/372-5159 — www.jordancattle.com
j

Mason: 325/347-6361 — info@jordancattle.com
@jj
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Changes In Regs Wouldn’t Help
Quail Numbers, Experts Insist
By Colleen Schreiber
ABILENE — Is quail hunting self-regulating? That
question was debated at the
recent statewide quail symposium here.
Marcus Peterson, professor
in the department of biological
sciences at the University of
Texas, El Paso, told listeners
that the answer to that question is a firm yes and no. He
said there is a perception that
if the Texas Parks and Wildlife
Department just tweaked the
regulations and reduced bag
limits, the state would somehow be “swamped” with quail.
“Don’t expect a silver bullet of any kind to work,” he
warned. “In wildlife management there are very few silver
bullets. You kind of have to
live with what you’ve got or

learn how to deal with the
reality you’re faced with.”
Regardless, he said, it is
good to understand how humans influence harvest. He
argued that whether quail are
self-regulated by hunting depends on the spatial and temporal scale, specifically how big
the area is and the length of time
one in question. He contended
that on both the statewide and
regional scale, the liberal fixed
bag limits and long seasons for
bobwhites and scaled quail are
self-regulating.
“Every time quail numbers
go way up, the number of
people who hunt quail goes
way up,” said Petersons. “And
guess what? The number of
quail killed goes up, too. It’s
perfectly predictable; the correlation is amazing.”

CASH FOR USED

CATERPILLAR EQUIPMENT
— Any Condition —
325/949-8188 or 325/450-5002

Wm. “Bill” Harrison Shaw III
October 31, 1941 — September 20, 2017
San Angelo, Texas
William Harrison Shaw III (“Bill”, “Big
Daddy”) passed away early in the morning of
September 20, 2017 of a stroke. Bill left this
world very peacefully, and with no pain. He
was blessed in his death, as he was in his
life. His family, although deeply saddened, is
so thankful that he did not suffer. Bill was 75
years old at the time of his death.
Bill, lovingly referred to as Big Daddy by his grandchildren, was born
on October 31, 1941 to Mattilyn Tolbert Shaw and William H. Shaw Jr.
His father passed away when Bill was only five years old and his mother
later married Greg Hanes. Bill was raised by Mattilyn and Greg as well
as his beloved Aunts, Oleen Shaw Halcomb, and Nell Shaw.
Bill graduated from Central High School, attended San Angelo College, and Sul Ross State University. He received a scholarship from
A&M for running track but chose to attend Sul Ross where he spent 3
years riding bulls, clowning and making ranch deals. Bill’s passion for
rodeo and ranching began with his high school years in FFA. Over the
next decades, Bill was involved in numerous organizations that served
the rodeo, ranching, and general community in West Texas. He served
as a Board Member of West Texas Boys Ranch for over forty years,
President of the San Angelo Stock Show and Rodeo from 1993 to 1994,
and was long-time member of the Irion County Volunteer Fire Department, Texas Sheep and Goat Raisers Association, Texas Cattle Feeders, and St. Paul Presbyterian Church, and was a loyal volunteer of San
Angelo Relays. Bill was also the owner of Clayton Cattle Feeders out of
Clayton, New Mexico, and spent many years raising goats, sheep, and
cattle on his ranch in Mertzon, Texas. Countless memories, friends, and
larger-than-life stories have been made over these years.
Bill measured life by his own “code of the West.” He never made a deal
that didn’t give the other man a little more. His word was a handshake
and his intention was always to help the partner as well as himself.
When he came out with less and the other man benefited more, that was
a good deal. He made many deals in his lifetime in order to benefit the
other man. He once bought some cows from a man wherein a little girl
helped to load them in the trailer. The girl was crying and kissing her cow
goodbye. He never forgot that deal. He raised a calf from that cow, and
then loaded up the cow and took it back to the little girl. The girl’s tears
of joy made that one of his favorite deals. He was the best in West Texas
when it came to judging cattle. Bill loved ranching and West Texas, and
left a lasting legacy in the ranching business. He endured numerous
losses through his lifetime, but with his tenacity he overcame them all.
Even more than rodeo and ranching, Bill’s life was marked by love for
his family. Bill is survived by his wife of 34 years, Verna Shaw of San Angelo and children: Colleen and David Hair, Michael Flynn and Pete Flynn
III, all of San Angelo, Liz Tucker of Austin, and Patrick Flynn of Kerrville.
He is survived by six grandchildren: Darcy Cauley, Sidney Tucker, Allie Eagle, Michaela Flynn, Jack Flynn, and Maggie Flynn, as well and
his first great-granddaughter Kelbi Cauley, and numerous nieces and
nephews. He is also survived by Mike and Billy Smith from West Texas
Boys Ranch, who became part of the family, and Mike’s wife Angela
Smith and their children, Bryce and Elaina Smith. He was preceded in
death by his parents, William H. Shaw, Greg and Mattilyn Hanes, his
uncle Bascomb (Smoky) Halcomb, his aunts Oleen Shaw Halcomb, Nell
Shaw, Mamie Evans, and Helen Sutton, and his cousin John Jackson.
Bill was also preceded in death by his favorite four legged companions, Morgan, Isabelle and Quizzie. We are sure that they greeted him
at the pearly gates with many kisses and only one question, “Did you
bring us an ice cream cone from Chick-Fil-A?” Bill was known for his
generosity, not just with his dogs, but with anyone in need. His friends
and family will forever miss his contagious laughter, fun-loving spirit, and
deep thankfulness for everything the Lord provided him.
Bill’s family would like to thank Dr. Minney and the staff at Shannon
Medical Center, and Senior Care Center of San Angelo. Also, a special
thank you to Nona Kennedy for all of her help over the years.
Visitation was Friday, September 22, 2017 at Spur Arena and the
funeral service was Saturday, September 23, 2017 at First Presbyterian Church. Memorials may be sent to West Texas Boys Ranch, Irion
County Volunteer Fire Department, St. Paul’s Presbyterian Church, or
your favorite charity.

He pointed to one study
which found that bobwhite
abundance and hunter days
explained 84 percent of the
variability among all models evaluated, and bobwhite
abundance and the number
of people hunting explains an
additional 15 percent.
For scaled quail, abundance
and hunter days explain almost
all the variability of what’s
happening with the population.
“What this boils down to
is quail abundance and some
measure of hunter effort explains how many quail are
killed at the statewide level,”
Peterson said. “Thus, to some
degree at the state level, quail
hunting is self-regulating with
the current regulations.”
Peterson said that basically the same holds true on
a regional basis. He also told
listeners that even if TPWD
moved to perhaps a six quail
bag limit, it wouldn’t have the
effect that many might think.
“What it would do is during
boom years, the number of quail
killed would be reduced, which
is exactly the opposite of what
we want, and it would have
very little effect during the bust

years,” he told listeners. “So
that’s not a good solution.”
Reducing the season length,
he contended, also wouldn’t
do much good because few
quail aficionados hunt more
than 12 days.
Peterson opined that the
scale to focus on is the pasture
or unit scale, not the state or
regional scale.
“This is where shotguns,
hunters and dogs work, and
it’s a mistake to think that quail
hunting is self-regulating at
this scale because hunters can
and do overharvest quail at
this level,” he stated. “Long
and short, you’re going to
have to manage your own quail
population. TPWD isn’t going
to do it for you. Manage on the
pasture scale, because that’s
where hunting happens.”
He added one final caveat,
noting that a lot of times in
South Texas, birds are pairing up
late in the hunting season and in
some cases are already breeding.
“In that case, you are definitely killing your breeding
females if you’re hunting late
in the season,” said Peterson.
Ronnie Howard, manager
of San Tomas Hunting Camp

Fred Rainey Campbell
September 10, 1927 — September 15, 2017
Paint Rock, Texas
Fred Rainey Campbell, 90, of Paint Rock,
passed away on September 15, 2017. Fred
was born to Charles and Mary (DeBoice)
Fast near Memphis, TN, on September 10,
1927. He and his siblings were later adopted
by their stepfather, Ned Campbell. Fred grew
up on a ranch near Paint Rock and was the
salutatorian in his high school class, second
only to the love of his life, Cora Ellen (Kay) Sims. He graduated from
Texas A&M University in 1950 and later earned a Masters degree in
wool science from the University of Wyoming. Fred also proudly served
his country in the U.S. Navy and later in the Air Force Reserves.
Fred made a living doing what he loved while leaving a lasting legacy
in the wool and mohair industry. He began his career as a county extension agent and later worked as the manager of the Sonora Wool &
Mohair Company during the peak of the wool and mohair industry. Fred
was later named the executive director of the Mohair Council of America, which offered him the opportunity to help promote American mohair
around the world. He was also the co-owner and manager of Southwestern Wool & Mohair in Eden. Throughout his career, he remained focused
on raising the best fine wool Rambouillet sheep in the world.
Fred received many honors during his distinguished career, including
an Award of Excellence from the Upper Colorado River Authority for his
dedication and service as a Board Member from 1998-2009, the Fred
Earwood Memorial Award from the Texas Sheep & Goat Raisers’ Association in 1999, an American Wool Excellence Award from the American
Sheep Industry in 2010, and, perhaps most notable, induction into the
Texas Heritage Hall of Fame in 2006.
In 1950, Fred married his childhood sweetheart, Kay Sims. They were
blessed with two sons, Bill and Scott, with whom Fred enjoyed fishing,
hunting, and playing football. He was an active member of the First United Methodist Church of Paint Rock, where he helped with the church’s
upkeep and even restored the church’s bell after it fell. An avid animal
lover, Fred enjoyed feeding the turkeys and deer on the ranch and almost always had a pet dog or cat at his side.
Fred was preceded in death by his parents; his son, Scott; and his
brother, David. He is survived by his wife of 67 years, Kay; sister, Bess
Galt; son, Bill and wife Judy; grandchildren, Augustus Campbell and
wife Jane; Jill Campbell Reed and husband Luke; John Campbell; Steven Campbell and wife Haley; and Doug Clark and wife Becky; six greatgrandchildren, Evie and Simon Campbell; Sophie and Scarlett Reed;
and Rollins and Caroline Campbell; and numerous nieces and nephews.
A memorial service was held on Saturday, September 23, at 3:00 p.m.
at the First United Methodist Church of Paint Rock. Memorials may be
sent to the First United Methodist Church of Paint Rock or Ballinger
Home Health & Hospice.

at Encino, told listeners that
he is not a scientist, but rather
a manager.
“We killed our hundred
thousandth quail at San Tomas
a few years ago,” Howard told
listeners. “Our bird numbers
are holding up; we’ve gone
through good times and bad
times. We’re going to have a
good season this year.”
Specific to the topic at hand,
Howard concurred that state
hunting regulations have no
impact on quail populations
at the state or regional scale.
“I find no validity to that
whatsoever,” said Howard.
“Weather patterns and habitat
loss are the primary factors
that contribute to the quail decline. We’re going to have 25
to 30 hunts every year, whether
it’s a great year, average year
or bad year, and it’s up to me
on the unit scale to determine
how to regulate harvest.”
He added that the most important factor in the recovery
of birds the following season
is the presence of brood stock.
“I’ve driven through coveys
of birds that were so weak they
wouldn’t fly,” said Howard. “I
was just proud that they had
made it that far. Those are the
birds that help us bounce back
in years like 2013.”
He also told listeners that
some of their banding studies done in the 1980s showed
that they could shoot 20 to 30
percent of the birds without
having any effect on the population the following year.
“Again, this is on a unit
scale,” he reminded.
On a couple of places take was
as high as 40 percent. and on a
small sample up to 50 percent.
“It wasn’t my idea to shoot that
hard, but we did see a difference
the next year in those pastures
that we shot harder,” said Howard. “It didn’t seem like the quail
bounced back as well.”
Modeling efforts done by
the Caesar Kleberg Wildlife
Research Institute found similar results.
“They found that about a
20 percent harvest is not going to affect the population at
all,” he said. “Higher than that
and they started seeing a slow
decline of the population.”
He also reiterated that lateseason harvest can be additive
rather than compensatory,
meaning detrimental.
“This is where the manager
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needs to step in, because hunters may be taking some of the
breeding stock needed for the
next year.”
He added that if the manager
regulates hunting on the unit
level throughout the season,
late-season hunting is not likely to be additive. In the case
of San Tomas, when Howard
begins to get reports of coveys
with only six to 10 birds, that
area is taken out of the rotation.
He offered other specifics. In a
good year he only allows hunters to take three birds per covey;
some years he restricts it to two
per covey.
“We’ve even gone to where
we wait to shoot to see how
many are in the covey,” said
Howard. “If there are only six
or seven, we get back on the
truck. Your died-in-the-wool
quail hunter doesn’t mind
that. He’s out there watching
the bird dogs and enjoying
his sport. If someone balks
on rules like that, don’t invite
them back.”
Fragmented habitat and/
or a really low population on
top of additive shooting at the
end of the season, he opined,
definitely slows the recovery
of the birds.
Low populations for excessive years in a row, he said,
also tends to provide little to
no incentive for managing for
the birds.
“They forget about the need
for nesting cover and food
sources, and then when the
rains do come, the habitat is
degraded and the quail population doesn’t readily rebound.”
Howard also pointed out
that if TPWD were to change
the bag limits or season length,
those who are doing a good
management job, who still
have birds in the tough years,
get penalized.
“They wouldn’t have any
incentive to do good, because
they weren’t rewarded for doing
the right thing to begin with.”
There was some discussion
about density dependence and
carryover. Howard admitted that
the last two years he’s scratched
his head about this issue.
“In the 38 years of watching
this — I’ve watched both turkey
and quail — when we have huge
carryover going into the breeding
season like we did last year and
pretty good rainfall, we usually
could count on good production
the following season.”
That was the case in 2016,
yet San Tomas and many other
places in South Texas and even
the Rolling Plains had really
low reproduction despite excellent carryover.
Specific to the turkeys, he
said, “The last two years we
had a tremendous carryover
of turkeys and excellent nesting conditions in the spring,
but we had zero to no hatch.
I would have predicted good

bird per covey limit. Also,
a pasture is hunted no more
than once a month.
Wemmer said the goal is to
set the plate to win regardless of
the situation, and he acknowledged that input from scientific
literature helps do that.
The blue quail enthusiast
concluded by telling listeners
that blues are more sensitive to
ups and downs.
“When you come to shoot
blue quail in West Texas —
please come — but understand
that sustainability of harvest is
based on how you behave in
the field and not necessarily
the rules in the guidebook.”

San Saba And Mason
Feeder Cattle Higher
Mason and San Saba stocker
cattle were a full $5 higher,
feeder steers $2 higher, yearling feeder heifers $3-4 higher,
packer cows $2 lower, bulls
$3 lower, pairs and bred cows
steady. Receipts totaled 3174
head for the two sales.
Steers: choice lightweight
calves $185-250, mediumweight $140-202, heavyweight

$132-146; choice lightweight
yearlings $125-144, heavyweight $120-135; No. 2 calves
and yearlings $120-155.
Heifers: choice lightweight
calves $140-238, mediumweight $125-152, heavyweight
$120-147; choice lightweight
yearlings $115-137; heavyweight $110-123; No. 2 calves
and yearlings $110-140.
Slaughter cows: high yielding $60-68, medium yielding
$55-59, low yielding $4554; heiferettes and young
stocker cows $80-110; bulls,
high yielding $75-79, medium
yielding $71-74, low yielding
$68-70; feeder bulls $68-75.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, choice $1200-1300 per
head, medium to good $10501250, plainer and older $8001040; cow-calf pairs, choice
$1400-1525 per pair, medium
to good $1250-1390, plainer
and older $1025-1240.
Representative sales: FF
Ranch, Brady, steer, 390
pounds $220; Eugene Eilers,
Austin, two steers, 378 pounds
$206; Larry Sammons, Brady,
steer, 470 pounds $202; Doyle
Ranch, San Saba, seven steers,

445 pounds $188; three steers,
527 pounds $164; 2 Feathers Ranch LP, Goldthwaite,
three steers, 512 pounds $166;
Wayne Shahan, Dallas, steer,
715 pounds $144; Bill Burgess, San Saba, six steers,
662 pounds $141; Wally McGowan, San Angelo, 15 steers,
675 pounds $140.50; heifer,
470 pounds $167; heifer, 615
pounds $147.

Coleman Feeder Cattle,
Stockers $2-5 Higher
COLEMAN — (Sept. 20)
— Stocker and feeder cattle
were $2-5 higher, packer cows
and bulls steady to $2 lower,
top end cows and pairs higher,
plainer kinds slower. Receipts
totaled 2582 head.
Steers: choice 250-400
pounds $200-210, 400-600
pounds $155-200, 600-800
pounds $135-155, over 800
pounds $125-135; medium
250-400 pounds $175-190,
400-600 pounds $135-150,
600-800 pounds $125-135,
over 800 pounds $110-120.
Heifers: choice 250-400
pounds $175-215, 400-600
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pounds $145-170, 600-800
pounds $130-140, over 800
pounds $120-125; medium
250-400 pounds $135-155,
400-600 pounds $125-135,
600-800 pounds $115-125,
over 800 pounds $100-120.
Slaughter cows: canners
and cutters $45-60, boners and
breakers $55-65, light cows
and shells $40-55; bulls $7085, light bulls $60-70.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, choice $1250-1400 per
head, medium $900-1000, aged
$500-900; cow-calf pairs, choice
$1500-2200 per pair, medium
$1150-1250, aged $700-1000.

were up seven percent from
the previous month but down
three percent from last year.
Total pounds of beef in freezers were up 10 percent from
the previous month but down
slightly from last year.
Frozen pork supplies were up
four percent from the previous
month but down five percent
from last year. Stocks of pork
bellies were up eight percent
from last month but down 40
percent from last year.
Total frozen poultry supplies were down slightly from
the previous month but up six
percent from a year ago. Total
stocks of chicken were down
Red Meat In Freezers two percent from the previous
month but up one percent from
Seven Percent Higher last year. Total pounds of turkey
WASHINGTON — (USDA/ in freezers were up two percent
NASS) — Total red meat sup- from last month and up 14 perplies in freezers August 31 cent from August 31, 2016.

M & M AIR SERVICE

George Mitchell • Mark Mitchell • David Mitchell • Andy Mitchell
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Day Or Night • San Angelo — 866/666-2309
FAX: 409/794-2958 Mobile: 409/656-5998
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R.A. BROWN RANCH
43RD ANNUAL SALE
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RABrownRanch.com

R.A

call us today for your sale book

.

(sell at 5:00 p.m. Tuesday evening, October 10th)

BR

OW N R A
N

CH

turkey hatch, so I do think
there is a density dependence
there — a mindset among the
birds that we don’t understand.
Just because 100 hens go into
the nesting season doesn’t necessarily mean all will nest or
be persistent nesters, because
the last two years with turkey
and the last year with quail it
seemed we had no persistence
— a lot of birds but not much
reproduction.”
Howard concluded by telling listeners again that the
best place to manage a quail
population is on the unit scale
and the best person to do that
is the manager.
“At our place people come
regardless, so it’s up to me on
the unit level to set up rules
and regulations that are going to guarantee there will be
plenty of birds to get through
the season,” said Howard.
“We’ve killed as many as 8000
birds in a year and as few as
300. There are ways of going
about that to keep everyone
happy. It’s up to the manager
to learn what methodology to
use to keep the bird hunters
coming back. Let them enjoy
the hunt without decimating
the population.”
Additionally, he reiterated
that changing state bag limits
and season in response to
fluctuating populations would
“open a can of worms.”
“It implies that hunting
causes problems and hunting
cannot fix the problem. Everyone in this room knows that
hunting does not cause the problem for bobwhite quail — not on
a large-scale basis. A landowner
can maybe hurt his own place,
but he’s not going to change
the quail population in the
state of Texas if he chooses to
overharvest on his place.”
Those attending the conference also heard from Jeff
Wemmer, president of SpecOps Brand at Monahans, Texas. He focused exclusively on
blue quail, which he called
the “unrecognized wild bird
resource of the state.”
Blues, he stressed, do not
behave like bobs.
“You can’t hunt them or count
them like bobwhites; you can’t
treat them like bobwhites.”
He agreed with the other two
speakers, saying blue quail
hunters self-regulate.
“I don’t know anyone in
this room who would shoot 15
birds a day when they’re only
seeing five coveys with eight
birds per covey,” said Wemmer. “Five years ago there
wasn’t a guy I knew who was
hunting quail in West Texas.”
Restricting or changing
bag limits, he opined, is not a
good idea.
“The guy who gets more
rain is likely to have more
quail, and you can’t tell him
he can’t shoot more than 10
birds just because his neighbor doesn’t have any,” said
Wemmer. “No one likes overregulation; we like sensible
and logical regulation, but we
also have to trust the hunter
and trust the landowner.”
He also said it’s the manager’s responsibility to educate
the new hunters that the population is down and therefore
there might not be an opportunity to kill many birds.
“That’s why it’s called hunting, not shooting,” he told
listeners. “Hunting means
that with ethics and decency
you are in pursuit of a game
animal and not just out there
shooting stuff. Shooting is
what we do with feral hogs and
ground squirrels.”
Specifically in terms of
self-regulation for blue quail,
Wemmer bases it primarily on covey size. Any covey
with fewer than 10 birds is a
no-shoot, and there is a two
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pole could be killed over the
winter, but we have evidence
in Ohio and Montana that the
worm can overwinter.”
It’s thought that the snow
cover insulates the larvae.
worm parasites and some con- Their energy levels will untrol options, and then turned to doubtedly be lower, but nonegenetics, selection tools, and theless, the fact that they can
resistant breeds. Though the overwinter in areas where
focus was on sheep, Burke said winters can be long and hard
the same principles apply for allows for reinfection the folthe most part to goats.
lowing spring.
She started the discussion
Other parasites that may also
with some of the basics, not- cause problems, she said, are
ing first that internal parasites Trichostrongylus spp., Teladorcause anemia, reduced weight sagia, Circumcincta, Cooperia,
gains, poor performance, and Oesophagostomum, Trichuris,
in severe cases, death. The and Nematodirus, all of which
most common is Haemonchus are less pathogenic.
contortus, also known as the
“The mix really depends on
barber pole worm. It’s most climate and temperature,” said
pathogenic, and it thrives in Burke. “Typically Haemonwarm, humid climates. Recent chus is seen in the warmer time
epidemiological studies out of the year and some of the
of the University of Georgia others during cooler times, but
indicate that barber pole worm in places like Arkansas we can
is present in most states and as pretty well see Haemonchus
far north as Canada.
contortus year-round.”
“So it’s not just a region- Haemonchus is a prolific
al problem but a problem blood-sucker. The adults conthroughout the U.S. and world- sume as much as 200 microwide,” said Burke. “What liters of blood per day. Weak
makes it even worse is that we animals or stressed animals,

Parasite Resistance To Drench
Can Be Offset With Other Tools
By Colleen Schreiber
SAN ANGELO — Gastrointestinal parasites are among
the greatest health issues impacting sheep and goat producers. It’s an issue largely
because of widespread resistance to dewormers.
Some dewormers work to
some extent, but many no
longer work at all.
Parasite resistance was one
of the topics discussed during
the recent Texas Sheep and Goat
Expo here by Dr. Joan Burke,
research animal scientist with
USDA’s Agricultural Research
Service Dale Bumpers Small
Farms Research Center in
Booneville, Arkansas.
She is something of an expert on worms, in part because,
as she said, Arkansas may
be the capital of worms, but
mainly because of her research
expertise on genetic selection
for parasite resistance. She
presented an overview of

young lambs and kids and
pregnant and lactating animals
are the most vulnerable.
It’s also a prolific reproducer. One adult female, she said,
can produce as many as 5000
eggs per day. It has a short
life cycle, about three weeks.
The complete life cycle, from
the time the animal is infected
until eggs are produced, takes
about five weeks.
The larvae wait on a blade of
grass in the early morning dew.
The grazing animal consumes
the grass and the infected
larvae ends up in the rumen,
where it grows into an adult.
The worms complete their reproductive cycle and the eggs
then are passed through the
digestive tract into the feces
and re-infect the pasture.
From the time the eggs are
reintroduced to the pasture until
they go through the infected
stage again can take from about
seven to 21 days, depending on
the temperature and humidity.
The hotter and the wetter, the
less time it takes.
Burke offered some tips on
how to deal with dewormer
resistance. If a dewormer is
still offering some efficacy,

Pasture, Rangeland
and Forage.
In the event of drought, the Pasture, Rangeland and Forage (PRF)
Insurance policy can protect you from losses of forage produced
for grazing or harvested for hay. Enrollment for the 2018 crop year
is currently underway through November 15, 2017.
Plus, as part of our program, you’ll avoid long waiting periods for
rainfall totals. With our Agri-Insurance PRF tool, your rainfall totals will
Li>Û>>Li>««ÀÝ>ÌiÞwÛi`>ÞÃ>vÌiÀÌ iÌiÀÛ>i`}`>Ìi°
Learn how the PRF Insurance policy can protect
you, at 830.426.4175.

Together we’re better.
Partnership that really pays.
capitalfarmcredit.com | 830.426.4175
NMLS493828

rather than using it until resistance occurs, what is now
recommended is to use a
three-way combination.
“By using three it’s harder
for the worm to develop resistance to all three at the same
time,” she explained.
Another strategy specifically for barber pole is to use
copper oxide wire particles
combined with a dewormer.
That technique is known to
increase efficacy.
Other parasite control measures include the use of condensed tannin-rich forages,
which slow egg production, and
putting animals in feedlots so as
not to expose them to pastures
where the larvae lay in wait.
Burke told listeners that this
technique is often used as a
control measure for lambs.
Still another possible way
to beat the worms is through
grazing management, including rotational grazing and a
mix of forages including some
legumes, which is said to help
slow the infection.
The tool that Burke focused
on for the remainder of her
time, though, was genetics and
individual selection. Before

delving into that she offered
a few caveats. She offered a
clear definition for parasite
resistance as well as resilience.
Parasite resistance, she said,
is the ability of an animal to
resist gastrointestinal parasite
infection. It’s characterized by
low fecal egg counts and no
signs of anemia.
Parasite resilience, on the
other hand, is also called parasite tolerance, the ability of
an animal to tolerate an infestation. It is characterized
by moderate to high levels of
infection, but anemia is not a
problem or at least not easily
noticed. Thus animals are able
to maintain performance.
She told listeners that in
goats there’s really not such a
thing as resistance, but rather
more of a tolerance. She also
said that Spanish goats and
Kiko goats tend to be more
tolerant to parasites than the
Boer goat. Research from
Tennessee also found Spanish
goats slightly more tolerant
than the Kiko goats, but both
more tolerant than the Boer
goat which, Burke said, seems
pretty susceptible to parasites.
Another important point to
note is that because goats are
more browsers than grazers
they have something of a unique
strategy for avoiding worm
infection. At least that used to
be the case. Today more goats
are grazing forage-based systems, which make them more
vulnerable to parasites.
Turning to genetics and individual selection, Burke told
listeners that one study found
that parasite resistance in goats
was as high as .37, which is
considered moderately heritable. Other studies have not
found heritability to be nearly
as high.
“That’s not to say it can’t be
done,” Burke said, “but it will
take a concerted effort to find
them.”
Sheep breeds considered to
be parasite-resistant include
the St. Croix, the Florida Native, and Barbados blackbelly.
The Katahdin, she said, has a
wide range, from completely
susceptible to parasites to
completely resistant.
A 1994 breed comparison
study using Dorper, Dorsett,
Katahdin and the St. Croix,
found that the St. Croix had
the lowest fecal egg counts and
higher packed cell volume, indicating better resistance than
the other breeds in the study.
“We tend to think of the St.
Croix as the gold standard for
parasite resistance, but they’re
not completely resistant,”
Burke warned.
She also told listeners that
males tend to be more susceptible to parasites than females.
Additionally, Burke said, there
have been positive results from
crossing a more resistant breed
like the St. Croix or the Florida
Native with a terminal cross to
get some parasite resistance
while still maintaining a good
meat-producing lamb.
The same study, conducted over a two-year period
which was abnormally wet,
also found that the ewes with
singles were less stressed and
therefore, because they were
able to put more energy into
their immune systems, they
required less deworming.
She pointed again to the
obvious factors that influence
an animal’s worm infection
level — rainfall, humidity
and temperature — but also
management.
“Management that doesn’t
promote healthy animals will
cause animals to be more prone
to infection,” said Burke.
Specific to poor management she pointed to overstocking and poor nutrition.
Other research has shown
that season of birth and time

of weaning also impacts worm
infection. In one study the
level of infection in fall-born
Katahdin lambs started out
higher but it quickly dropped,
and those lambs never needed
to be dewormed. On the other
hand, for winter-born lambs
weaning typically coincides
with higher worm populations, and these lambs needed
to be dewormed.
Burke told listeners that
most worm transmission occurs during the peri-parturient
period, the time just before
lambing and early lactation.
“The ewe’s immune system is depressed, and so any
worms she’s carried over the
winter somehow know how
to wake up and become active,
and then the ewes become infected and subsequently lambs
are infected,” she explained.
Body condition of the ewe
also affects parasite loads.
Lambs in poor body condition
either due to poor nutrition or
because of twins or triplets, she
reminded, are more susceptible.
A more recent study again
using Katahdins looked at
the influence of age on fecal
egg counts. What researchers
discovered is that yearling
ewes are more susceptible to
parasites than older ewes.
Burke also discussed the
tools that are available today
that are beginning to track
parasite resistance in certain
breeds. One example is Virginia Tech’s performance test,
which would be similar to the
long-running Rambouillet ram
performance test originally
conducted at the Sonora Experiment Station. The Oklahoma Commercial Meat Goat
Forage Performance Test also
tracks fecal egg counts.
Another option is the National Sheep Improvement
Program. NSIP, Burke explained, provides predictable,
economically important genetic evaluation information
to the American sheep industry
by converting performance
records into relevant decisionmaking tools. An estimated
breed value, EBV, is the inherited genetic potential from sire
and dam.
The beauty of the NSIP,
she said, is that not only is
information collected from the
sire and the dam, but also the
offspring and other flocks with
a genetic link, which further
improves the overall accuracy
of the system.
Any sheep breed can enter
data, as well as goats.
“The more the data and the
more connected the flocks or
herds are, the more reliable the
data is.”
NSIP, she said, allows recording of fecal egg counts at
three different ages — at weaning between 42 and 90 days of
age, post-weaning between
90 and 150 days of age, and
more recently for yearlings.
Generally the weaning fecal
egg count is collected when
lambs are first dewormed and
then post-weaning.
She told listeners that variation within the population is
important, because the more
variation there is within a
flock, the easier it is to identify
the best.
NSIP data indicates that
heritability for parasite resistance, not just in the Katahdin
but other breeds as well, is
estimated to be between .18
and .46. In the case of parasite
resistance, the more positive
the EBV, the more susceptible
the animal and its offspring are
going to be.
Early on the ARS flock at
Booneville did not use EBVs
for parasite selection. Instead
they used fecal egg counts,
and animals with lower FECs
and minimal problems were
selected. In 2011 they began

using EBVs, she said, and progress came much more quickly.
“Having a resistance in a
ram can be huge, economically
speaking,” she told listeners.
There is also some concern
about how selecting for one
trait, in this case parasite resistance, impacts other traits
such as weaning weight, postweaning weight, and maternal
traits. Burke told listeners
that specific to their Katahdin
breed, selecting for parasite
resistance has not had much of
an impact on the other traits.
Burke summarized the big
points. First she told listeners
that genetic selection to parasite infection is one of the most
promising means to control
worms in a flock. Second, resistance and/or resilience can
be gained in particular breeds
or in individuals. Third, selection of resistant sires using
EBVs leads to lower fecal egg
counts and FAMACHA scores,
and higher PCVs (less or no
anemia) in offspring. Fourth,
select balanced sires.
Finally, she said, commercial
flocks can benefit by purchasing resistant sires.

Graham Auction Sells
2653 Head Of Cattle
GRAHAM — (Sept. 25) —
Cattle receipts totaled 2653 head.
Steers: under 300 pounds
$180-205, 300-400 pounds $170200, 400-500 pounds $155-180,
over 500 pounds $130-155.
Heifers: under 300 pounds
$160-185, 300-400 pounds $155175, 400-500 pounds $145-165,
over 500 pounds $120-140.
Slaughter cows: cows $5063; bulls $70-84.
Replacement cows: cows
and heifers $1100-1350 per
head; cow-calf pairs $15001700 per pair.

Goldthwaite Packer Kid
Goat Prices Decline $5
GOLDTHWAITE — (Sept.
21) — Lambs were $5-10
lower, light kid goats steady
to $5 higher, slaughter kids $5
lower, slaughter nannies $5-10
lower, replacement nannies $5
lower. Sheep and goat receipts
totaled 2591 head.
Sheep: wool lambs 5070 pounds $150-190, 70-90
pounds $135-170, 90-110
pounds $115-145; slaughter ewes $50-85, bucks $70-

100; Dorper and Dorper cross
lambs 40-60 pounds $170-225,
60-75 pounds $155-220, 75-90
pounds $110-180; slaughter
ewes $55-85, bucks $85-110;
replacement ewes $130-190
per head, bucks $200-300;
Barbado and Barbado cross
lambs 35-50 pounds $150-210,
50-70 pounds $140-200, 70-90
pounds $125-160.
Goats: kids 30-45 pounds
$210-300, 45-60 pounds $200240, 60-70 pounds $190240, 70-90 pounds $165230; slaughter nannies, light
$110-160, heavy $90-130, thin
$55-85; slaughter billies, light
$150-180, heavy $130-170.

September 28, 2017

Livestock Weekly

Tulia Steers Termed
Steady To $2 Higher
TULIA — (USDA-Sept.
21) — Feeder steers and heifers sold steady to $2 higher.
Receipts totaled 2221 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 300-400 pounds $175198, 400-500 pounds $166170, 500-600 pounds $145-155,
calves 600-700 pounds $139.50145.50, 700-800 pounds $154160.75; medium and large No.
1-2 300-400 pounds $172-173,
400-500 pounds $150-155,
650-700 pounds $147, 700-800
pounds $145-150.50.
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Mil Ranch Rodeo on’s
Saturday, SEPTEMBER 30

Goldthwaite, Texas
Barbeque: 5 P.M.
Rodeo: 6 P.M.
— Events —
Doctoring • Trailer Loading • Branding • Wild Cow Milking
Four Man Team — $50 Per Man
To Enter Or For More Information: 325/938-7565 • 325/648-2741
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Heifers: medium and large No.
1 300-400 pounds $160-162.50,
400-500 pounds $135-152.50,
500-600 pounds $135.50-141,
600-700 pounds $140-147.50,
700-800 pounds $137.50-143.50;
medium and large No. 1-2 400450 pounds $143-145, 600-700
pounds $134.50-139.
Slaughter cows: breaking
1400-1800 pounds low dressing $52.50, boning 1000-1400
pounds low dressing $53-55,
lean 800-1200 pounds low
dressing $52-55.

CUSTOM FELT HATS
AND

RENOVATIONS
James A. Andrae
830 E South Loop
Stephenville, Texas

254/965-5678
1-800-834-HATS
capitalhatters@yahoo.com
www.capitalhats.com
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September 28, 2017 than the previous week. No
trade had been established in
Nebraska at the time of this
report Friday, but dressed bids
were higher than the previous
week’s trading.
Thursday’s monthly NASS
feeder cattle futures. Com- livestock slaughter report
pared to last Friday, October live showed the average weight
cattle futures closed $3.83 higher of a dressed steer in August
at $111.58 and December was at 884 pounds. This weight
was 15 pounds heavier than
$117.43, up $4.61.
Feeder cattle futures held the previous month and seven
triple-digit gains for the third pounds lighter than last Auweek in a row. Compared to gust. The average weight of a
the previous Friday, September dressed heifer was 806 pounds,
feeder cattle futures closed up 13 pounds from the previ$3.17 higher at $153.40 and Oc- ous month and three pounds
tober was up $5.45 at $156.10. lighter than last year. Year-toThe week’s Fed Cattle Ex- date federally inspected beef
change sold 636 head, which production was reported at 17
follows two weeks of light sales million pounds, 4.9 percent
from the exchange. The cattle higher than a year ago, and
that were sold were for 1-9 cattle slaughter was 21.03 milday delivery from the Southern lion head, 6.5 percent higher
Plains and sold for $106.50- than last year.
106.75 f.o.b. with a weighted The cattle on feed report
found with cattle on feed Sepaverage price of $106.67.
This provided optimism to tember 1 totaling 104 percent
the fed cattle market, with and placements in August tofeedlots in hopes of higher taling 103 percent, both above
cash trade by week end. South- estimates. Fed cattle marketed
ern Plains cash cattle trade was in August came in at 106 permoderate at $108, $2 higher cent, in line with estimates.

Feeder Steer And Heifer Prices
Steady To $6 Higher Nationwide
S T. J O S E P H , M o . —
(USDA) — Feeder steers and
heifers sold mostly steady to
$6 higher across the country
last week. Calves were unevenly steady throughout the
week, with early-week auctions slightly lower and mid
to late week auctions higher.
Demand for the week was
moderate to very good, with
active trade especially for
yearling cattle.
Several auction barns across
the Plains and Midwest are reporting higher receipts than a
year ago. This is due to many
bringing their calves to town after
weaning, and earlier than usual.
On Monday, CME live and
feeder cattle futures started the
week off by closing in positive
territory, with the exception of
nearby live cattle futures. This
continued the next two days,
with Wednesday seeing tripledigit gains in both the live and
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The cold storage report
stated that total red meat supplies in freezers were up seven
percent from July and down
three percent from last year.
Total pounds of beef in freezers were up 10 percent from
the previous month but down
slightly from last year. For
pork, frozen supplies were up
four percent from last month
and down five percent from
last year, with the stock of
pork bellies up eight percent
from last month and down 40
percent from last year.
Overall, the boxed beef
market was unsettled for the
week, beginning firm to higher
and finishing steady to weak.
Compared to the previous
Friday, Choice boxed beef
closed at $191.60, up 18 cents,
and Select was up $2.88 at
$188.73. The Choice-Select
spread closed Friday at $2.87.
Offerings weighing more
than 600 pounds made up 49
percent of the week’s reported
auction volume, and 40 percent were heifers.
Auction receipts totaled
213,400 head, the previous
week 193,100 head and last
year 158,800 head.
Texas 6200 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 400450 lbs. $174.40, 450-500
lbs. $168.78, 500-550 lbs.
$161.35, 550-600 lbs. $152.58,
600-650 lbs. $155.09, 650700 lbs. $148.75, 700-750
lbs. $157.82, 750-800 lbs.
$150.58, 850-900 lbs. $144.30;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 350-400 lbs. $164.21, 400450 lbs. $150.76, 450-500 lbs.
$146.59, 500-550 lbs. $139.34,
550-600 lbs. $139.38, 600650 lbs. $141.70, 650-700 lbs.
$145.71, 700-750 lbs. $143.53,
750-800 lbs. $144.87, 800-850
lbs. $136.97.
Oklahoma 30,500 head.
Steers, medium and large
No. 1 300-350 lbs. $197.26,

350-400 lbs. $191.20, 400450 lbs. $176.83, 450-500
lbs. $167.02, 500-550 lbs.
$159.44, 550-600 lbs. $158.40,
600-650 lbs. $159.17, 650-700
lbs. $159.60, 700-750 lbs.
$157.28, 750-800 lbs. $155.33,
800-850 lbs. $150.50, 850-900
lbs. $145.76, 900-950 lbs.
$143.70, 950-1000 lbs. $136,
1000-1050 lbs. $130.32; heifers, medium and large No. 1
300-350 lbs. $154.40, 350400 lbs. $152.41, 400-450
lbs. $152.69, 450-500 lbs.
$148.30, 500-550 lbs. $144.63,
550-600 lbs. $146.53, 600-650
lbs. $148.58, 650-700 lbs.
$145.58, 700-750 lbs. $145.11,
750-800 lbs. $140.20, 800-850
lbs. $135.95, 850-900 lbs.
$134, 900-950 lbs. $131.57,
1000-1050 lbs. $121.67.
New Mexico 5500 head.
Steers, medium and large
No. 1 400-450 lbs. $182.11,
450-500 lbs. $173.88, 500550 lbs. $161.83, 550600 lbs. $151.26, 650-700
lbs. $143.81, 850-900 lbs.
$145.19; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 400-450
lbs. $164.93, 450-500 lbs.
$149.83, 500-550 lbs. $145.44,
550-600 lbs. $139.68, 850-900
lbs. $119.51.
Kansas 9400 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 500550 lbs. $175.72, 550-600 lbs.
$167.20, 600-650 lbs. $165.88,
650-700 lbs. $165.46, 700-750
lbs. $159.13, 750-800 lbs. $158,
800-850 lbs. $156.91, 850900 lbs. $153.04, 900-950 lbs.
$150.21, 950-1000 lbs. $143.71;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 450-500 lbs. $157.60, 500550 lbs. $154.64, 550-600 lbs.
$157.02, 600-650 lbs. $155.50,
650-700 lbs. $154.74, 700750 lbs. $149.99, 750-800 lbs.
$143.83, 800-850 lbs. $141.57,
850-900 lbs. $138.50.
Missouri 28,700 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 350400 lbs. $186.85, 400-450 lbs.

$180.07, 450-500 lbs. $172.58,
500-550 lbs. $168.55, 550600 lbs. $165.18, 600-650 lbs.
$162.73, 650-700 lbs. $160.91,
700-750 lbs. $156.90, 750800 lbs. $154.47, 800-850 lbs.
$151.38, 850-900 lbs. $149.35,
900-950 lbs. $145.08, 950-1000
lbs. $137.62; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 300-350 lbs.
$166.68, 350-400 lbs. $164.98,
400-450 lbs. $156.59, 450500 lbs. $150.31, 500-550 lbs.
$149.46, 550-600 lbs. $147.81,
600-650 lbs. $148.31, 650700 lbs. $145.93, 700-750 lbs.
$144.74, 750-800 lbs. $137.88,
850-900 lbs. $131.18, 900-950
lbs. $131.38.
Iowa 9800 head. Steers, medium and large No. 1 300-350 lbs.
$224.21, 350-400 lbs. $212.78,
400-450 lbs. $193.32, 450500 lbs. $186.79, 500-550 lbs.
$177.60, 550-600 lbs. $167.42,
600-650 lbs. $172.85, 650700 lbs. $167.85, 700-750 lbs.
$165.09, 750-800 lbs. $160.63,
800-850 lbs. $158.09, 850900 lbs. $153.51, 900-950 lbs.
$146.08, 950-1000 lbs. $143.50,
1000-1050 lbs. $137.50; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 250300 lbs. $202.87, 300-350 lbs.
$181.96, 350-400 lbs. $175.83,
400-450 lbs. $164.90, 450500 lbs. $166.08, 500-550 lbs.
$157.88, 550-600 lbs. $154.09,
650-700 lbs. $158.77, 700750 lbs. $151.05, 750-800 lbs.
$151.03, 800-850 lbs. $138.23,
850-900 lbs. $136.37, 900-950
lbs. $130.21.
Nebraska 13,300 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 300-350 lbs. $219.63, 350400 lbs. $216.12, 400-450
lbs. $198.92, 450-500 lbs.
$188.07, 500-550 lbs. $177.86,
550-600 lbs. $175.59, 600-650
lbs. $178.01, 650-700 lbs.
$164.98, 700-750 lbs. $167.22,
750-800 lbs. $159.62, 800-850
lbs. $161.12, 850-900 lbs.
$156.15, 900-950 lbs. $158.15,
950-1000 lbs. $146.20, 1000-

MOTLEY MILL & CUBE
OLD STYLE COTTONSEED CAKE
30% Protein, 6% Fat
35% Protein, 5% Fat

We Would Like To Help You Get The Most From Your
Rangeland & Put More Profit In Your Pocket!
Motley Mill & Cube Corporation
P. O. Box 299 • Roaring Springs, Texas 79256

Office: 806/348-7316
Salesman: Fannin Guinn — 806/348-7151

1050 lbs. $146.76, 1050-1100
lbs. $144.73; heifers, medium and large No. 1 350400 lbs. $173.45, 400-450
lbs. $168.16, 450-500 lbs.
$163.72, 500-550 lbs. $160.21,
550-600 lbs. $157.56, 600-650
lbs. $155.94, 650-700 lbs.
$157.62, 700-750 lbs. $151.53,
750-800 lbs. $147.76, 800850 lbs. $148.80, 850-900 lbs.
$145.41, 900-950 lbs. $140.11,
950-1000 lbs. $139.12, 10001050 lbs. $136.10.
Colorado 2800 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $221.98, 350-400 lbs.
$199.33, 400-450 lbs. $188.74,
450-500 lbs. $186, 500-550 lbs.
$166.71, 550-600 lbs. $150.28,
700-750 lbs. $157.69, 850900 lbs. $149.94, 900-950
lbs. $141.96; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 350-400 lbs.
$176.22, 400-450 lbs. $151.40,
450-500 lbs. $157.78, 550-600
lbs. $141.94, 650-700 lbs.
$144.65, 750-800 lbs. $141.92,
850-900 lbs. $135.56.
Wyoming 5000 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 400450 lbs. $208.69, 450-500 lbs.
$189.20, 500-550 lbs. $177.86,
550-600 lbs. $167.62, 600650 lbs. $165.63, 700-750 lbs.
$161.53, 750-800 lbs. $163.27,
800-850 lbs. $163.76, 850900 lbs. $160.26, 900-950 lbs.
$147.63, 950-1000 lbs. $153.90,
1050-1100 lbs. $130.71; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 350400 lbs. $169.31, 400-450 lbs.
$160.83, 450-500 lbs. $159.70,
500-550 lbs. $146.33, 550-600
lbs. $143.33, 750-800 lbs.
$144.14, 800-850 lbs. $145.15,
850-900 lbs. $146.94, 900-950
lbs. $143.53.
South Dakota 13,100 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 350-400 lbs. $225.56, 400450 lbs. $216.74, 450-500
lbs. $213.68, 500-550 lbs.
$192.61, 550-600 lbs. $182.24,
750-800 lbs. $158.23, 800-850
lbs. $159.69, 850-900 lbs.
$158.30, 900-950 lbs. $156.99,
950-1000 lbs. $149.64; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 400450 lbs. $190.53, 450-500 lbs.
$183.36, 500-550 lbs. $165.49,
550-600 lbs. $155.23, 600650 lbs. $154.39, 650-700 lbs.
$158.80, 700-750 lbs. $152.67,
750-800 lbs. $150.64, 800-850
lbs. $147.36, 850-900 lbs.
$138.92, 900-950 lbs. $140.87,
950-1000 lbs. $136.13.
Montana 4900 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $220.49, 350-400 lbs.
$208.71, 400-450 lbs. $197.74,
450-500 lbs. $185.55, 500550 lbs. $173.16, 550-600 lbs.
$171.77, 900-950 lbs. $147.69;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 350-400 lbs. $182.50, 400450 lbs. $170.81, 450-500 lbs.
$168.56, 500-550 lbs. $160.49,
700-750 lbs. $156.80, 750800 lbs. $144.26, 800-850 lbs.
$141.56, 850-900 lbs. $140.14,
900-950 lbs. $136.55, 950-1000
lbs. $134.06.

Washington 4500 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 400-450 lbs. $161.27, 450500 lbs. $164.48, 500-550 lbs.
$150.05, 550-600 lbs. $148.62,
700-750 lbs. $148.07, 750-800
lbs. $140.90, 800-850 lbs.
$145.01, 850-900 lbs. $141.83;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 350-400 lbs. $150.18, 400450 lbs. $148.56, 450-500 lbs.
$140.96, 500-550 lbs. $138.07,
550-600 lbs. $137.79, 600-650
lbs. $141.03, 650-700 lbs.
$146.66, 700-750 lbs. $132.60,
750-800 lbs. $140.40, 850-900
lbs. $129.72.
Virginia 4300 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 450500 lbs. $164.88, 550-600
lbs. $155.40, 600-650 lbs.
$149.81, 650-700 lbs. $151.32,
700-750 lbs. $148.41, 750-800
lbs. $150.86, 800-850 lbs.
$141.72; Holstein steers, large
No. 3 700-750 lbs. $85.89;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 350-400 lbs. $144.62, 400450 lbs. $140.56, 450-500 lbs.
$138.33, 500-550 lbs. $134.09,
550-600 lbs. $129.56, 600-650
lbs. $135.75, 650-700 lbs.
$117.72, 700-750 lbs. $116.06.
North Carolina 4200 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1-2 210-248 lbs. $152.72,
250-295 lbs. $152.91, 300348 lbs. $157.84, 350-395 lbs.
$154.39, 400-446 lbs. $146.38,
450-495 lbs. $147.21, 500-548
lbs. $145.22, 550-595 lbs.
$143.06, 600-645 lbs. $136.27,
650-695 lbs. $135.77, 700-745
lbs. $130.37, 855-895 lbs.
$124.14; heifers, medium and
large No. 1-2 200-245 lbs.
$143.39, 250-295 lbs. $141.29,
300-345 lbs. $136.62, 350-399
lbs. $138.03, 400-448 lbs.
$135.99, 450-495 lbs. $131.74,
500-546 lbs. $128.10, 550598 lbs. $128.58, 600-645 lbs.
$122.75, 650-695 lbs. $117.80,
700-740 lbs. $117.45, 755785 lbs. $109.68, 800-827 lbs.
$104.21, 850-890 lbs. $106.50,
935-945 lbs. $117.17.
Kentucky 19,800 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1-2 250-300 lbs. $173.06,
300-350 lbs. $170.06, 350400 lbs. $169.58, 400-450 lbs.
$162.82, 450-500 lbs. $161.45,
500-550 lbs. $155.77, 550-600
lbs. $152.83, 600-650 lbs.
$147.07, 650-700 lbs. $146.72,
700-750 lbs. $150.39, 750-800
lbs. $147.29, 800-850 lbs.
$144.38, 850-900 lbs. $146.58,
900-950 lbs. $142.31, 9501000 lbs. $128.23; heifers,
medium and large No. 1-2
250-300 lbs. $151.12, 300350 lbs. $149.89, 350-400
lbs. $149.89, 400-450 lbs.
$145.09, 450-500 lbs. $142.09,
500-550 lbs. $139.87, 550-600
lbs. $136.05, 600-650 lbs.
$133.81, 650-700 lbs. $131.94,
700-750 lbs. $125.17, 750-800
lbs. $126.82, 800-850 lbs.
$120.61, 850-900 lbs. $111.40.
Tennessee 5800 head.
Steers, medium and large No.

1-2 300-350 lbs. $170.23,
350-400 lbs. $165.26, 400450 lbs. $159.36, 450-500 lbs.
$153.28, 500-550 lbs. $145.89,
550-600 lbs. $144.95, 600-650
lbs. $145.08, 650-700 lbs.
$138.46, 700-750 lbs. $140.28,
750-800 lbs. $133.13; heifers,
medium and large No. 1-2
300-350 lbs. $144.18, 350400 lbs. $141.01, 400-450 lbs.
$140.36, 450-500 lbs. $137.24,
500-550 lbs. $133.49, 550-600
lbs. $130.30, 600-650 lbs.
$127.71, 650-700 lbs. $125.52,
700-750 lbs. $123.09, 750-800
lbs. $117.50.
Arkansas 9000 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1
300-350 lbs. $187.25, 350400 lbs. $177.27, 400-450
lbs. $166.20, 450-500 lbs.
$161.44, 500-550 lbs. $151,
550-600 lbs. $146.75, 600650 lbs. $143.57, 650-700
lbs. $139.67; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 300-350 lbs.
$157.81, 350-400 lbs. $151.56,
400-450 lbs. $144.05, 450-500
lbs. $140.74, 500-550 lbs.
$135.05, 550-600 lbs. $133.77,
600-650 lbs. $129.07, 650-700
lbs. $128.87.
Mississippi 8100 head.
Steers, medium and large
No. 1-2 200-250 lbs. $200220, 250-300 lbs. $190-200,
300-350 lbs. $180-200, 350400 lbs. $170-180, 400-450
lbs. $160-175, 450-500 lbs.
$145-160, 500-600 lbs. $130154, 600-700 lbs. $120-141,
700-750 lbs. $120-133, 750800 lbs. $112-120; heifers,
medium and large No. 1-2
200-300 lbs. $170-185, 300350 lbs. $160-170, 350-400
lbs. $145-160, 400-500 lbs.
$130-148, 500-600 lbs. $118133, 600-700 lbs. $114-130,
700-800 lbs. $105-116.
Alabama 18,100 head.
Steers, medium and large
No. 1 250-300 lbs. $193.29,
300-350 lbs. $184.29, 350-

SOLAR
FOR
SOLAR PUMPS
PUMPS FOR
LIVESTOCK
LIVESTOCK WATERING
WATERING
• Complete Systems To Replace
Windmill Starting At $1995
• Up To 40,000+ Gallons Daily
And Depths To 820 Feet
• Sales And Service On All
Brands / Free Lifetime Support
• Free Shipping

CALL TOLL FREE:

830/456-0502
FOR FREE INFORMATION PACKAGE

Sheep and Goat Sales Every Thursday • 11 a.m.
325/648-2249

GRAHAM
LIVESTOCK COMMISSION LLC

TANK COATINGS
ROOF COATINGS

Available for metal, composition shingles or Tar Roofs. Long lasting and
easy to apply. We also manufacture
Tank Coatings for Concrete, Rock,
Steel, Galvanized and Mobile tanks.

Call For Our FREE CATALOG

VIRDEN
PERMA-BILT
806/352-2761
www.virdenproducts.com

CRAIG’S

www.solarwater.com

Monday, OCTOBER 2
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale

250 YOUNG BRED COWS
80% Black Cows
20% Red Or Charolais Cows
All Bred To Registered Black Angus Bulls
Will Be A Few Pairs And A Few Fall Calvers
Mostly Spring Calvers
www.AmarilloLivestockAuction.com

325 Bushel Feeder
325 Bushel Tandem Axle Feeder
8000 Pound Portable Weight Limit
15’ Long Feed Box

175 Bushel
Single Axle Feeder

We sold 2653 head of cattle Monday, September 25, including 413 packer cows, bred cows and pairs, 2240 yearlings and calves. Packer cows
were $3-5 lower. Packer bulls were $2-4 lower. The replacement bred
cows and pairs were steady with a light test. Market on steers and heifers
weighing 600 pounds and under were $2-4 lower. Feeder steers, heifers
and bulls weighing over 600 pounds were $3-5 lower. We had another
good run of cattle today. All classes of cattle were cheaper due to the
board of trade being lower.

WEANED CALF and YEARLING SALE
The First Monday Sale Of Each Month We Will Have A Weaned Calf
And Yearling Sale In Addition To Our Regular Sale. Cattle Must Be
Weaned At Least 45 Days.

WEANED CALF and YEARLING SALE
Monday, OCTOBER 2
750 Weaned Calves and Yearlings
NEW RECEIVING STATION
For GLC Located At Old Mineral Wells Sale Barn
Open Saturdays and Sundays 8 A.M. To 5 P.M.
GLC Will Transport To Graham For Monday’s Sale

Established 1997

501 E. Highway St.
Fredericksburg, Texas 78624

SELLING

806/373-7464 Office
806/376-1765 FAX

Saturday, OCTOBER 14

SOLAR WATER TECHNOLOGIES

101 Manhatten Street F Amarillo, Texas

John Graves, Office Manager
806/654-2965

Fall Special Replacement
Ewe and Buck Sale

#1 Seller!

Livestock Auction

Wendell Trammell, Manager
806/231-6483

MILLS COUNTY
COMMISSION COMPANY

OKLAHOMA PRIDE LLC

Amarillo
Keith Parrott, Owner
806/777-8513

400 lbs. $173.85, 400-450 September 28, 2017
Livestock Weekly
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lbs. $165.67, 450-500 lbs.
$158.28, 500-550 lbs. $148.73,
550-600 lbs. $143.80, 600-650
lbs. $140.19, 650-700 lbs.
$139.04, 700-750 lbs. $135.04,
750-800 lbs. $128.66; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 250300 lbs. $162.55, 300-350 lbs.
Highway 16 South — Goldthwaite, Texas
$157.29, 350-400 lbs. $149.23,
400-450 lbs. $142.76, 450-500
lbs. $136.24, 500-550 lbs.
$130.25, 550-600 lbs. $126.61,
600-650 lbs. $124.20, 650-700
lbs. $121.36, 700-750 lbs.
$118.21, 750-800 lbs. $114.63.
Georgia 10,400 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $179.14, 350-400 lbs.
$172.62, 400-450 lbs. $164.25,
450-500 lbs. $154.77, 500-550
12 Noon
lbs. $143.59, 550-600 lbs.
$139.06, 600-650 lbs. $134.55,
Offering A Good Selection Of
650-700 lbs. $131.80, 700-750
lbs. $127.92, 750-800 lbs.
Replacement Regsitered And Commercial
$128.19; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 250-300 lbs.
Dorper And White Dorper Ewes And Bucks
$156.15, 300-350 lbs. $146.44,
350-400 lbs. $142.05, 400-450
lbs. $135.84, 450-500 lbs.
$130.69, 500-550 lbs. $127.95,
550-600 lbs. $123.62, 600-650 Visit Our Website To See Updates On Consignments And Future Special Sale Dates:
lbs. $120.02, 650-700 lbs.
www.millscountycommissioncompany.com
$116.50, 700-750 lbs. $114.69.
We Welcome Your Consignments.Your Business And Patronage Are Greatly Appreciated!
Direct receipts totaled
60,600 head, the previous John Clifton: 325/938-7170
week 58,100 head and last year Wade Clifton: 512/484-7364
FAX: 325/648-2240
Walt Clifton: 512/484-7363
58,000 head.
Texas 33,400 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 600
lbs. $165.50, 675-685 lbs.
$155.30, 700-750 lbs. $153.71,
750-795 lbs. $151.44, 810-840
lbs. $149.52, 850-875 lbs.
$145.21, 775 lbs. $150.55
October, 625 lbs. $157.38
203 Highway 67 South • Graham, Texas 76450
See Feeder Cattle
Continued On Page 10
SALE EVERY MONDAY — 12 NOON

430 BBushel
hl
Stationary Feeder

• All portable feeders are also available
as stationary skidded feeders.
• 430 Bushel feeders are not compatible
with creep pen attachments.
• 175 and 325 bushel feeders available
with both creep pens and rain guards.
• Width on all feeders without rain
guards are 7’8”.

Stackable All-Steel
teel
Feed Box
12 Ft. Lengths
150 Pounds

C-W Cattle Co., Stephenville
18 Black Heifers • 432# @ $150
5 Black Steers • 468# @ $163

Lester Hutchinson, Weinert
1 Red Mottlefaced Heifer • 645# @ $130
1 Red Bull • 385# @ $168

J M Emerson, Knox City
3 Gray Heifers • 738# @ $130
8 White Steers • 890# @ $130

Alvin Parrish, Holliday
2 Black Bulls • 588# @ $135
4 Black Heifers • 644# @ $130

B W Gray, Hico
5 Black Steers • 630# @ $145
2 Black Heifers • 313# @ $174

Matt Curry, Bowie
3 Black Bulls • 373# @ $163
4 Black Heifers • 415# @ $147

Barney Oliver, Windthorst
1 Black Heifer • 575# @ $135
1 Black Heifer • 705# @ $130

O H Gilbert, Santo
1 Black Bull • 2015# @ $77
1 Black Heifer • 615# @ $130

Willie Cantrell, Henrietta
1 Black Whiteface Pair @ $1700
1 Black Heifer • 395# @ $160

John James, Iowa Park
1 Black Steer • 365# @ $192
2 Black Steers • 630# @ $136

Alex Gallegos, Strawn
1 Black Bull • 565# @ $140
1 Black Bull • 630# @ $129

Jim Docktor, Weatherford
1 Black Steer • 620# @ $140
1 Black Bull • 740# @ $123

Cattle Unloading Hours: Monday 7 A.M. Until End Of The Sale
Tuesday-Saturday 8 A.M. - 5 P.M. • Sunday 8 A.M. - 9 P.M.

Graham Trailer Company Now Open @ The Sale Barn

For More Information Call:

For Information Or To Consign Cattle Please Call:

1-800-658-1415

940/549-0078

P. O. Box 1352
Chickasha, OK 73023

Dealer Inquiries Welcome

www.oklahoma-pride.com

Jackie Bishop
940/550-5977

Ronnie Hardin
940/521-2158

Greg Sublett
940/328-5224

Page 10
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September 28, 2017 medium and large No. 1 650690 lbs. $149.72, 700-725 lbs.
Feeder Cattle
775 lbs. $148.68 December, $143.47, 750 lbs. $138.50, 725
Continued From Page 9 delivered 500 lbs. $170, 700- lbs. $143.55 October, 600 lbs.
November, 650 lbs. $158.50 750 lbs. $158.44, 675 lbs. $152.60 November, 700-725
November, 700 lbs. $153.99 $155.75 November, 725 lbs. lbs. $143.87 November, 750
November, 750-775 lbs. $157 November, 750 lbs. lbs. $142.10 November, 625
$150.10 November, 625 lbs. $154.48 November, 800 lbs. lbs. $145 December, 700-725
$157.38 November, 650 lbs. $152.31 November, 700 lbs. lbs. $142.26 December, 725
$158.50 November, 700 lbs. $150.50 December, 750 lbs. lbs. $139.40 January, delivered
$153.99 November, 750-775 $148.75 December, 800-825 500 lbs. $160, 625-640 lbs.
lbs. $150.10 November, 700 lbs. $146.17 December, 800 $150.51, 650 lbs. $152.83,
lbs. $147.50 December, 750- lbs. $146.87 January; heifers, 700-725 lbs. $144.20, 650
lbs. $149.50 October, 625 lbs.
$152.50 November, 650 lbs.
$150.42 November, 700-725
lbs. $147 November, 625
lbs. $148 December, 675 lbs.
$149.70-150 December, 700725 lbs. $144.27 December,
Southwest Region Manager
700-725 lbs. $144.75 January,
750 lbs. $139.30 January.
CO, AZ, TX, NM, OK
Oklahoma 6800 head. Steers,
325/656-5595
medium and large No. 1 600
Minerals
Bovatec Blocks lbs. $164, 700 lbs. $157.50, 765
Liquids
$151, 800-810 lbs. $150,
Protein Tubs
Mineral Tubs lbs.
860-880 lbs. $146.63, 900 lbs.
$144, 700 lbs. $152.30 October,
750 lbs. $152.48 November,
800 lbs. $150.25 November,
825 lbs. $143 December, delivered 625 lbs. $169; heifers, medium and large No. 1
625 lbs. $148.50, 650-675 lbs.
$149.53, 700-710 lbs. $143.25,
700 lbs. $139.20 January, 650
lbs. $148.10 November, 725 lbs.
“Our goal is to be a consistent and reliable source of replacement fe- $146.26 November, 700-725 lbs.
males in volume to cattlemen everywhere. The priority of each trans- $139.32 December.
action is to procure a satisfied buyer and seller.” — David Krieg
New Mexico 4900 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
— Current Listings —
1 760 lbs. $150 October, 835
PAIRS
lbs. $146.50 October, 675-680
1553: 70 Young Corriente Pairs And Heavy Breds.
lbs. $156.57 November; heifers,
1625: 34 First-Calf Red Angus Pairs And Heavy Breds.

Bryan Adams

Cattle For Sale By David, LLC

1650:
1653:
1657:
1670:
1686:
1689:
1690:
1693:
1700:
1701:
1703:
1706:
1711:
1713:

70 Young Angus Pairs.
43 Hereford and Red Angus Cross Pairs.
30 First-Calf Angus Cross Pairs.
35 First-Calf Crossbred Pairs. KS.
50 Young Angus / Angus Plus Pairs And Heavy Breds.
35 Young Crossbred Pairs And Heavy Breds.
100 Young Angus Pairs / Heavy Breds.
45 Miniature Brahmans.
90 Young Angus / Baldy Pairs And Heavy Breds. OK.
9 Purebred Charolais Pairs.
45 Fall Calving Pairs / Heavy Breds. KS.
25 Short Term Angus / Angus Cross Pairs.
82 Angus, Charolais Cross Pairs. MO.
75 Young Black And Crossbred Pairs.
OPEN
1660: 19 Open ¾ Brahman, ¼ Hereford Heifers.
1661: 40 Open Brahman Heifers.
1687: 17 Open True F-1 Brahman / Hereford Cross Heifers.
BRED
1624: 8 Heavy Bred, Young Herefords, Bred To Brahman.
1654: 37 Bred Angus Plus Heifers.
1655: 85 Exposed / Bred Brahmans.
1658: 43 Young Fall Calving F-1 Brahman / Hereford Cross.
1663: 30 Young Fall Calving Black Baldies. MO.
1671: 85 Fall Calving Angus/Baldy Heifers. MO.
1674: 50 Young Spring Calving Brangus / Crossbred.
1675: 48 Young Black / Crossbred Two / Three Stripe.
1679: 150 Young Spring Calving Crossbreds.
1682: 24 Black F-1 Brahman / Angus Cross Bred Heifers.
1683: 40 F-1 Brahman / Hereford Cross Bred Heifers.
1685: 52 First-Calf Spring Calving Angus. NM.
1691: 100 Spring Calving Red Angus Heifers.
1694: 34 Young Winter Calving Brahman / Hereford.
1697: 100 Young Bred Black And Crossbred.
1699: 41 Spring Calving Angus Heifers. OK.
1702: 50 Spring Calving Short Term Angus / Angus Cross. MO.
1704: 75 Fall Calving Angus Heifers.
1705: 50 Second-Calf Spring Calving Angus / Angus Cross.
1707: 90 Young Heavy Bred Crossbreds.
1709: 45 Bred Brangus And Crossbreds.
1710: 250 Young Spring Calving Angus / Baldies. NE
1712: 80 Fancy Young Winter Calving Angus
1714: 85 Young Bred Brangus.
1715: 36 Winter Calving Angus Heifers
1716: 100 Young Short Bred / Exposed Angus.
EXPOSED
1688: 50 Exposed Brangus Heifers.
1695: 100 Young Exposed Angus, Angus Plus.
BULLS
1666: 10 Long Yearling Brangus Bulls.
ROPERS
1601: 25 Ready To Rope Corrientes.

CATTLE FOR SALE

David Krieg
325/234-3067
dnkrieg@gmail.com

Carlie Krieg

BY DAVID, LLC.

361/850-0798
Call Or Check Websites For More
Information And Listings Of Cattle!

cattleforsalebydavid.com

medium and large No. 1 660 lbs.
$150, 725 lbs. $142.55, 600 lbs.
$149.69 November.
Kansas 3300 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 775
lbs. $150, 800 lbs. $150.56,
825 lbs. $154.50 October, 800
lbs. $144.87 January; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 700
lbs. $158.61, 675 lbs. $147.47
December, 750 lbs. $137.30
January, delivered 670 lbs.
$158, 775 lbs. $134.83.
Iowa 400 head. Steers, medium and large No. 1 delivered
850-875 lbs. $147.51; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 delivered
640 lbs. $152.45, 700 lbs. $150.
Colorado 4200 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 775 lbs.
$152, 800 lbs. $160, delivered
625 lbs. $169, 650 lbs. $165.75,
740 lbs. $155.65, 750-780 lbs.
$158.28, 800-825 lbs. $150.73,
885 lbs. $147.50; heifers, medium and large No. 1 delivered
665 lbs. $152.80, 725-740 lbs.
$149, 750-790 lbs. $147.53,
825-830 lbs. $141.39.
Wyoming 1400 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 780
lbs. $161.61, 885 lbs. $152, 930
lbs. $151, calves 600-620 lbs.
$164-175 October, 975 lbs. $137
October; heifers, medium and
large No. 1 830 lbs. $140.41.
Northwest 2800 head.
Steers, medium and large
No. 1 calves 650-700 lbs.
$149-151 October-November
WA-OR, calves 700-750 lbs.
$144-146 October-November
WA-OR, delivered 700-750
lbs. $158.50-159 ID, calves

600-700 lbs. $152-160 October-November ID; heifers, medium and large No. 1 delivered
650-700 lbs. $149.50-150 ID,
750 lbs. $144 ID, calves 600700 lbs. $136-143 October-November WA-OR, 500-550 lbs.
$156-157 October-November
ID, 600-650 lbs. $152 OctoberNovember ID.
Eastern Cornbelt 3400 head.

Steers, medium and large No.
1 850-875 lbs. $142.25, 750 lbs.
$142 November, 800 lbs. $138
December; heifers, medium and
large No. 1 640 lbs. $144.05, 650
lbs. $146.40, 700 lbs. $142.50,
625 lbs. $144.50 November,
650 lbs. $142 November, 725
lbs. $138.02 November, 625
lbs. $140 December, 700-725
lbs. $136.67 December.

OIL ABOUT
RANCHING
By Dennis McBeth
Incompatible co-existence
with mutual dependency might
be an accurate way to describe
oil and gas production in prime
hunting areas.
One of the best ways to
avoid conflict is for the oil
company to also lease the
hunting rights when the oil
lease is negotiated. That is one
way to remove doubt regarding rights and priorities. What
goes on back at the office and
who gets to hunt and at what
times may become a political
pecking order game.
Although it does happen,
it seems to be a rare occasion when an oil company
leases the hunting rights. Some
landowners may get enough
income from the oil lease
and royalties to simply end
the hunting lease and avoid
the conflict, realizing that the
activity may have a negative
effect on hunting.
All other hunting leases
with oil and gas activity on

the property have the possibility for some type of conflict
regarding priority of use. A
group of hunters who have
had a ranch leased for several
years may be accustomed to
exclusive rights to certain pastures during hunting seasons.
Some ranchers will even rotate
livestock to remove them from
hunting areas. Unfortunately
for the hunters, when an oil
lease is signed, the hunters
are no longer priority one. The
traffic and noise may have a
really negative impact on a
good hunting area.
After a few years the wildlife may adjust, but the first
year or two can really disrupt
the wildlife and cause them to
seek new territory. Having a
noisy operation invade what was
the formerly quiet solitude of a
hunting lease creates what can
be an incompatible situation.
The best thing is communication and to let the hunters
know as soon as possible that

The Added Value
Created By Vaccinating Your Calves At Branding And Weaning Is

Money In Your Bank Account!
When it’s time to process calves at branding and/or weaning,
use one of the safest and best combination vaccines available.

“Super Poly-Bac B + IBRk & BVDk” is a one of a kind
vaccine designed for immunizing calves against the
major viral and bacterial causes of Bovine Respiratory
Disease, all in a single product. It is a fully inactivated
vaccine that minimizes the concerns sometimes associated with the use of modified live IBR and BVD vaccines while giving you additional protection against the
deadly bacteria (Mannheimia, Pasteurella, Haemophilus) associated with “Shipping Fever” pneumonia.
Texas Vet Lab, Inc. also offers BVD-PI testing through our diagnostic
laboratory. If elimination of persistently-infected BVD cattle is a priority
in your health program, feel free to contact us at 1-800-284-8403.

TEXAS VET LAB, INC. — SAN ANGELO, TEXAS
USDA EST. LIC. 290

things have CHANGED and
it will no longer be the same.
They may be able to co-exist,
but things are definitely going
to be different.
In the event that you are on
either side of the fence, being
either a lessor or lessee of
hunting rights, the priority is
to keep it safe. If oil and gas
exploration or production is
occurring on the ranch, all
hunters need to be reminded of
some basic safety precautions.
The hunters need to know who
to notify if they observe a leak,
a fire or a damaged electrical
power line. The first priority is
to get away, and if it is a gas
leak to stay upwind.
Hunters should be reminded
to stay away from the oil field
locations and facilities. What
may appear to be an old abandoned location that looks like a
good campsite may actually be
a flowing well without much
sign of activity.
It may not be stated in the
hunting lease, but the lessor
should make it absolutely clear
to the hunters that the oil and
gas facilities are the private
property of the oil companies,
and any contact may constitute
trespassing. The stairs and catwalks on tank batteries and the
ladders on pumping units be may
tempting to use as an observation
point, but those are totally offlimits for the hunters.
One reader told of using a
tank battery for his personal
hunting stand to shoot coyotes
without ever considering that
pulling the trigger could set off
a much larger explosion than
he anticipated if there happened to be a gas leak, open
vent or open hatch on a tank.
He and many others, myself
included, have many stories of
our miraculous survival of our
ill-thought plans.
Sometimes I like to think
that I outgrew my carelessness,
but a recent incident was a big
reminder. The cables on the
seldom-used welding machine
in my shop had somewhat
deteriorated over the years. A
few cracks indicated need for

replacement and not just some
tape. While constructing the
frame for a small metal building, I was standing on a metal
rolling stairway scaffold. The
welding lead was lying across
the handrail.
I picked up a piece of square
tubing to put in place for part
of the roof structure. Holding
the tubing on my right shoulder, all it took was just a little
movement for my left hip to
contact the scaffold and complete a circuit for the welder. A
bare spot in the welding cable
was in contact with the scaffold. Only one time in some 50
years of occasional experience
with welders had I ever felt a
tingle. This time it was more
than a tingle. It hurt.
Fortunately, I was not injured
and was able to walk down
the stair steps to the welding
machine and turn it off. It was
not turned on until new cables
were installed. Maybe someone else needs to be reminded
to replace some bad cables. After the jolt, the price of the new
cables (which I’d been putting
off) sure sounded cheap. On
that day, they weren’t asking
near what they are worth.
The U.S. rig count was at
935, down one from the previous week according to the
Baker Hughes report of September 22. Canada remained
steady at 220 and the international count was down by
seven to finish at 952 working

rigs. Near-month Brent Crude
futures were $52.35 per barrel
with West Texas Intermediate
trailing a few dollars behind
at $50.29. Natural gas futures
were $2.96 per mcf. The Plains
All American posted crude oil
bulletin showed West Texas

Cattle On Feed Up Four Percent
In Feedlots Of 1000 Head Plus
WASHINGTON — (USDA)
— Cattle and calves on feed
for slaughter in the United
States for feedlots with capacity
of 1000 or more head totaled
10.5 million head on September
1, up four percent compared to
September 1, 2016.
Placements in feedlots during August totaled 1.93 million,
three percent above 2016. Net
placements were 1.88 million
head. During August, placements
of cattle and calves weighing less
than 600 pounds were 360,000,
600-699 pounds 285,000, 700799 pounds 418,000, 800-899
pounds 485,000, 900-999 pounds
270,000, and 1000 pounds and
heavier 110,000 head.
Marketings of fed cattle during August totaled 1.98 million, six percent above 2016.
Other disappearance totaled
49,000 during August, 20 percent above 2016.
Statistics for the seven leading states:
Cattle on feed: Arizona

ABILENE
LIVESTOCK AUCTION INC.
Abilene, Texas
CATTLE SALES EVERY TUESDAY • 10 A.M.
— RECEIVING PENS —
We Are Opening Receiving Pens Six Miles South Of Colorado City, Texas
Brody Harris, Manager: 325/242-2619
For More Information Call:

Randy Carson
325/668-0176 M

Intermediate at $46.75-47.25. September 28, 2017
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The mutual dependency is that
the hunters must have adequate Imported Meat Totals
Fresh pork totaled 9995 with
fuel to get to the hunting lease.
Brazil 80, Canada 6304, DenTravel to and from the lease 40,496 Metric Tons
mark 796, Finland 25, Ireland
may be the most dangerous part. DES MOINES, Iowa — 93, Mexico 272, Netherlands
Please keep it safe. — Dennis.
(USDA) — Imported meat for 129, Poland 1972, Spain 207, and
McBeth@gmail.com
the week ending September 16 United Kingdom 118. Processed
totaled 40,496 metric tons. The pork totaled 1293, including
following figures represent Canada 832, Denmark 127,
Hungary 22, Italy 144, Mexico
metric tons.
Totals included the follow- 37, Poland 108, and Spain 22.
ing: Australia 7742, Brazil Lamb totaled 1457 with Aus244,000 head, down 10 percent; 497, Canada 16,704, Chile tralia 954, Canada two, Chile 19,
California 420,000, up four 957, Costa Rica 234, Den- Iceland 25, and New Zealand
percent; Colorado 860,000, up mark 943, Finland 25, France 457. Veal totaled 543, including
eight percent; Iowa 640,000, up one, Honduras 38, Hungary Canada 202, Netherlands 24, and
10 percent; Kansas 2,220,000, up 22, Iceland 25, Ireland 169, New Zealand 317.
two percent; Nebraska 2,150,000, Israel 14, Italy 144, Japan two, Goat meat imports totaled 407,
up two percent; Texas 2,590,000,
Mexico 4025, Netherlands all from Australia. Mutton totaled
up four percent.
Placements: Arizona 18,000, 153, New Zealand 2769, Ni- 133 with Australia 108 and New
up 43 percent; California 34,000, caragua 1072, Poland 2081, Zealand 25.
down two percent; Colorado Spain 229, United Kingdom Poultry totaled 2927 with
Canada 1856, Chile 938, Israel
115,000, up three percent; Iowa 118, and Uruguay 816.
60,000, up 30 percent; Kansas
Fresh beef totaled 20,056 14, and Mexico 118.
430,000, up two percent; Nebras- with Australia 6195, Canada
ka 385,000, up one percent; Texas 6192, Costa Rica 234, Hondu380,000, down three percent.
ras 38, Ireland 76, Japan two,
Marketings: Arizona 19,000, Mexico 3576, New Zealand
down 21 percent; California 1931, Nicaragua 1072, and
46,000, up 10 percent; Colorado
190,000, up nine percent; Iowa Uruguay 739. Processed beef
101,000, up 12 percent; Kansas totaled 1933, including Aus445,000, up seven percent; Ne- tralia 79, Brazil 417, Canada
braska 470,000, up four percent; 1280, Mexico 22, New Zea830/431-1525
Texas 435,000, up five percent. land 38, and Uruguay 77.

325/673-7865
www.abileneauction.com

Cody Carson
325/669-5990 M

Ernest Miller
705 Trey Cr. Rd.
Floresville,Tx. 78114

Millerbilt

Farm, Ranch And
Commercial Buildings
Custom Sizes Available

830/200-7531

Compare our buildings with
any in the industry and you
won’t ﬁnd a better deal.
With 20 years experience
we can erect your building
anywhere in Texas and surrounding states.

Our buildings feature all
new I-beam main frame
with 8 in. roof and 6 in.
wall purlins. The roof and
wall sheets are 26 gauge.

HAYSHED

IMPLEMENT

FULLY ENCLOSED

Roof Only

Enclosed Back And Two End Walls
Price Includes Erection And Delivery

(1) 3x7 Walk Door
(1) Framed Opening

29x40x12
39x60x14
49x100x16

$11,950 29x40x12
$14,900 39x60x14
$23,950 49x100x16

$13,600 29x40x12
$18,900 39x60x14
$31,950 49x100x16

$15,900
$21,950
$36,500

Featuring Clinton Loﬂin of Stillwater, OK
to beneﬁt Youth
Ole Troubadours Band

NO DRINKING • NO SMOKING
1/2 POT DRAWING AT INTERMISSION
EVENT
SPONSORED
BY:

Great opportunity for 4H & FFA
youth to come pick a show calf.

Xylo, Wayne
Farmers
Union
Co-op
Wayne, OK
Rubys Inn,
Purcell
To obtain a sale and show catalog please call or email the ofﬁce.

(218) 568-7003 or email ofﬁce@britishwhite.org
For stalls and bedding contact Vicky VanHorn at (405) 420-6191 or worldwiderecovery@windstream.net
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September 28, 2017 tion, consolidation, and the rearrangement of certain offices
into more logical organizational reporting structures. The
changes build on the reorganization Perdue announced
in May. As with the previous
W A S H I N G T O N — within the U.S. Department realignment, Perdue’s current
(USDA) — U.S. Secretary of Agriculture with the goal restructuring comes with the
of Agriculture Sonny Perdue of improving customer service intention of handling any staffhas announced the realign- and maximizing efficiency.
ing changes through attrition
ment of a number of offices
The actions involve innova- or reassignment.
“On my first day as secretary, I told our employees that
I wanted USDA to be the most
effective, most efficient, and
Storage tank with water trough is portable and ideal for everyday
best managed department in
use, leased pastures or temporary grazing allotments.
the federal government. These
10 Ft. — 8 Ft. — 6 Ft. Tanks Available
changes will move us further
Meets government specs and NRCS approved. US Patent.
toward that goal,” Perdue
575/502-0013 — Anthony, New Mexico
said. “We are already providRylan Walters — 325/242-6522 — Colorado City, Texas
ing our customers with great
Christensen Ranches — Emery, Utah
service, and our career profes435/749-7070 • 435/286-2342
sionals are among the best in
Wyatt McBride, South Texas Dealer • 830/444-2128
the federal government, but
www.punchycattlecompanyandtanksupply.com
we can be even better. This
realignment represents further
progress on the improvements
to USDA we made earlier this
year, and will help us better meet the needs of farmers, ranchers, foresters, and
producers, while providing
increased accountability to
American taxpayers.”
The realignments include:
Advancing trade — In keeping with Congress’ directive
in the 2014 Farm Bill and to
advance agricultural trade,
USDA in May created an
Under Secretary for Trade
and Foreign Agricultural Af-

Perdue Realigns USDA, Touting
Efficiencies; GIPSA/AMS Merge

PUNCHY CATTLE COMPANY

fairs. The importance of this
addition is underscored by
recent U.S. advances in international trade. USDA anticipates that U.S. farm exports
will total $139.8 billion this
fiscal year, the third-highest
tally in history.
We have also seen the return
of U.S. beef to China after
a 13-year hiatus, while significantly, an agreement was
reached to allow the U.S. to
export rice to that market for
the first time ever. In addition,
South Korea has lifted its ban
on imports of U.S. poultry and
poultry products, including
fresh eggs, and an agreement
was reached with Colombia
to allow for expanded market
access for U.S. exports of
paddy rice. Vietnam has also
announced that it will resume
importing American distiller’s
dried grains.
While reviewing options
for improving coordination
on trade and international
activities, USDA determined
that the Codex Alimentarius
program (U.S. Codex Office),
currently housed in the Food
Safety and Inspection Service, will be moved to the
newly created TFAA mission
area. The U.S. Codex Office
is an interagency partnership
which engages stakeholders
in the development of international governmental and nongovernmental food standards.
The focus of the Codex Office

A. J. KOLLMYER & SON
Medicating and Tranquilizing Equipment for any animal whether it be Cattle, Deer or Exotic.
Cap-Chur now has SINGLE USE SYRINGES size
up to 10cc
Medicate animals where they are quickly and efficiently with less stress on you and the animals.
Call today for your free catalog / information.

Palmer Cap-Chur Equipment, Inc.
800/294-9482

Fax: 770/949-3562

Serving West Texas Since 1937

WE STOCK
QUINCY AIR COMPRESSORS FOR:
FEED MILLS
COTTON GINS
FEEDYARDS
REPAIR SHOPS
TIRE REPAIR
SALES — SERVICE PARTS

Call: Steve or Joe Kollmyer — 325/655-9683

aligns better with the mission
of TFAA.
Driving rural development
— The USDA reorganization
announced in May created a
new position of Assistant to
the Secretary for Rural Development and situated it to report
directly to the secretary. Since
then, RD has been leading efforts to promote economic development and revitalization,
job growth, infrastructure,
innovation, and quality of life
issues for rural America.
RD has spearheaded efforts
to improve the rural economy
through the Interagency Task
Force on Agriculture and Rural
Prosperity. There have been
meetings in which participants
held a wide-ranging dialogue,
discussing, among other issues, access to broadband,
community infrastructure,
community mental and physical health, workforce training
and veterans’ employment,
agricultural research, regulatory reform, improved access
to capital, and increased local
control of decision-making.
Four working groups have
been established to gather
recommendations on issues
regarding the quality of life in
rural America, the rural workforce, innovation, technology, and data, and economic
development. These working
groups have met at least 10
times. In addition, Perdue
has hosted five Task Force
meetings, either with Cabinet members or in listening
sessions with the people of
American agriculture during
his “Back to Our Roots” RV
tours. A report with concrete
actions on statutes to be enacted or repealed, regulations to
be promulgated, amended, or
eliminated, and programs and
policies to be implemented,
streamlined, or discarded
will be provided to President
Trump in late October.
To develop fresh, creative

D & M Outdoor Power Equipment OVERHEAD FEED TANKS
Providing Top Quality, Comprehensive Service And

Email: info@palmercap-chur.com
www.palmercap-chur.com

All 10 Gauge Metal
Heavy Angle Structure

Repair To All Makes Of ATVs And Utility Vehicles

TULIA LIVESTOCK AUCTION

Certified Technician With 20 Years Experience

KOLSTER WELDING

MARKET REPORT

See At: 1024 North Bell
San Angelo, Texas

325/895-1949 • 325/895-1521

Receipts From Thursday, September 21 — 2221 Head
Stocker and feeder cattle steady to $2 higher, cows steady.
10
13
11
11
55
11
19
11
11
12
116
38
42
218
75
75

STEERS
395 lbs.
487 lbs.
535 lbs.
438 lbs.
459 lbs.
330 lbs.
402 lbs.
449 lbs.
777 lbs.
786 lbs.
732 lbs.
779 lbs.
1021 lbs.
757 lbs.
730 lbs.
712 lbs.

$172.00 10
155.00 10
147.00 11
155.00 13
170.00 14
173.00 20
169.50 10
169.00 15
150.00 11
154.00 14
157.00 136
154.50 37
132.60 20
149.75 62
158.25 81
160.75 23

HEIFERS
397 lbs.
493 lbs.
367 lbs.
447 lbs.
506 lbs.
417 lbs.
352 lbs.
408 lbs.
484 lbs.
643 lbs.
832 lbs.
696 lbs.
683 lbs.
754 lbs.
695 lbs.
715 lbs.

$149.00
135.00
162.00
144.00
139.50
145.00
162.00
152.50
140.00
143.00
137.00
143.25
145.50
143.50
147.50
143.50

Give Us Your Email Address And Get Instant Market Reports!
www.tulialivestockauction@yahoo.com
Watch Us Live On Thursday @ www.cattleusa.com
Mark Hargrave.........................M: 806/236-3021
Tyler Hargrave..........................M: 806/236-9405
Bob Schulte, Field Rep.............M: 806/647-8215

SALE EVERY THURSDAY AT 10 A.M.
Worship Service At 9:30 A.M.
View Our Sale Live Each Thursday At: cattleusa.com
— NEW RECEIVING PENS —
Snyder, Texas — Leddy Lewis: 325/207-6031
www.tulialivestockauction.com – Like Us On Facebook
P. O. Box 22 — Tulia, Texas 79088

806/995-4184 OFFICE

solutions to reinvigorate rural
America, the new structures
establish an Innovation Center
within RD. The RD Innovation Center will be tasked
with evaluating the impacts
of the business, housing, and
utilities programs provided
by the department. Through
such evaluation, USDA will
be better informed as to where
additional investments will
have the greatest impact when
it comes to RD program delivery. RD will be continuously
identifying best practices
in economic development,
measuring performance of
programs, and promoting collaboration across agencies.
Concentrating industry engagement — The realignment
announced in May reconstituted and renamed a mission
area headed by the Under
Secretary for Farm Production
and Conservation). Under the
newly-organized FPAC mission area, the Farm Service
Agency, the Risk Management
Agency, and the Natural Resources Conservation Service
were realigned to report to the
renamed Under Secretary. The
latest improvements make
changes to some programs
to fit them into more logical
places to help better coordinate
service to USDA customers.
Rather than have commodity
procurement in multiple agencies
of the USDA, the International
Food Commodity Procurement
program currently in the Farm
Service Agency will merge into
the domestic Commodity Food
Procurement program in the
Agricultural Marketing Service. This action will consolidate
commodity procurement activities across the USDA and allow
for greater efficiencies in the
acquisition of commodities.
Also, instead of having commodity grading and inspection
in multiple USDA agencies,
the Grain Inspection, Packers, and Stockyards Admin-

801 Knickerbocker Road — San Angelo, Texas

— ALL SIZES AVAILABLE —

325/486-9308

CATTLE CALL
J & J SIRENS REMOTE
CONTROL
• Made in a Texas machine shop from cast
aluminum.
• Most heavy duty cattle call made.
• Continuous duty cycle — no need to let cool
down.
• Installation kit available.
• Two year warranty, but siren can be repaired if
there is ever a problem.

Sales & Service

Jimmy & Jana Grisham
201 CR 138 — Old Glory, Texas 79540

940/989-3651 Night 940/200-0221
J&JSirens.com

• Remote Activation Of Siren
• Works Up To Five Miles
• Works With Any Cattle Call Siren
“It Works Great With My J&J Siren.”
“It’s Like Hiring Another Hand.”
“It Was Simple To Install And Simple To Use.”
“It Paid For Itself The First Time I Used It.”
— Satisfied Customers —

972-740-4831
www.RanchRemotes.com

Made In Prosper, Texas

istration will be merged into
AMS. Currently, GIPSA and
AMS both carry out grading
activities and work to ensure
fair trade practices. Specific
to fair trade practice work,
the new structure will contain
a program area composed of
the Perishable Agricultural
Commodities Act Program and
the Packers and Stockyards
Program, as well as some other
regulatory activities AMS is
currently directed to carry out.
In addition, this new program
area will have the responsibility to carry out Warehouse
Act functions currently being
provided by FSA. The grain
inspection activities will become a separate program area
in AMS. These improvements
will provide a unified USDA
presence focused not on programs, but on customers and
the services they are provided.
In addition, FPAC is currently undertaking a customer
engagement review to better
understand what is working
and what needs improvement
so that USDA can best support
farmers and producers today
and in the future.
Reducing redundancies
— While creating the Farm
Production and Conservation
mission area, it became apparent that across USDA there are
redundancies and inefficiencies
in the mission support activities. Some agencies maintain
redundant administrative support functions, including human
resources, information technology, finance, procurement, and
property management.
For example, there are 22
employees in the department
who are identified as Chief
Information Officers. Having such a large number of
CIOs creates redundancies
throughout the Department
when it comes to leadership
on IT activities and services
and results in unnecessary
layering of leadership and
direction. Therefore, mission support activities will be
merged at the mission area
level across USDA. Through
these mergers, the mission

areas will not only increase
operational efficiencies, but
also maximize collaboration
between agencies that serve
similar customers. This has
happened in many of the support activities in mission areas
already and is working well.
Focusing nutrition efforts —
To better serve the nutritional
needs of USDA customers, the
new blueprint calls for merging
the Center for Nutrition Policy
and Promotion into the Food
and Nutrition Service. This
makes sense because the two
are closely intertwined and
serve a similar mission. CNPP
works to improve the health
and well-being of Americans
by developing and promoting
dietary guidance that links
scientific research to the nutrition needs of consumers.
FNS seeks to end hunger and
obesity through the administration of 15 federal nutrition
assistance programs, including the Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program for Women,
Infants, and Children and the
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program. Instead of
having a politically-appointed
administrator of CNPP, the
agency will be headed by a
career associate administrator.
Incorporating CNPP into
FNS will improve administrative efficiencies and allow
closer integration of the work
of these two agencies.
Engaging customers — In
an effort to create a consistent
customer-focused outreach effort, USDA will create an Office of Partnerships and Public
Engagement by grouping the
following offices together:
the Office of Advocacy and

S
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was estimated at 524.1 million
pounds compared to 526.2
million the previous week and
496.5 million for the same period last year. Cumulative beef
production was 18.64 billion
pounds, up 4.3 percent compared with the same period
last year. Cumulative cattle
slaughter was 23.02 million
head, 5.9 percent higher than
last year’s 21.74 million head.
Calf and veal slaughter
was 10,000 head, 10,000
and 10,000, liveweights 229
pounds, 230 and 245. Calf and
veal meat production was 1.3
million pounds, 1.3 million
and 1.4 million. Cumulative
meat production was 52 million
pounds, down 1.3 percent from
last year, and slaughter was
362,000 head, up 10.7 percent.
Hog slaughter was 2.5 million head, 2.43 million and
2.47 million, liveweights 280
pounds, 278 and 280. Pork
production was 523.2 million
pounds, 505.7 million and
518.2 million. Cumulative
Red Meat Production
pork production was 18.12
3.2% Above A Year Ago billion pounds, up 2.3 percent,
DES MOINES, Iowa — and slaughter was 86.13 mil(USDA) — Total red meat lion head, up 2.7 percent.
production under federal inspection last week was estimated at 1051 million pounds,
1.5 percent higher than the
previous week and 3.2 percent
higher than last year. Cumulative meat production for the
We Build:
year to date was 3.3 percent
higher than last year.
• Barbed Wire
Cattle slaughter was esti• Net Wire
mated at 637,000 head com• High Deer Fences
pared to 642,000 the previous
week and 596,000 for the same
• Cattleguards and Gates
period last year, liveweights
All Sizes Of Pipe, Wire And T-Posts
1355 pounds, 1352 and 1372,
respectively. Beef production
Skid Steer Service

Outreach; the Faith-Based and
Neighborhood Partnerships
staff; the Office of Tribal Relations; and the Military Veterans Liaison. Each office will
retain its own character and
identity, and continue to communicate with its core constituency, but this realignment
will ensure a more coordinated
and consistent approach. This
will result in improved service
and enhanced engagement
with USDA’s customers.
Realigning pest management — The new alignment
moves the Office of Pest Management Policy from the Agricultural Research Service
to the Office of the Chief
Economist. OPMP coordinates
the USDA role in the pesticide
regulatory process and related
interagency affairs. Its focus
does not coincide with the
mission of ARS and can be
better situated in the Office of
the Chief Economist.

PHENVILLE CATTLE
Highway 281 North — Stephenville, Texas

BABY CALVES

GOLDSMITH
FENCING LLC.

CO
.

Tree Clearing and Clean-up
Spencer
325/668-1120
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Sheep slaughter was estimated at 37,000 head, 36,000
and 40,000, liveweights 132
pounds, 132 and 128. Lamb
and mutton meat production
was 2.4 million pounds, 2.4
million and 2.5 million. Cu-

Page 13

mulative meat production was
95.4 million pounds, down 5.7
percent from last year’s 101.2
million, and slaughter was
1.39 million head, 4.4 percent
less than last year.

Farm - Ranch - Construction
Equipment Auction
Saturday, OCTOBER 14 — 10:00 A.M.

111 US Highway 84 West — Goldthwaite, Texas
Consignments of quality items welcomed! We will be offering online
bidding on major items so get them here by October 5 to be advertised for online bidding.
All items need to be on the lot by 5:00p.m. Wednesday October
11. Please note we do not accept used tires, household items, junkgarage sale items or camper shells..
We will be selling tractors; skid loaders; mini excavator; implements of all kinds; new and used trailers; four-wheelers and
UTVs and lots more. We will have a good selection of new
trailer tires in 15”-16” and 17.5” most mounted on new wheels;
cases of antifreeze; new chains; pipe; panels; fencing supplies;
shipping containers and lots more.
I will be selling approximately 30 guns out of my collection this
month including Winchesters, Remingtons, Glocks, Weatherby
and other good quality firearms. Please note the these are my
personal firearms and we can not accept consignments of firearms.
If you are interested in online bidding sign up at www.liveoakauction.com. Be sure to sign up several days in advance as it
takes a few days to get approved.
If you need help with the sign up process call tech support
at 800/334-7443
Also you may call in to place a bid before or during the
auction at 325/938-6750.
Check out Live Oak Realty & Auction on
Auctionzip.com for photos and more details.

Live Oak Realty & Auction — Goldthwaite, Texas
Glen Love Jr. — 325/938-6750
David J. Smith, Yard Manager — 325/938-7596
Shylah Love, Office Manager — 325/451-4326
Texas Lic# TXS 9123

Currently Selling 150+ Head Each Sale Day

Beef Cross: $300-350
Holstein Bulls: $35-60
Jersey Heifers: $75-200
Holstein Heifers: $75-175
Jersey Bulls: $3.50-$40

Wednesday — Dairy Sales @ 1 P.M. • Stocker Sales @ 2 P.M.
Troy or Cheryl Moore: 800/343-0565 or 254/967-1950

ANNUAL PRODUCTION SALE
MONDAY, OCT. 9, 2017
AT THE RANCH

IMR 2037Z Advance 6042D ET

IMR 2037Z Advance 6050D ET

IMR 10Y Hometown 6055D ET

IMR 8542 Dominette 6032D

BRED TO LOW BIRTHWEIGHT ANGUS BULLS.

240-FANCY ANGUS CALVES THAT WILL SELL
WED. OCT. 11th, CALVES WEIGHING 550-700 lbs.

ϱϬϰ^͘,h>>^dZd>Ks/^͕ED

CLOVISLIVESTOCK.AUCTION Ɣ 575-762-4422

SELLING:
56 Coming 2-Year-Old Hereford Bulls
11 Fall Calving Hereford Pairs
10 Spring Calving Bred Hereford Heifers

Lee and Jacqui Haygood
923 Hillside Ave., Canadian, TX 79014
806-323-8232 • Cell 806-323-2906
lee@indianmoundranch.com
www.indianmoundranch.com
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September 28, 2017 about the possibility of doing
just that. Myers admitted it
was an answer to his worries
and his prayers.
Change, he said, is as inevitable as death and taxes, but
when it comes to generational
find it even harder to imple- transfer his theory is “whoever
owns the gold should have the
ment,” he told listeners.
He first noted that the older right to say how it’s distributed
generation is typically asset- and used.”
rich and cash-poor while the He outlined five ways that
younger generation is both could be done, though he was
not recommending these ways
asset and cash limited.
“That presents some prob- necessarily. The first way was
lems. That’s where the balanc- not to discuss it with anyone.
The second would be to get
ing act comes in.”
It’s a balancing act because family involvement. The third
the older generation needs the option would be to do nothing
income for retirement, but the and let Uncle Sam decide, which
other big issue, Myers said, is he suggested would not be the
figuring a way to fairly compen- best option because most people
probably wouldn’t like Uncle
sate the younger generation.
In the Myers’ case they have Sam’s ideas.
two children, both doctors. The fourth option would be
Though both children grew to let the family argue it out
up on the ranch and share after their parents are gone,
their parents’ passion for good and the final option for those
stewardship of the land, they whose heirs may not be innever really expected that terested in running the ranch
either would come home to day to day would be to have a
the run the ranch. However, a third-party operator run it and
few years back, when Myers keep it together in a trust in
began to have health issues, the event that one of the future
his daughter approached him generations may want to run it.
Myers offered other
thoughts, noting first that
inheritance is not a right but
rather a privilege given. Also,
he said, inheritance is not guaranteed, and the younger gen-

Communication Critical Piece
Of Any Generational Transfer
By Colleen Schreiber
WACO — Lynn Myers has
a passion for educating fellow
ranching families about generational transfer. He shared
his thoughts and experience
with those attending the recent
Texas Grazing Conference,
sponsored by the Texas Grazing Land Coalition.
Myers and wife Marlene
own and operate the 108 yearold Tippets & Myers Ranch
near Lewellen in the sandhills
of Nebraska. “We’re really
kind of proud of the fact that
the seventh generation is on the
ranch and has some ownership
already,” Myers told listeners.
His definition of transition is
“the passing of the goals, the
legacy of the operation and the
assets to the next generation.”
He described a transitioning
from one generation to the next
as a balancing act.
“Most of us don’t want to
talk about this, and most of us

4 L Cattle Co.
Buyers and Sellers of All
Classes of Livestock
Vic Choate — 325/656-7657

eration should not be bound to
come back.
“It should be something they
want to do or it won’t work,”
he stressed. “And not all will
want to come back or should,
but they still have to be figured
in as part of the equation.”
He also said all too often
greed becomes a problem. He
identified what he called the
“five Ds” that affect a transition — death or even health
problems, a desire to carry on,
debt, divorce, and dissent or
difference of opinion.
“Emotions have to be dealt
with by both generations,”
Myers said, “and that includes
the in-laws. If they’re not
happy at home, it will show
through in the rest.”
Another issue arises when
there is more than one heir.
Specifically, he said, equal is
not always equitable.
“The one that stays on the
place probably deserves a
bigger share than the one off
doing something else.”
He delved a bit more into
communications, pointing out
first that it’s not always easy
to start a line of communication, and work often gets in
the way, making it difficult to
maintain. Nonetheless, making
communication a priority goes
a long way in the success of a
generational transfer.
He also pointed out that

West Texas’ History Merchant

6 East Concho
San Angelo, Texas 76903

P. O. Box 1521 — San Angelo, Texas 76902

325/659-3788

Call Us For All Your Fencing Needs!
Electric • Game • Conventional • Commercial

Ask for our
Monthly
Texana
Catalog!
We accept all
Credit cards.

Ask About Our Natural History Section With Many Range
Plant Identification Titles.
Check our website – www.cactusbookshop.com

Serving West Texans Since 1995!

listening is a huge part of
communications, as is trying
to at least understand the other
generation’s perspective.
“Respect their feelings,”
said Myers.
Keeping one’s word is also
essential.
“Both sides — whatever is
promised, darn sure move the
earth to do it,” he said, “and
don’t promise something you
can’t keep.”
Myers reminded again that
change is inevitable and the
best option is to embrace it.
Also, be willing to compromise and then trust each other,
which he stressed is necessary
for sustainability. The next
generation should also be allowed to make some decisions,
and along the way to make
some mistakes.
He used as an example one
of the other families in Nebraska who participated with
him in one of four generational
transfer workshops this past
year. The son lost his father
at age 23 and subsequently
inherited the ranch. He wasn’t
properly prepared, so when his
own daughter came along, as
soon as she understood what it
meant to make a decision, he
had her making decisions.
“That was development,”
Myers explained. “He was preparing her to run it by herself
if and when she needed to.”
When the daughter came
home to the ranch after college,
he turned over the south end of
the holding to her to run.
“He was tutoring. Don’t think
he wasn’t, but he was there to
help when she asked for help,
and now she’s basically running
the whole place.”
The Myers have also identi-

fied some goals that they’ve
passed on to their children. For
starters, taking care of the land
is top priority.
“Our philosophy is that if
you take care of the land, the
land takes care of the cattle
and the cattle will take care of
you,” he told listeners.
The legacy aspect is not only
important to the family, but
it’s also important to the community and the rural economy.
Families that live from the land
tend to be involved in the community in which they live.
“Any time you lose four
operations out of a community,
you’ve lost a business house,”
said Myers.
Conservation of the resources is critical, he stressed, as is
profitability, both of which,
along with trust, are pieces of
the sustainability puzzle. The
goal, he said, should not be to
maximize use of the resources
but rather to optimize them.
The Myers have been using
a rotational grazing system
suited to the fragile sandhills
environment for more than 32
years. Their cattle also fit their
environment, and not the other
way around.
The cow herd is predominantly Hereford base crossed
back to Angus bulls. They ran
blacks for several years, and
now they’ve switched to Red
Angus to take the size of their
cows back down a bit.
“I’m really excited about the
Red Angus/Hereford cross,”
Myers said. “I think it fits the
environment a little better.”
They’ve worked hard to be a
low-cost producer. Part of that
means their cattle must make
it 10 months out of the year on
the native forage.

A Hat Like Grandad’s
Thin, Crisp, Pliable
Handmade Of 100%
0%
Premium Beaverr
Custom Fit

2701 B East Highway 90 — Alpine, Texas 79830
We are on the road alot, if we’re not here Big Bend
Saddlery can get you measured up for your new
Spradley hat!

(Right Next To Big Bend Saddlery)

432/837-3061

SK MODEL

SS MODEL

Standard With LED Lights

800/527-0990 www.twinmountainfence.com

Under Body Boxes Available

Dealer Inquiries
Welcome

From Start
We clean,
sandblast,
fiberglass
and paint

620-408-6387•• 1-800-665-0458
1-800-665-0458
620-408-6387
“WE SERVICE WHAT WE SELL”

Ken Roberts: 970-781-4182
“WE SERVICE WHAT WE SELL”

To Finish!

å

å

From This
Leaks
Costly
Electric Bills

To This!
No Leaks
Guaranteed

Water Tanks • Trailers • Feeders

Gooseneck Trough Add $350
Single Wheel
Single Wheel
Carry Out Price Starting At ... $2000
Carry
Out
Price
Starting At ... $3850
Installed Price Starting At ... $2450
Installed Price Starting At ... $4300
Dual Wheel
Dual Wheels
Carry Out Price Starting At ... $2200
Installed Price Starting At ... $2650 Carry Out Price Starting At ... $4050
Installed Price Starting At ... $4500

KEMPNER EQUIPMENT

11294 East US Hwy 190 • Kempner, Texas76539
www.kempnerequip.com

BETTER FEED, BETTER RESULTS
Livestock Nutrition Center specializes in blending customized rations, supplements
and premixes to meet the specific nutritional needs of your operation. We
understand that management, performance objectives and feeding practices
can be vastly different between operations, and that these differences dictate
specific nutritional or formulation requirements. Our experienced sales staff will
work with you to design a feeding program that is specific to your operation.

325/484-2497 • 325/234-1010
P. O. Box 248
Water Valley, TX 76958

800/932-2461
www.kempnerequip.com

LIVESTOCK NUTRITION CENTER

Buzz Holler
Mobile: 325/650-9592
FAX: 325/484-2005

Standard With 4 Boxes And LED Lights

LNC-ONLINE.COM

“We try to only feed through
calving and right afterwards,”
said Myers.
He considers the land an
investment, and the cattle the
business.
“The cattle are a way to harvest what the land produces.
All we ranchers really are is
grass farmers, whether we
want to admit it or not.”
He considers the land and
the cattle separately in the
estate. He also suggested that
one way to make it more equitable is to give the heir or heirs
who are on the land ownership
in the cattle and perhaps even
ownership in the land.
In his case, his daughter and
son-in-law are establishing
their own herd that they run
on the family land.
“You can’t just give it to
them. That’s the worst thing
you could do is just give them
the asset,” Myers insisted.
“They’ve got to want to be
involved and make them feel
like the legacy that they’re
going to inherit is something
they’re helping to build.”
Myers’ son, who lives off
the ranch about 90 miles, helps
out when he can. He’s usually
there most weekends during
calving and always at branding
and shipping.
“He’ll always be involved
probably more as a silent partner and possibly as a financial
asset for my daughter, as he
has a tremendous business
mind,” Myers explained.
In drawing up the actual will
he had a couple of recommendations. For example, every
intention needs to be identified
in the will. If it’s not, the heirs

have grounds to contest the
will. He also told listeners to
use legal counsel who respects
one’s interests and wishes for
the assets.
“Shop for that lawyer, and
then when you narrow it
down, interview the ones
you like just like you would
interview an employee.”
With respect to the will, he
encouraged listeners to keep
the option to be flexible and
to adjust the original plan as
things change. Those changes,
however, must be made in
writing to keep the will viable.
He cited the importance of
this by pointing to another of
the seven Nebraska families
who participated on the panel
in one of the transitioning
workshops. Two brothers
were running the family operation after their father died.
One had three sons, two of
whom were involved in the
day to day. The other brother
had one son who was the
farmer for the operation. Unfortunately, he died of cancer.
Myers explained that his
passing unraveled the family’s
entire plan, because neither
of the other two cousins who
were involved in the day to day
had any interest in the farming
enterprise and there was a sizable amount of farming. Now
they are rebuilding their entire
transfer plan.
Myers shared another personal experience of a generational transfer of sorts — one
he referred to as a “non-traditional” transition. A young
man who the Myers have
known since he was little had a
tremendous passion for ranch-

ing. Initially he worked around
the country for various outfits,
but he always ran a few cows
of his own. Eventually he was
able to lease a ranch a couple
of years back when the price of
cows was upwards of $2000.
He called Myers and told him
he was thinking about buying
some cows. Myers was honest
with him and shared his concern that he thought the price
of cows was too high and he
fully expected them to come
back down.
Nonetheless, the young man
had plans to go to the sale the
next day. Myers asked him to
call before he bought anything.
Turns out Myers had 100 cows
that he was needing to do something with, so the following
morning when the young man
called from the sale barn, Myers
told him to hold off, that he had
an idea. He offered those cows
to him. The young man took
them and calved them out, and
six months later they came up
with a deal that worked for both
of them.
“We had enough faith and
trust in each other to do that,”
said Myers. “He has no family
help, but he’s been able to put
together enough ranchers like
myself who have enough faith
in him that he will make it work.
If you have the means, for gosh
sakes, help someone else.”
Wrapping up, Myers reiterated that the thread to make
any and all transitions viable
is communication.
“It has to be good for both

sides, too. Otherwise it won’t
last very long,” he added. “Also,
there has to be compromise —
meaning what is best for the
whole and not just for yourself.
And there has to be patience,
and I do mean patience.”
Myers also reminded that for
any transition to be successful,
it must always be a work in
progress.
“There will be things that
come up that will require you
to change something,” he said.
“Nothing is perfect.”
One of the changes they are
making, Myers said, is that
they’re adding a right of refusal.
“That way, if one of the
grandkids don’t want to participate, the ones that do will
have the first right to buy them
out,” he explained.
Finally, he told listeners
that having a successful generational transfer is critical, as
healthy ecosystems are dependent upon the ability to keep
land in private ownership.

Domestic Wool Quiet,
Aussie Market Steady
G R E E L E Y, C o l o . —
(USDA)— Domestic wool
trading on a clean basis was
at a standstill last week, with
no confirmed trades.
Domestic wool trading on a
grease basis was at a standstill,
with no confirmed trades other
than domestic wool tags deliv-
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ered to the buyer on a grease
basis. No. 1 tags brought 60-70
cents, No. 2 50-60 cents and
No. 3 40-50 cents.
Australia’s eastern market
indicator closed steady at 1525
cents per kilogram clean. The
offering totaled 40,699 bales
and 93.1 percent sold. The
Australian exchange rate was
weaker by .0005 at .8003 U.S.
Australian clean wool prices
quoted delivered to Charleston, South Carolina, all Schlumberger dry formula, with
a freight rate of .15 cents per
pound: 18 micron $7.66, down
two cents, 19 micron $6.60,
down three cents, 20 micron
$5.96, down one cent, 21 micron $5.76, down two cents,
22 micron $5.54, up six cents,
23 micron $5.37, down one
cent, 25 micron $4.48, down
four cents, 26 micron $4.15,
down five cents, 28 micron
$3.10, down five cents, 30
micron $2.25, down six cents,
32 micron $1.59, down two
cents, and Merino clippings
$4.20, up nine cents.

SHEEP & GOAT SALE
Monday — 10 A.M.

BARKLEY’S

254/413-4525

Wichita Falls Quotes
Yearling Steers Lower
WICHITA FALLS — (Sept.
20) — Newcrop calves were
$5-7 lower except vaccinated,
good condition or quality or
weaned calves steady to $3
higher, yearling steers $3 lower.
Receipts totaled 1431 head.
Steers: 200-300 pounds $175188, 300-400 pounds $165-216,
400-500 pounds $145-175, 500600 pounds $130-161, 600-700
pounds $135-152, 700-800
pounds $135-145, 800-900
pounds $130-144, 900-1000
pounds $122-131.
Heifers: 200-300 pounds $150154, 300-400 pounds $135-170,
400-500 pounds $132-162, 500600 pounds $120-145, 600700 pounds $125-136, 700800 pounds $120-132, 800-900
pounds $120-130, 900-1000
pounds $105-118.
Slaughter cows: canners
$43-55, cutters $52-65, fat
cows $53-63; bulls, light $6575, heavy $73-84, thin $49-55.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, younger $1100-1500 per
head, older $700-850.

CATTLE SALE
Tuesday — 12 Noon

HAMILTON, TEXAS

ROPING CATTLE SALE

• Roofing
• Metal Buildings
• Corrals
• Patios
• Carports
• Concrete

580/320-2718
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OFFICE: 254/386-3185

ROOFING and WELDING

NOAUCTION
RESERVE
AUCTION
EVERY WEDNESDAY
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Friday & Saturday, September 29th & 30
Cows & Bulls / Ropers & Potentials
40 Years Experience
References Furnished

JERRY BARKLEY
325/223-1163 • 325/949-6377
San Angelo, Texas

Sale Starts At 11:00 A.M. Both Days
For more info, call:

Randy Boone: 254/977-2382
HCC Office: 254/386-3185
CATTLE SALE RESULTS — 09/26/17 — 167 HEAD

P&R Herefords
2nd Production Sale
Monday, October 16 — 1:00 P.M.
Trail, Oklahoma (North of Leedey)

No. 1 Steers
200-300 Pounds ___________ $160.00-$180.00 CWT
300-400 Pounds ___________ $155.00-$175.00 CWT
400-500 Pounds ___________ $150.00-$165.00 CWT
500-600 Pounds ___________ $135.00-$150.00 CWT
600-700 Pounds ___________ $130.00-$140.00 CWT
700 Pounds & Up __________ $120.00-$135.00 CWT
No. 1 Heifers
200-300 Pounds ________________________ N / T CWT
300-400 Pounds ___________ $135.00-$150.00 CWT
400-500 Pounds ___________ $130.00-$145.00 CWT
500-600 Pounds ___________ $125.00-$140.00 CWT
600-700 Pounds ___________ $120.00-$130.00 CWT
700 Pounds & Up __________ $100.00-$120.00 CWT
Packer Cows
High Yield __________________ $ 58.00-$ 63.00 CWT
Medium Yield ______________ $ 50.00-$ 57.00 CWT
Low Yield ___________________ $ 35.00-$ 49.00 CWT
Packer Bulls
High Yield __________________ $ 74.00-$ 78.00 CWT
Low Yield ___________________ $ 60.00-$ 73.00 CWT

Cow / Calf Pairs
Choice ______________________$1250.00-$1450.00 PR
Medium Quality ___________ $1000.00-$1250.00 PR
Aged _______________________________________ N/T PR
Bred Cows
Choice _____________________ $ 900.00-$1150.00 HD
Medium Quality ________ $ 800.00-$ 900.00 HD
Aged _______________________________________ N/T HD
Trends
Stocker Steers _Steady On Weaned, $5 Lower On Calves
Feeder Steers _Steady On Weaned, $5 Lower On Calves
Stocker Heifers_Steady On Weaned, $5 Lower On Calves
Feeder Heifers _Steady On Weaned, $5 Lower On Calves
Packer Cows _________________________ $2-3 Lower
Packer Bulls _________________________ $2-3 Lower
Cow / Calf Pairs __________________________ Steady
Bred Cows _____________________________ Steady

SHEEP SALE RESULTS — 09/25/17 — 2234 HEAD

Selling:

44 Service-Age Horned Hereford Bulls
16 Registered Female Lots
30 Commercial Spring Bred Heifers
Guest Consignors:
Graft-Britton Ranch — Leedey, Oklahoma
Laubach Land & Cattle Co. — Okeene & Leedey, Oklahoma
For More Sale Info or a Sale Catalog visit:

PandRHerefords.com
Or Call Paul Laubach — 405/664-7743

Slaughter Kids
Dorper / Dorper Cross Lambs
Feeder: 20-40 Pounds _____ $125.00-$235.00 CWT Feeder: 20-40 Pounds _____ $170.00-$235.00 CWT
Slaughter: 40-70 Pounds __ $140.00-$225.00 CWT Slaughter: 40-70 Pounds __ $140.00-$220.00 CWT
Slaughter: 70 Pounds & Up $160.00-$270.00 CWT Slaughter: 70 Pounds & Up $130.00-$210.00 CWT
Fancy Light Kids Up To __________________ N / T Fancy Ewe Lambs ______________________ N / T
Slaughter Nannies
Dorper, Dorper Cross Ewes and Rams
Thin ________________________ $ 40.00-$ 60.00 Head Ewes _______________________ $ 50.00-$200.00 Head
Medium_____________________ $ 75.00-$125.00 Head Bucks _______________________ $ 70.00-$130.00 CWT
Fleshy ______________________ $150.00-$200.00 Head
Barbadoes
Boer / Boer Cross Replacement Nannies
Lambs ______________________ $140.00-$200.00 CWT
Medium_____________________ $125.00-$150.00 Head Ewes _______________________ $ 40.00-$100.00 Head
Choice ______________________ $150.00-$200.00 Head Bucks _______________________ $ 75.00-$500.00 Head
Boer, Boer Cross and Spanish Billies
Trends
Slaughter____________________ $125.00-$185.00 CWT Kids ___________________________________ $10.00 Lower
Breeding ____________________ $300.00-$500.00 CWT Nannies______________________________________ Steady
Choice Young Billies ____________________________ N / T Dorper Lambs_________________________$10.00 Higher
Wool Lambs__________________________ $10.00 Higher
Wool Lambs
Feeder: 20-40 Pounds _________________________ N / T Barbado Lambs_____________________ $10.00 Higher
Slaughter: 40-70 Pounds ________________ N / T Ewes__________________________________ $10.00 Lower
Slaughter: 70 Pounds & Up__$100.00-$115.00 CWT
Wool Ewes
Head = Per Head CWT = Per 100 Pounds
Stocker__________________________________________ N / T * Fancier Kids Will Consistently Bring $15.00-$25.00/CWT
Slaughter ___________________ $ 40.00-$ 80.00 CWT Higher Than What Is Posted On This Market Report.

Visit Our Website:

www.hamiltoncommissioncompany.com
— LIKE US ON FACEBOOK —

DEREK POE, General Manager — 254/386-6852
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September 28, 2017 $70-130 cwt.; wool lambs over
70 pounds $100-115; slaughter
weaned
cattle,
packer
cows
and
ewes $40-80; Barbado lambs
Hamilton Kid Goat
bulls $2-3 lower, bred cows and $140-200, ewes $40-100 per
Prices $10 Lower
pairs steady. Cattle receipts to- head, rams $75-500.
HAMILTON — Lambs taled 167 head.
Goats: kids 20-40 pounds
were $10 higher, ewes $10 Sheep: Dorper and Dorper $125-235, 40-70 pounds $140lower, kid goats $10 lower, cross lambs 20-40 pounds
nannies steady. Sheep and goat $170-235, 40-70 pounds $140- 225, over 70 pounds $160220, over 70 pounds $130- 270; slaughter nannies, thin
receipts totaled 2234 head.
Stocker and feeder cattle were 210; Dorper and Dorper cross $40-60 per head, medium
$5 lower on calves, steady on ewes $50-200 per head, rams $75-125, fleshy $150-200;
Boer and Boer cross replacement nannies, medium quality
$125-150 per head, choice $150200; slaughter billies $125-185,
breeding billies $300-500.
Steers: No. 1 200-300
pounds $160-180, 300-400
pounds $155-175, 400-500
pounds $150-165, 500-600
pounds $135-150, 600-700
pounds $130-140, over 700
pounds $120-135.
Heifers: No. 1 300-400
pounds $135-150, 400-500
pounds $130-145, 500-600
pounds $125-140, 600-700
pounds $120-130, over 700
pounds $100-120.
Slaughter cows: high yielding $58-63, medium yielding
$50-57, low yielding $35-49;
bulls, high yielding $74-78,
low yielding $60-73.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, choice $900-1150 per
head, medium quality $800900; cow-calf pairs, choice
American Water Surveyors uses seismoelectric survey instruments that are $1250-1450 per pair, medium
designed specifically to detect electrical signals generated by the passage of quality $1000-1250.

Don’t Drill
A Dry Well!

by Lee Pitts

IT’S
THE
... PITTS

I’m not in the mood today to
try and be funny. And normally I
don’t believe writers should use
their podium to preach to people.
In most cases I don’t have the
qualifications or the credentials.
This column is in response
to a plea from a long and
loyal friend. I’ve written about
Carole Levitz before. She’s
the daughter of arguably the
greatest magician who ever
lived, The Great Cardini. As an
amateur prestidigitator myself,
I’ve always had a “magical”
bond with Carole. Besides
being a great auction clerk,
Carole is also a mother and
grandmother, though today her
brood is greatly diminished.
One minute Carole’s daughter
and granddaughter were alive
and well, and the next minute
a drunk driver killed them both.
If you needed further proof
that life isn’t fair, as often happens in such tragedies, the drunk
wasn’t seriously injured. And
hear this: it was his third or
fourth drunk driving offense.
Writing a sympathy card to
Carole was some of the hardest

seismic impulses through layered rocks, sediments and soils. The design of
our surveying equipment is portable and effective. In the past the only option
to find groundwater has been by drilling, often with a water witch, picking the
spot to drill — and that can be costly if your result is a dry well. Now there’s
a better way, using science and physics. If you’re a farmer, rancher, home
owner or developer contact American Water Surveyors today to find out
more about our very affordable service.
Since 2007 American Water Surveyors has conducted over 630 surveys
in 21 states: Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, Oklahoma, Iowa, Utah, Montana,
Kansas, Nebraska, Kentucky, Colorado, Arkansas, Georgia, Alabama, Tennessee, South Carolina, North Carolina, Ohio, Illinois, West Virginia, Maryland
and Wyoming. We can go anywhere. Members of the National Groundwater
Association and Better Business Bureau with an “A+” rating.

writing I’ve ever done. And
I’m a writer! I got a lovely note
back and Carole enclosed the
memoir they handed out at the
funeral. As I perused the cover
with a dozen photos of Carole’s
beautiful family celebrating
life’s goodness, I felt my throat
tighten and what felt like a tear
in my eye. Nah, it couldn’t be;
big boys don’t cry.
Inside the pamphlet were
two photos of Raeleen and
Raegan, next to each other
in life, as they were in death.
By the time I’d read the unfinished story of Raegan I was
angry enough to kill the idiotic driver myself. Because of
one of life’s lowest creatures,
never again will Raeleen call
her mother, because there
is no cell service in heaven.
Carole will never get to see
her beautiful granddaughter
Raegan walk down the aisle
in a wedding gown.
When I’d finished reading
about Raegan, by all accounts a shooting star who
was loved and respected by
all who knew her, who had
a pure and loving heart and
was dedicated to improving
our nation, there dropped on
the pamphlet salty proof that
big boys do indeed cry.
In a P.S. to Carole’s letter
was one mother’s plea:
“Being a writer, can you
write anything about drunk
driving and what this country
can do to fix it?”
I owe it to Carole to at least
give it a try.

Sadly, drunkenness is something I know a lot about. As
the son of a mean, raging
alcoholic, I’ve seen first-hand
how booze can destroy a family. I’ve never bought into
the idea that alcoholism is a
disease. If so, it’s a disease you
give yourself. I never wanted
any part of alcohol and haven’t
tasted a drop of it in over 25
years. So I’m no hypocrite on
this matter.
In Raeleen’s and Raegan’s
memory I appeal to the politicians and the car manufacturers to act. If we can put a man
on the moon or design an
I-phone, surely we can make a
car that can detect when a person isn’t fit to drive. Beyond
that, I would appeal to your
good senses. Did you know
that a single DUI can cost
$30,000? That makes a $20
cab or Uber fare seem cheap
by comparison.
One reason I couldn’t attend the funeral is because I
stopped driving two years ago.
That’s when I had a stroke that
impaired my ability to think.
(It now takes me three days
to write a column that used to
take three hours.) Is it inconvenient? Sure. But I couldn’t
live with myself if I killed
someone. And I’m not nearly
as “inconvenienced” as Carole
is these days.
If I can’t appeal to your
good sense, then let me shame
you for the jackass you must
be if you drink and drive. If
you kill someone with your
automobile, you are a murderer, no different than if you
loaded a gun and pulled the
trigger. The result is exactly
the same whether the weapon
is Jack Daniels, Budweiser,
Smith and Wesson or a lovely
Chardonnay. You do know
what our government calls
someone who uses a vehicle
to kill people these days, don’t
you? A terrorist.

Call Us Before You Drill!

1-877-734-7661

www.wefindwater.com
ORDER THE BOOK! “What You Should Know Before You Drill a
Water Well-Questions To Ask Your Well Driller, Reasons To Test Your
Water” — $10.95 plus $4.00 p&h.
ORDER THE DVD! “Drilling a Water Well” Expert graphics and
narration which superbly exhibits how a water well is drilled and
constructed. 15 min run time. $20.00 plus $4.00 p&h.

Call us or go to www.wefindwater.com

HUMANE BLOODLESS DRUG FREE

ROWENA

MILLING
COMPANY

Highway 67 — Rowena, Texas

OLD STYLE
RANCH TOOLS THAT WORK
COTTONSEED CAKE
— All Natural Product —
26% Protein • 6.5% Fat • 29% Fiber • 20,000 I.U./lb. Vitamin A

We Have A Complete Line Of Ranch Tools Including
Knives, Dehorners, Fencing Pliers,
Wire Stretchers And Much More.

Available In Pellets For Cattle • Sheep • Goats • Deer

• Castration
• Horn Removal
• Treat Prolapses

DELAYED CASTRATION

CALL FOR A DISTRIBUTOR
NEAR YOU.

Bulk Deliver
Available

y

325/442-4019

Bulk Deliver
y
Available

TY JONES CATTLE CO.
Bonded Buyers & Sellers
of Country Cattle
Contracting For Immediate
Or Future Delivery

EARLY CASTRATION

“THE CALLICRATE WEE BANDER IS WELL
WORTH THE INVESTMENT.” JOHN BLEVINS, CALIFORNIA

800-858-5974

www.CallicrateBanders.com

(806) 622-0868 Office
FAX: (806) 622-1564
P. O. Box 8190 — Amarillo, Texas 79114

Dealers For Mexican Cattle

We Ship UPS

Call Today For
A Free Catalog

1-800-658-9374
www.mooremaker.com

Why Feed At CAL-TEX FEED YARD?
Family Owned and Managed
Small Enough For Individual Attention
Lots of Grain on Hand
Small or Large Pens - Will Feed Any Number of Cattle
Cheap Growing Ration For Heifers, Cows or Bulls
Plenty of Available Buyers For Fat Cattle
Contacts For Video Sales
Good Order Buyers
Just a Phone Call Away:

CAL-TEX FEED YARD
381 County Road 373
Trent, TX 79561
(325) 862-6111 Feed Yard
(325) 537-9355 Rex Bland
(325) 232-6498 Rosemary — Night
(325) 862-6159 Terry — Night

Is that something you want
on the resume of your life?
And I hope you love someone
enough to take away their keys,
before they take another’s life.
P.S. Feel free to pass this along.
The life you save may be that of
YOUR child or grandchild. —
www.LeePittsbooks.com

Comanche Feeder Steer
Prices Steady To Off
COMANCHE —(Sept.
23)— Feeder cattle were
steady to $2 lower, slaughter
cows $4-8 lower, slaughter

bulls $2-4 lower. Receipts
totaled 589 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 under 300 pounds $188200, 300-400 pounds $171-182,
400-500 pounds $150-165, 500600 pounds $138-155, 600-700
pounds $130-143, over 700
pounds $121-140; medium and
large No. 2 under 300 pounds
$170-178, 300-400 pounds $148156, 400-500 pounds $132-140,
500-600 pounds $119-126, 600700 pounds $109-118, over 700
pounds $107-118.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 under 300 pounds $166-

180, 300-400 pounds $120-130,
400-500 pounds $141-152, 500600 pounds $119-138, 600-700
pounds $140-151, over 700
pounds $103-125; medium and
large No. 2 under 300 pounds
$130-144, 300-400 pounds $104118, 400-500 pounds $130-139,
500-600 pounds $103-111, 600700 pounds $126-134, over 700
pounds $84-92.
Slaughter cows: utility $56,
few high dressing $52, cutters
$50, canners $40, old shell
$34; bulls, bologna $76, few
high dressing $81, utility $70.
Replacement cows: bred

cows, good $110-1275 per September 28, 2017
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head, plain $780-860; cowcalf pairs, good $1275-1650 1950 except a few groups of $850-1000. Receipts totaled
Brangus, Angus and Brahman 2154 head.
per pair, plain $1100-1200.
$2000-2750, short-bred and
Representative sales: Silver
cows carrying less Creek Cattle, three long-bred
San Saba Special Sale solidmouth
flesh $1000-1350; better and Angus cows, $2450; Clinton
Receipts 2154 Females bigger medium to long-bred Clary, seven long-bred Angus
SAN SABA — (Sept. 23) heifers, mostly over 1000 cows, $1750; Standley & Fuchs,
— Better young cow-calf pounds, were $1350-2000 16 long-bred Angus cows,
pairs in good flesh were most- except some Brahman heifers $1725; eight long-bred black
ly $1500-2350, solidmouth $2200, younger, lighter weight mottlefaced cows, $1650;
or smaller-frame pairs with short-bred heifers $1000- Triple M Cattle, six black
younger calves or carrying 1300; bigger, better, fleshy mottlefaced pairs, $1750;
less flesh $1375-1500; bet- open heifers were $1000-1300 Smarr Angus, eight Angus
ter young, fleshy medium to except some F-1s $1350-1500, pairs, $2200; 13 Angus pairs,
long-bred cows were $1400- lighter weight open heifers $1950; 15 Angus pairs, $2075.

Saturday, October 7, 2017 • 12 Noon
Groesbeck Auction & Livestock Co., Groesbeck, Texas
(Located 2 miles east of Groesbeck on Hwy. 164)

Special
Replacement
Female Sale
1. 15-True F-1 Brahman X Hereford heifers selling long bred to 44 Farms LBW
Angus bulls. A real deep sided set of long age females that will be calving at 28
mos old. They are big growth cattle weighing 1250 lbs.
2. 13-Fancy Brangus Baldies selling 5-7 mos bred to LBW Angus bulls. These are
out of F-1 B X H cows and sired by Blackwater and Mound Creek Brangus bulls.
Very impressive set with some powerful genetic.
3. 35-True F-1 B X H 3 year olds all selling bred 5-7 mos to Mound Creek Brangus
bulls. All the work has been done here, these are coming with their second calf.
Good udders, all proven producers, extremely gentle with the best disposition.
Very uniform hand selected and they are all chocolate in color.
4. 21-Brahman heifers, selling 5-6 mos bred to LBW W4 Ranch Hereford bulls. A
real impressive offering of F-1 producers that are carrying all the Brahman breed
characteristics you could ask for. Deep-long sided cattle.
5. 38-True F-1 B X H heifers selling 6-8 mos bred to LBW Angus bulls. These
heifers are really nice and are out of an outstanding Reg. Brahman cowherd and
sired by W4 Ranch Hereford bulls. Heifers will weigh 1050-1150 lbs. and will be
calving at 26 mos of age.
6. 14-True F-1 B X H heifers selling 5-7 mos bred to LBW Angus bulls. All matched
and very uniform, this set off chocolate colored heifers will be long age with lots
of size and eye catching shape to them.
7. 11-True F-1 B X H pairs selling with Charolais sired calves at side. They’re big
stout females that are all 3 years old with their second calf. 1200-1300 lbs.
9. 19-ABBA Golden Cert. open F-1 heifers, a set of real fancy show girls out of a
premier Reg. Brahman cowherd and sired by Powell Ranch Hereford bulls. They
are picture perfect weighing 800 lbs and ready to breed this fall.
10. 15-Reg. Hereford heifers, these are very nice with lots of good genetics
wrapped up in these fancy open heifers. Heifers will be 14 mos old and just right
to put with the bulls this fall.
11. 12-Reg. Brahman heifers, top shelf pedigrees with quality and looks to match.
A real stout offering of reg. heifers that will be 14 mos old, lots of length.
12. 15-ABBA Golden Certified F-1 B X Angus first-calf heifer pair, all out of performance bred Reg. Angus cowherd and sired by V8 Ranch Brahman bulls. These
are the cowman’s type selling with 60 day old Angus sired calves at side.
13. 15-True F-1 B X Angus heifers selling 7-8 mos bred to LBW Express Ranch
Angus bulls. Quality plus exc. disposition describes these cattle. Out of mostly
Reg. Hudgins Brahman cows, these females are just a step above.
14. 35-True F-1 B X H heifers selling long bred to Express Ranch LBW Angus
Bulls. These are 26 mos old, good frame, very deep and in best of condition.
All from an old line Manso Brahman cowherd and sired by W4 Ranch Hereford
bulls. Heifers will weigh 1150-1200 lbs.
17. 20-Brangus first-calf heifer pair. Angus calves at their side and should be palpated back to sell as 3-N-1s. Calves weigh 350-450 lbs. Heifers weigh 1150 lbs.
19. 3-Fancy open Brahman heifers, these heifers are a perfect match at 14 mos old.
Weighing 850 lbs. and in the best of flesh condition.
20. 40-Open Brangus heifers, a very uniform set of heifers just right to breed in
Dec. or Jan. Heifers weigh 750 lbs. now and are in excellent condition. All with
good ear and navel, a real set of cow-makers!
21. 15-Brangus Mott heifers, hand-picked to match heifers weigh 800 lbs. Good
disposition, very good quality lots of leather, perfect to breed this fall.
22. 25-Brangus and Brangus Baldies bred 6-7 mos to 44 Farms Angus bull. A real
fancy set of 3 year-olds coming with their second calf. These females are out of
F-1 B X H cows and sired by Mound Creek Brangus Bulls.
23. 18-True F-1 B X H 4-5 year-old cows selling bred 6-8 mos to Bull Central
Angus bulls. These are 1350 lb. females at the top of their game.

For Further Information Contact:

1,400 Head

of Quality Replacement Females Including Pairs, Bred Cows,
Bred & Open Heifers
Certified F-1’s, True F-1’s, Brangus, Hereford, Brahman and other
premium quality replacements

This is a very choice set of replacement cattle consigned by leading commercial ranches throughout Texas.
Cattle will be palpated and sold in uniformly sorted groups to fit any cattleman’s needs.

24. 7-True F-1 B X Angus 4 year olds coming with their second calf. This big stout
offering will be bred 6-7 mos to Wilks reg. Angus bulls.
25. 10-True F-1 B X H 4 year-old pair with Angus sired calves at side. These are
all out of Hereford cows and J.D. Hudgins Brahman bulls. 1250-1350 lb. cows
with a real top end set of calves selling at their side.
26. 12-ABBA Certified F-1 B X Angus open heifers weighing 800-850 lbs. and just
right to breed this fall. Heifers are all sired by J.D. Hudgins bulls.
27. 12-True F-1 B X H 4 year-old pair, selling with big Angus calves at side and
have been exposed back. Out of an outstanding Brahman cowherd and sired by
W4 Ranch Hereford bulls.
28. 52-Brahman Open heifers, an entire heifer calf crop of fancy females out of
a longtime comm. Brahman cowherd that has utilized both V8 and J.D. Hudgins breeding for many years. The depth of quality combined with unmistakable
breed character set these apart.
29. 48-True F-1 B X H open heifers, a real set of cow makers with all the eye appeal you could ask for. Heifers weigh 800-850 lbs. Out of a primary Manso bred
cowherd and utilizing B and C, and W4 Ranch Hereford bulls. This big group will
sort into several real fancy pens that will match up perfectly.
30. 5-Reg. Simmental heifers selling bred to Reg. Simmental bulls. This stout set of
purebred females are selling 3-4 mos bred.
31. 40-Four and five year-old True F-1 B X H cows selling 5-7 mos bred to Brangus and Red Angus bulls. A real top end set of mature cows selling right in their
prime. We will have the cows bred to Red Angus sorted and the ones bred to
Brangus sorted another way on sale day.
32. 23-True F-1 B X H heifers, fancy offering of females out of Line One Bred
Hereford cows and sired by Windy Hills Brahman bulls. Heifers weighing 800
lbs. and ready to breed this fall.
33. 6-Hereford open heifers, these are 750 lb. heifers all sired by W4 Ranch Hereford bulls and out of a commercial, but purebred set of Hereford cows. Ready
to breed for Dec. and Jan.
34. 11-Reg. Brahman open heifers, a premier set of females that will fit the most
discrimination reg. breeders program. Heifers are 14 -15 mos old.
35. 24-True F-1 B X Angus open heifers 800 lbs.+, deep sided heifers that match
to the T. All sired by Windy Hills Brahman bulls and out of a performance bred
Angus cowherd.
36. 5-True F-1 B X H bred heifers selling 5 mos bred to 44 Farms Angus bulls. These
heifers are out of Reg. Brahman cows and sired by Pied Piper Hereford bulls.
37. 5-True F-1 B X H heifers matched up just right, these heifers will weigh 750 lbs.,
females are extremely gentle and in the best of flesh. Ready for the bulls this fall.
38. 21-True F-1 B X H pair, a real nice set of 4 year olds with their second calves
at side. Calves will be both Angus and Charolais sired. Calves are 60 days old at
present and cows have not been exposed back.
39. 32-Brangus first-calf heifer pair, they may be first calf, but they’re big and long
aged selling with 150-200 lb. Angus sired calves at side.
40. 16-True F-1 B X H open heifers, fancy deep bodied females that are some real
sale stoppers. These heifers weigh 850 lbs. plus and are cycling now and ready
to put with the bulls soon.
41. 47-True F-1 B X H heifers selling 6-8 mos bred to LBW Angus bulls. All sired
by J.D. Hudgins Brahman bulls and out of a Northern genetics set of comm.
Hereford cows.
42. 15-True F-1 B X Angus open heifers, ready to breed and fancy. Heifers weigh
800 lbs. and carry lots of condition.
43. 8-True F-1 B X H first-calf heifer pair, a real top end offering of females selling
with 45-60 day old Angus calves at side. A nice set with outstanding disposition.
44. 9-Brangus heifers, don’t miss these 900 lb. open heifers that are sure top shelf.
Yes, they let them get big and older but they have never been exposed.
45. 24-True F-1 B X H heifers selling 4-5 mos bred to LBW Angus bulls. These are
picture perfect, real deep bodied with lots of bone and great disposition.
46. 21-Reg. Brahman heifers, great pedigrees and eye appeal that any cowman
will appreciate. Lots of V8 and J.D. Hudgins Brahman breeding stock on these
pedigrees, heifers are now 14-15 mos of age with good disposition.
47. 6-Hereford heifers selling bred 6 months to LBW J.D. Hudgins Brahman bulls.
Heifers will calve at 26 mos old and at present weigh in excess of 1000 lbs.
48. 8-Brahman open heifers, a real shapely set of females that show the beefy
kind of Brahmans that are so sought after. These heifers come from a cowherd
that has utilized both V8 and J.D. Hudgins bloodlines throughout their breeding
program. Heifers will be 14-15 mos old.
49. 45-True F-1 B X H open heifers, this fancy set of opens will weigh 750-800
lbs. and will sort into several very uniform groups that will really match up well.
Ready to breed this fall.

50. 90-True F-1 First-calf heifer pair, not often that such a large group of one
raising first-calf heifer pair all off of one ranch comes to market. It’s not just a
large offering but the quality throughout is as good as it gets. Selling with 45-75
day-old Angus calves at side.
51. 25-Brangus and Brangus Baldies selling 6-8 mos bred to LBW Angus bulls. These
have the look, big stout good doing kind of cattle with lots of middle to them.
52. 20-Brahman open heifers, a real powerful group that the quality runs all
through them. 14-15 mo old females that show outstanding breed character,
lots of hump and ear.
53. 13-Four and five year-old Hereford cows selling bred 6-7 mos to J.D. Hudgins
Brahman bulls. These are the proven kind that will step you right into an F-1
producing program.
54. 20-True F-1 B X H heifers selling heavy bred 7-8 mos to LBW Wilks Angus
bulls. Females all sired by Powell Ranch Hereford bulls and out of an outstanding
commercial Gray Brahman cowherd with lots of J.D. Hudgins breeding throughout. Lots of eye appeal in these big stout females.
57. 14-F-1 B X Angus heifers selling 5-7 mos bred to LBW Angus bulls. These are
1100 lb.+ females that are sure the rancher’s kind. Don’t miss these!
58. 6-Gray Brahman bred heifers, this group sells 2-3 mos bred to Reg. Brahman
bull, these are big stout females that would serve as great replacements.
60. 19-ABBA Cert. F-1 B X Angus heifers selling 6-7 mos to LBW Green Meadows Ranch Angus bulls. These heifers are out of a Reg. Brahman cowherd that
is made up of primarily V8 Ranch breeding.
61. 15-Hereford 5 year-old cows selling bred to Reg. Brahman bulls. A real nice
package of F-1 producers selling right in their prime producing years.
62. 12-ABBA Golden Cert. F-1 B X Hereford heifers selling 6-8 mos bred to
Green Meadow Angus bulls. Six of these are chocolate and 6 are Tigerstripe,
will sort to match.
63. 15-Brangus first-calf heifer pair, a top offering of true Brangus females selling
with 45-60 day-old 44 Farms Angus calves at side. Really perfect udders on these
1100 lb. plus calf raisers.
64. 6-Big stout second-calf Brangus pair, calves are 150-200 lbs., sired by Angus bulls.
These are going to make big cows with lots of volume and capacity to them.
65. 6-True F-1 B X Angus heifers selling 6-7 mos bred to LBW 44 Farms Angus
bulls. A truly outstanding group, deep, big boned cattle and as uniform as you
can get them.
67. 29-Gray Brahman open heifers, a real premier offering of very uniform females
with all the bells and whistles you want in a Brahman heifer.
68. 20-True F-1 B X H open heifers weighing 800 lbs. out of Rafter N Brahman
cows and Noack Reg. Hereford bulls. A real fancy offering of heifers that are
just right to breed this fall. These are big growth females with lots of shine and
condition.
69. 15-Real top end Red Baldies, out of Malazzo F-1 B X H cows and sired by
Noack Hereford bulls. There 3/4 Hereford females carry just a touch of ear and
are real cow makers!
70. 16-Red and Dunn crossbred heifers selling 5-7 mos bred to LBW Angus
bulls.
71. 19-Brangus heifers selling 6-8 mos bred to LBW Brangus bulls. A group of
1100 lb. females that carry a lot of quality all the way through them. Real deep
bodied and bred to proven heifer bulls.
72. 28-Big stout Brahman cross heifers selling 3-4 mos bred for spring calves to
LBW Angus heifer bulls. These cattle show lots of Brahman influence with ear
and navel. These were sorted off the top of a large group of replacements and
the quality is unmatched!
73. 22-Brangus and Brangus baldy open heifers weighing 825 lbs., ready to breed
this fall. These fancy gals are off of F-1 B X H cows and sired by John Malazzo
Angus bulls.
74. 20-True F-1 B X H open heifers, a real front end set that are all sired by J.D.
Hudgins Brahman bulls. Heifers will weigh 850 lbs.+. These are good long aged
females that will breed right up this fall.

JOHNSON
CATTLE MARKETING
Tom Johnson
 &-  s 7ORTHAM 48 
  s   -OBILE

ACCOMMODATIONS
Groesbeck - Days Inn & Suites (254) 729-3335
Groesbeck - Quality Inn & Suites (254) 729-0077
Groesbeck - Express Inn and Suites (254) 729-3017
Mexia - Holiday Inn Express (254) 562-0005
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September 28, 2017 Pueblo, Colorado; these were
delivered this week.
————————
60 YEARS AGO
Hal McClusky of Dalhart
is reported to have sold 70
heifer yearlings weighing 777
net at $19, delivered
Looking Backward Through The pounds
Sept. 23 to a local buyer.
————————
Livestock Weekly Files . . .
Surry Roberts of Amistad,
65 YEARS AGO
a pound; these were delivered N.M., sold 42 steer yearlings
weighing around 800 pounds
Dillard Easterly of Guy- last weekend.
at $20.50 for Oct. 5 delivery
mon, Oklahoma, sold about
————————
160 mixed calves at $26.50 Coy Holt of Gruver, Tex- to N.C. Crites, Clayton, N.M.
————————
and $29 to Dee Graham of as, bought 100 steer yearSid
Park of Sunray, Texas,
Amarillo; these were delivered lings weighing 645 pounds at
September 22 and 23 and aver- $25.50 from Willie Sikes of sold 160 mixed calves for
aged 425 pounds.
Spearman and received them Oct. 21 delivery to Schroeter
Grain Co., Etter, Texas, at $24
————————
September 15.
straight across.
Reid Curtis, with J.L. Wynn
————————
————————
Commission Company, Ama- Jack Hooten of Amarillo Harvey Martin of San Anrillo, sold 125 steer yearlings sold 147 steer yearlings weigh- gelo this week sold 900 mutton
weighing 700 pounds to Leo ing 903 pounds at 26 cents per lambs weighing around 75
Singer of Amarillo at 25 cents pound to American Stores, pounds at $19.50 for shipment
to Panhandle grass.
————————
55 YEARS AGO
Biggs Horn of Amarillo sold
95 steer yearlings weighing
830 pounds at $24.50 and delivered them Sept. 15 to Lloyd
Farris of Dimmitt.
————————
Ray Barr, Amarillo, bought
155 steer yearlings described
as choice Herefords weighing
about 600 pounds at $26 for
Oct. 9 delivery from Gossard
& Barber, Dalhart.

HINDSIGHT

ROUND OVERHEAD FEED STORAGE BINS
“This can mean the difference between taking a loss or making a profit in the cattle business.”
o Spray-on liner inside each bin.
o Truckload holding capacities in various sizes
o available.
o Friendly to the environment.

o No more feed damage by rodents or varmints.
o No more feed sacks to handle.
o Heavy pipe structure.
o Skid mounted.

Authorized T & S Trip Hopper Dealer

Southwest Fabricators

580/326-3589 • Toll Free: 877/326-3574 • 503 S. Industrial Blvd. • Hugo, OK 74743
www.overheadbins.com

2017 Kawasaki 2017 Kawasaki
Mule™ SX™ 4x2® Mule™ SX™ 4x4®
Great Value!

MSRP

Great Value!

7,299

$

MSRP

$

2017 Kawasaki
Mule™ 4010
4X4®
Power Steering, F.I.

8,099

MSRP

$

10,199

2017 Kawasaki
Mule™ 4010
Trans™ 4X4®
Power Steering, F.I.

MSRP

11,199

$

Dick Garner, Plainview,
bought 118 feeder steers
weighing 741 pounds at
$25.50 and received them this
week from the Texas Order
Buying Co., Amarillo.
————————
Wayne Yocum, Hereford,
bought 736 fed heifers weighing 900-1000 pounds at $26
f.o.b. the Diedrichsen feedlots at
Dumas for current delivery for
Wilson & Co., Oklahoma City.
————————
50 YEARS AGO
Bogle & Bogle Feedlots,
Clovis, N.M., bought in Tennessee and Arkansas, 400 heifer and
steer calves expected to weigh
380 pounds at an average cost
of $25 f.o.b. Clovis.
————————
Her-Tex Livestock Industries Inc., Hereford, bought
500 No. 1 Okie feeder heifer calves weighing 350-400
pounds at $24.50 in southeastern Oklahoma.
————————
Sherwin & Donovan Cattle
Co. of Sterling, Colo., contracted
1000 steers weighing approximately 725 pounds for Sept. 1226 delivery at $25.75 to Farmers’
Commission Co., Denver.
————————
Jack Funderburg of Amarillo sold 110 Hereford, Angus and black baldface steers
weighing 501 pounds net at
$26.75 delivered to Friona
Feed Yards this week.
————————
45 YEARS AGO
George Wiggins, Kenton,
Okla., sold to Nebraska feeders 300 Hereford, Angus and
black baldface steers expected
to weigh 700 pounds at $40 for
delivery Sept. 25.
————————
Frank Thomas, Grenville,
N.M., sold to Les Parker, Stratford, 100 native Hereford steers

expected to weigh 725 pounds
at $40 for Oct. 5 delivery.
————————
Arnold Tovrea Estate, Dalhart, sold to Cecil Dellinger,
Clayton, N.M., 2000 No. 1
Okie and better steers expected
to weigh 700 pounds at $40 for
Oct. 15- Nov. 1 delivery.
————————
Continental Cattle Co., Amarillo and Dodge City, Kan.,
bought out of the Texarkana,
Ark. area and received last
week 400 Okie steers weighing 656 pounds at $41.50.
————————
40 YEARS AGO
Ralph Britten, Groom,
bought in the Durham area
650 No. 1 Okie steers to weigh
650 pounds at $38.75.
————————
Joe Rountree, Wellington,
bought from Billy and Larry Water, Lutie, 200 Okie
steer yearlings weighing 740
pounds at $38.
————————
Lee Perkins, Dallas, bought
out of East Texas about 200
Hereford-Simmental cross
calves, the steers weighing 550
pounds at $42, the heifers 535
pounds at $34.
————————
Carson County Feedyards,
Panhandle, bought through the
Amarillo Livestock Auction
430 No.1 Okie and a few No.
2 steers weighing 675 pounds
at $37.50.
————————
35 YEARS AGO
All hogs and pigs in the
10 major producing states on
Sept. 1 totaled 41.6 million
head, 12 percent below a year
ago and 14 percent below Sept.
1 1980. This is the lowest Sept.
1 inventory for these states
since 1977.
————————
Summerour Bros., Dalhart,

sold to Coronado Feeders, Dalhart, 2500 Okie steers weighing
about 700 pounds at $67.
————————
Colorado Beef Producers,
Lamar, Colo.: 2041 steers, 10751125 lbs., 70% choice, $59.50.
————————
Supreme Feed Yard, Liberal,
Kan.: 204 steers, 1100 lbs.,
80% choice, $60; 269 heifers,
975 lbs., 80% choice, $58.
————————
Jim McConnell, Swift &
Henry Commission Co., St.
Joseph, Mo., bought from Tom
Morris, Tucumcari, N.M., 30
Hereford and black baldface
steers weighing 746 pounds
at $65.50.
————————
30 YEARS AGO
Hill Feed Yard, Hart: 759
steers, 1125 lbs., 70% choice,
$68; 407 steers, 1150 lbs., 65%
choice, $67.50.
————————
BB&S Feedyard, Fowler:
381 steers, 1060-1175 lbs.,
65% choice, $68; Emmanuel
Doll Feedyard, Ingalls: 275
steers, 1140 lbs., 70% choice,
$68; Jim Shaw Feedlot, Ashland: 233 steers, 1140 lbs., 70%
choice, $68; George Loewen,
Ingalls: 135 steers, 1175 lbs.,
75% choice, $68; Lynch Feedyard, Dodge City: 127 steers,
1065 lbs., 65% choice, $67.50;
Charwise Feedyard, Dodge
City: 123 steers, 1125 lbs.,
65% choice, $67.50.
————————
Ty Jones Cattle Co., Canyon, bought in South Texas
160 No. 1½ crossbred steers
weighing 625 pounds at $74;
in the Texas Panhandle 500
No. 1 Okie steers weighing
750 at $80.
————————
Stiles Cattle Co., Cuero,
bought in the local area 118
No. 1 crossbred steers weigh-

GUADALUPE MOUNTAIN FENCING
“Good Fences Make Good Neighbors”

All Types Of Farm, Ranch and Oilfield Fence
Barbed • Net Wire • High Fence
Pipe • Chain Link • Pens • Gates
2017 Kawasaki
Mule™ 4010
Trans™ 4X4®

2017 Kawasaki
Mule™ PRO-FX™
4X4®
Power Steering, F.I.

Power Steering, Camo, F.I.

MSRP
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$

MSRP

$

12,999

2017 Kawsaki
PRO-FXT™ EPS
4X4®

2017 Kawsaki
PRO-FXT™ EPS,
Camo, 4X4®

Power Steering

Power Steering, LED Lights!

MSRP

14,799

$

MSRP

Now Offering A Full Line Of Arrowquip Ranch Equipment Including ...
CowPower 1050 — Hydraulic Cattle Squeeze Chute
We Take Pride In Our Work!
Crews In New Mexico & Texas
Will Travel

16,099

$

CLINT HUGHES
575.361.3216

KAWASAKI CARES: Always wear protective gear appropriate for the use of this vehicle. Never operate under the influence of drugs or alcohol. Protect the
environment. The Kawasaki MULE™ side x side is an off-highway vehicle only, and is not designed, equipped, or manufactured for use on public streets; roads or
highways. Obey the laws and regulations that control the use of your vehicle. Read Owner’s Manual and all on-product warnings. ©2015 Kawasaki Motor Corp., U.S.A.

Hill Country
Kawasaki

1200 US HWY 84W • GOLDTHWAITE, TX 76844

1-800-588-9844

www.hillcountrykawasaki.com

Licensed, Insured • Christian Owned

Call For A Free Quote!

OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE

www.GuadalupeMountainFencing.com

ing 462 pounds at $92.80; 132
No.1 crossbred heifers weighing 364 at $89.10.
————————
25 YEARS AGO
Sugarland Feed Yard, Hereford: 858 heifers, 1100 lbs.,
60% choice, $76.
————————
Clayton Cattle Feeders,
Clayton, N.M.: 50 heifers,
1075 lbs., $76; 136 steers,
1150 lbs., $75.50.
————————
Cattle Town Inc., Hereford:
140 Holstein steers, 1250 lbs.,
50% choice, $69.
————————
Hereford Feedyard Inc.,
Hereford: 1888 heifers, 1050
lbs., 55% choice, $76; 87
heifers, 1000 lbs., 50% choice,
$75.75; 78 heifers, 1050 lbs.,
50% choice, $75.50; 89 heifers, 1000 lbs., 50% choice,
$75; 63 steers, 1200 lbs., 60%
choice, $75.50.
————————
Hill Feed Yard, Hart: 523
steers, 1200 lbs., 55% choice,
$76; 188 steers, 1150 lbs., 50%
choice, $75.50.
————————
20 YEARS AGO
Lambs are being shipped
off the mountain ranges before winter sets in, and it is
estimated that some 40 percent
of the Western Slope lambs
have been moved. Most of
these lambs were contracted
in the spring at around $100 on
both fats and feeders. Despite
good growing conditions, not
many of these Slope lambs
will go directly to slaughter.
With feedlots currently losing
around $10-30 per head on
lambs, most will spend some
time in feedlots.
————————
XIT Feeders, Dalhart: 2291
heifers, 1025 lbs., 50% choice,
$66; 1664 steers, 1225 lbs.,
55% choice, $66.

Lane County Feeders Inc.,
Dighton, Kan.: 1533 steers,
1150-1250 lbs., $66; 879 heifers, 1050-1150 lbs., $66.
————————
Carrizo Feeders, Texline:
1650 steers, 1250 lbs., $66; 93
heifers, 1150 lbs., $66.
————————
Heritage Beef Cattle Co.,
Wheeler: 1645 heifers, 1125 lbs.,
$66; 146 steers, 1250 lbs., $66.
————————
15 YEARS AGO
Monthly record highs were
set in August for beef and red
meat. Commercial red meat
production for the United
States in August was up two
percent at 4.14 billion pounds.
————————
Scattered heavy rains in
extreme South Texas from
remnants of Tropical Storm
Fay are providing some relief
to the parched Lower Rio
Grande Valley, but much more
is needed for drouth relief.
————————
USDA’s broader tally of
feedlots with a capacity of
1000 or more head showed
10.13 million cattle and calves
on feed September 1, seven
percent below 2001 and two
percent below two years ago.
————————
Vann-Roach Cattle Co., Fort
Worth, bought in East Central
Texas for late November delivery two loads of English and

exotic cross steers to weigh
625 pounds at $84, also two
loads of heifer mates to weigh
600 at $79.
————————
The Texas Cattle Feeders
Association counted 85,018
head of fed cattle on showlists
in their trade area and captive
supplies of 40,856 head. The
former figure is up about 5500
head from last week, the latter
up about 3800. Elsewhere,
USDA reported only limited
direct trade at $64.50-65 live
and $103 dressed.
————————
10 YEARS AGO
USDA reports 6340 head
of feeder cattle selling direct
off Colorado range, including
for January delivery 65 medium and large No. 1 steers to
weigh 110 f.o.b. and 65 heifer
mates to weigh 775 at $106
f.o.b.; for October 270 similar
steers to weigh 825 at $114.75
f.o.b.; for current delivery, all
delivered basis, 900 steers
weighing 900-915 at $112.15112-95, 105 steers weighing
815-840 at $115.90-116.15,
and 560 steers weighing 860
at $112.85, also 2120 heifers
weighing 850-894 at $108.80111.50, 885 heifers weighing
845 at $108.60, 285 heifers
weighing 900 at $108.50, and
180 heifers weighing 760-770
at $112.90-113.75.
————————
With 6050 head on offer,

L
C
AUCTION
AMPASAS
ATTLE

Joplin, Mo., termed yearlings
fully steady, calves $1-4 lower.
A roundup of four Florida auctions with 6048 head between
them was unevenly steady. La
Junta, Colo. sold 2568 head
and quoted steer calves $1-2
higher, heifer calves steady to
$2 lower. In Texas, Crockett
sold 2934 head $2-3 lower and
Tulia’s 2400 head were mostly
steady, though mid six-weight
steers were $3-5 higher and
similar heifers $3-4 lower.
————————
Cattle and calves on feed for
slaughter September 1 in feedlots
with a capacity of 1000 or more
head totaled 10.3 million head,
six percent below the same period
in 2006 but three percent above
September 1, 2005.
————————
Texas Parks and Wildlife
Department biologists said
the desert bighorn sheep are
thriving. This year’s survey recorded more than 400 bighorn
sheep in the Sierra Diablos.
————————
San Angelo slaughter ewes
were $27-35, utility and good
$36-43, utility $26-35, cull and
utility $19-26, and cull $10-18.
Goldthwaite ewes 135-155
pounds were $34-37, utility
100-130 pounds $35-47, and
Hamilton $30-40.
————————
5 YEARS AGO
Cattle and calves on feed for
slaughter September 1 in feed-

Sales Every
WEDNESDAY
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lots with a capacity of 1000 or
more head totaled 10.6 million
head, down one percent from
the same period in 2011.
————————
The national comprehensive
boxed beef cutout report for
last week showed prices up
86 cents from the previous
week at $190.50. A year ago
the cutout value was $180.23.
————————
San Angelo’s feeder lamb
market had medium and
large 1-2 lambs weighing
60-70 pounds at $110-114,
70-80 pounds $94-105, 80-100
pounds $85-98, and 100-115
pounds $81-92. Hamilton
Dorper lambs weighing 20-40
pounds were $120-170. Goldthwaite lambs weighing 40-65
pounds sold for $123-152.
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Fredericksburg on Tuesday
reported selection 1 20-40
pound kid goats at $140-210,
40-60 pounds $145-177, and 6080 pounds $145-175. Nannies
were $65-115, muttons $130165, and billies $100-150.
————————
With 5370 head of cattle on
hand, Joplin, Mo. termed yearlings steady and calves steady
to $3 lower. At La Junta,
Colo., 3095 head sold steady
to $1 higher on yearling steers,
steady on such heifers, steady
to $3 higher on steer calves,
and anywhere from steady to
$3-5 higher on heifer calves.
————————
Slaughter lambs selling
direct included 3300 head
weighing 130-180 pounds that
brought $94.34-118.

SAN ANGELO, TEXAS
325/835-6891

Livestock Round-Ups — Game Surveys
Predator Control
Experienced • Equipped • and Permitted
For Hog and Coyote Eradication

AUBREY LANGE
325/650-4984

,

KYLE LANGE
325/650-4983

Since May 1967 — 50 Years Flying Experience

GRAPE CREEK TRAILER REPAIR
Your Dealer For

EASLEY TRAILERS
• Horse Trailers • Stock Trailers • Tandem Dual Flatbeds
• Replacement Beds For Pickups

12 Noon

512/556-3611

P. O. Box 547 • Lampasas, Texas
www.lampasascattleauction.com

“Quality Repairs At Affordable Prices”
Repaint — Rewire — Refloor — Install Hitches
Dealer For Jiffy Jacks

8169 North US Highway 87 • (Next To Circle K) • San Angelo, Texas
800/679-5560 • 325/655-5566
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POKIN’
FUN
By Doc Blakely

My son, Mike Blakely, the
esteemed novelist, has written 20 Western novels. Maybe
more, since I don’t keep track
of exactly how many more he
has written than me.
One of my favorites is
“Shortgrass Song”, TOR Publishers, New York City. I
always pause there to give all
you folks at home a chance to

yell, questioningly, in unison,
NEW YORK CITY? GET A
ROPE! The main character in
Shortgrass Song is a traveling
troubadour, in a setting during
and just after the Civil War.
It reminded me a lot of my
own life. My fiddle teacher once
told me, “I’m gonna’ make you a
first-class fiddler...then you won’t
be worth a damn for nothin’.”

I think I may be fulfilling that
ambition, because I recently had
this vision in some short grass
country, namely Wyoming.
Sheridan, Wyoming is such
a beautiful place that I hated
to spoil the native pride by
reminding them that Texas is
still a part of the Old West. The
Wyoming cowboys think not,
and claim that they have remained pure to the code of the
West. They are still gun-totin’,
hard-drinkin’, mean, wild,
ornery and uncontrollable...
at least until they marry. Then
they just stare out the window
and grin a lot.
The historic Sheridan Inn,
built by Buffalo Bill Cody, still
stands, bar, swingin’ doors and
all. The fantasy of how I could
have fit in with those glorious
days suddenly unfolded in my
imagination:
As I stepped into the noisy,
smoke-filled gambling room,
I saw cowboys squinting over

Mike Jernigan’s 07 Solar System
South Of Big Lake, Texas

We Meet NRCS
Funded Specifications

30% SOLAR TAX
CREDIT AVAILABLE

Ronnie Sauer
103 South Divide • Eldorado, Texas 76936

Southwest Texas Solar

325/853-1000 • 325/650-9500

www.swtxsolar.com

in Cowtown, where they don’t port. Of the total, 2205 loads
use so much Windex! — www. were slated for delivery within
docblakely.com
21 days, 1333 loads scheduled more than 21 days out,
Fredericksburg Lambs 3464 formula loads, and 361
Steady, Kid Goats Up loads were forward contracted.
FREDERICKSBURG — Prime accounted for 170 loads,
(Sept. 26) — Lambs were steady, branded 1371, choice 2372,
kid goats higher. Sheep and goat select 760, and ungraded 2689.
receipts totaled 2487 head.
Prime was down $10.83 at
Sheep: No. 1 wool lambs $227.03, branded up $2.34
40-60 pounds $175-210, 60-80 at $198.06, choice down 61
pounds $150-205; slaughter cents at $190.74, select up 57
lambs 45-80 pounds $160- cents at $188.29, and ungraded
220, 90-140 pounds $105-150;
Barbado lambs 40-60 pounds down $1.57 at $176.63.
$120-180; Dorper cross lambs Cutout values were mixed
40-60 pounds $180-230, 60-80 with prime rib down $3.74 at
pounds $160-205; slaughter $307.72, chuck up $1.64 at
ewes $30-85; bucks $70-100. $168.52, round up 71 cents
Goats: No. 1 Boer cross at $168.28, loin up $1.37 at
kids 20-40 pounds $180-290, $245.37, brisket up $1.10 at
40-60 pounds $200-260, 60- $145.11, short plate down
80 pounds $185-230; muttons $1.43 at $123.03, and flank
$200-300; Angora kids $140- down 29 cents at $96.15.
200; lower quality kids $120180; packer nannies $60-125;
stocker nannies $120-160; Oklahoma City Heavy
Angora nannies $50-100; Boer Steers $1-5 Higher
cross billies $125-160.
OKLAHOMA CITY, Okla.
—
(USDA-Sept. 25) — Feeder
Boxed Beef Cutout
steers over 800 pounds were
Prices Up Slightly
$1-5 higher, under 800 pounds
DES MOINES, Iowa — $4-7 lower, feeder heifers $1-4
(USDA) — The national com- lower, steer calves unevenly
prehensive boxed beef cutout steady, heifer calves $3-6 lower.
report for last week showed Receipts totaled 6788 head.
prices up 55 cents from the previ- Steers: medium and large
ous week at $193.86. A year ago N o . 1 4 0 0 - 5 0 0 p o u n d s
the cutout value was $187.84. $ 1 6 9 . 5 0 - 1 7 9 , 5 0 0 - 6 0 0
There were 7363 total loads
traded with 6246 domestic pounds $151-171.50, 600-700
loads and 1117 loads for ex- pounds $151.50-161, 700-800
pounds $144-155, 800-900
pounds $143-156.50, 9001000 pounds $138.75-144;
medium and large No. 1-2
478 pounds $158, 500-600
pounds $150.25-157, 600-700
pounds $147-155.25, 700-800
pounds $142.50-151, 800-900
pounds $135-141, 966 pounds
$130.50, 1005 pounds $134.
We Can Help! Call To Discuss Effective Solutions! Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 351 pounds $153, 400500 pounds $146-158.50,
500-600 pounds $143-154,
It’s about time to start looking at your broom weed and prickly pear
600-700 pounds $140-152,
spraying needs for 2016. New tank mixes and technologies are avail700-800 pounds $141-146.25,
able to increase the percentage kill of both. In addition we have solu800-900 pounds $132.50tions for mesquite and huisache too.
136.50, 960 pounds $131;
Offers Quality And Affordable Control Of:
medium and large No. 1-2
• Mesquite • Prickly Pear • Greasewood • Weeds • Huisache 400-500 pounds $138.50-150,
500-600 pounds $137-148,
Zane Willard
Cole Vestal
Jeff Fox
pounds $134-146.50,
325/656-2625
806/790-9395
817/271-1811 600-700
700-800
pounds $131-143.50,
zwillard@alligare.com
cvestal@alligare.com
jfox@alligare.com
990 pounds $120.

poker hands, smelled a mixture of cheroots and green
buffalo hides, while a fellow in
a derby hat played “Red Wing”
on a rinky-dink piano. Signs
were everywhere advertising
Redeye, Rotgut and Panther
Poison. I raked the huge rowels of my Spanish spurs across
the wooden floor and placed
one dusty boot on the brass
foot rail of the bar.
“What’ll it be, stranger?
Name your poison,” said the
bartender. “Buttermilk,” I
cried in a deep and lusty voice.
A silence fell over the bar
room like a father-in-law’s
reaction to your marriage proposal to his gorgeous daughter.
It was so quiet you could
have heard a cockroach tiptoe
across a bale of cotton.
“I want to drink to the
health of Baylor University,”
I explained. “Where’s ‘zat?”
growled a lanky gunslinger.
“Texas,” I replied as my
lightning-like reflexes detected
a twitch in his gun hand (probably a Notre Dame fan, I reasoned) and I slapped leather so
fast that the collective inhaling
gasp of the Whiskeypaliens
completely cleared the room
of smoke.
“I’ll take that buttermilk
now...and a piece of cornbread....to go,” I said, looking
over the barrel of my trusty
.44. Then I backed away, holstered my gun, and with nerves
of steel walked through a plate
glass window.
Next time I’m gonna’ toast
SMU and drink my buttermilk

Got Prickly Pear Or Broom Weeds?
AMERICA’S RANGE & PASTURE SPECIALISTS

Poly Pipe Installation
Let us bid on your water line project.
We can install 1” up to 4” HDPE poly pipe with our dozer and specialized plow. Our equipment is capable of burying pipe up to 5’ deep without trenching first. Ripping in poly pipe
is a fast and economical way to get water distributed where it needs to go. HDPE pipe is a
permanent and freeze proof solution to corroded or leaky pipelines that will give decades
of trouble free service. There’s not a better way to build a new ranch water system. We
can even bury poly pipe that has been previously laid on top of the ground. Call Symco to
design, price, and install your complete water system anywhere in Texas.

Concrete Tanks & Troughs

Like us on
Facebook!

P.O. Box 38 * 2701 E. Hwy 90
Alpine, Tx 79831

Leather Cell Phone Scabbards
Available in
several sizes
to fit different
smart phones.
Comes in
basket stamp,
carlos border,
and plain. Call
or go online
for sizing
information.

Monolithic Pour, No Joints In Concrete — Brass Plumbing — 3/8” Grade 60 Rebar
Six Sack Concrete — Specifications Meet Or Exceed NRCS/EQUIP Requirements
6” Wall & 6” Floor — Customize To Fit Your Needs — Swimming Pool Options
Concrete Storage Tanks
5’ Deep x 30’ Diameter — 25,000 Gallon Capacity
5’ Deep x 20’ Diameter — 11,000 Gallon Capacity

Concrete Water Troughs
1’ Deep x 2’ Wide x 10’ to 20’ Rectangle
2’ x 10’ and 2’ x 20’ Round

Symco Structural, Inc.
San Angelo and Sterling City, Texas
Ross McCrea — 325/277-0320
www.symcotexas.com

Fax 432.837.7278

800.634.4502

www.bigbendsaddlery.com

Page 22

Livestock Weekly

September 28, 2017 I had to negotiate to get two
numbers that match with only
different prefixes.
“I’ve never run into this
The
garbage, but I’ve heard from
so many mistreated customers
&
who were forced to accept that.
The
“Cell phones are not regulated the way land lines are and
that takes away a very needed
By C. A. Rodenberger, PhD.
tool, or makes it much harder
I can now report on my at- number that can’t be ported to get to — the executive
tempt to port my cell phone and if you run into a situation complaint. If you have land
number from Cricket to Veri- where they think it can’t, they line trouble, just gripe about
zon. I couldn’t get it done.
are wrong.
it to the Texas PUC and they
When I first wrote about “I’d kill someone if they will stand up and take notice.
the problem in this column, I tried to convince me to give up There is no regulation of cell
got an e-mail from a longtime the land line number I’ve had phones, but I do know an
friend who worked in the since 1991. It’s an old metro executive complaint gets the
phone business with the fol- land line and it has repeating same attention.”
lowing statement: “I am sorry digits I’m very fond of, not to He was right. I complained
to hear that. You have been mention that it matches the to the Texas PUC and they
mistreated. There is no phone other land line still in service. referred me to the Federal

C
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Custom Cattle Feeding At Its Finest!

Bar-G Feedyard

-G

Kevin Bunch
Asst. Mgr

Johnny Trotter: Pres. / Gen. Mgr.
Mike Anthony
Res: 806/364-1172
Comptroller
Mobile: 806/346-2508

P. O. Box 1797 • Hereford, Texas 79045 • www.bar-g.com
806/357-2241 • Eight Miles SW of Hereford
FINANCING AVAILABLE

The

125,000 HEAD CAPACITY

Shop us online @ LawrenceHallAnson.com
NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500

$1,000

CHEVY OWNER
LOYALTY REBATE
AVAILABLE 1

LT,
T, Black, Crew Cab, Texas Edi.

Communications Commission
because it was a cell phone
problem. The FCC filed my
complaint with Verizon, who
called me to say they were
working on the problem. I then
got an e-mail from the FCC
saying the case was closed and
that I would receive a written
letter from Verizon.
After two weeks without
a letter, I contacted the FCC
again. They replied with an
e-mail that had a copy of Verizon’s response in a letter form
with cc to me. It is interesting
that such letters never get typed
on paper and placed in an envelope and mailed like in the old
days. The letter had the name
and phone number of an executive with Verizon for me to call.
I called. Her explanation
was that she had discussed
the problem with the technical staff and there are some
cell phone numbers that cannot be ported to Verizon and
there was nothing they could
do about it. I then asked if
I could cancel my contract.
She called the store where I
had made the purchase. Turns
out it is owned by a contractor and is not a Verizon store.
Their policy was limited to 14
days to get my money back.
She intervened because of the
delays due to the FCC filing.
They will return my money
when I get my next bill and
told me I could keep the new
phone I had to buy.
I took the new phone to
Cricket to see if I could use
it. They informed me it will
only work with Verizon. They
couldn’t replace the chip to

BISHOP BOOTS
Quality Made To Measure

• From Wax Calf To Exotics • For Ranch Or Office
• Reasonable Prices
For More Information:
Write: PO Box 14 • Tucumcari, NM 88401
Or Come By: 6520 Quay Rd AR • Tucumcari, NM

WHEN YOU PURCHASE A NEW
2017 SILVERADO 1500, 2500 OR 3500!
SALE
PRICE

$34 ,995 $11,480 OFF
MSRP
SAVE

Or Call: 575/461-1889
Website: www.cowpuncherboots.com Email: bishops@plateautel.net

#42
#427979,
MSRP $46,475, Pkg Disc $750,
Rebate $7,500, Anson Disc $3,230
R

NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500
LT, Black, Double Cab, 4x4, Z71, Texas Edi.

SALE
PRICE

$37
7,495 $11,405 OFF
MSRP
SAVE

#466039, MSRP $48
#466039
$48,900,
900 Pk
Pkg Di
Disc $750
750
R b t $7,500,
$7 500 Anson
A
Disc
Di $3,155
$3 155
5
Rebate

NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500
1
LT, Red Hot, 4x4, Crew Cab, Z71, All Star Edi
Edi.i.

SALE
PRICE

O
$37
7,995 $10,945OFF
M
MSRP
SAVE

#294620, MSRP $48,940, Pkg Disc $750,
$7
750,
R b t $6
000 A
D
Di
$4 195
Rebate
$6,000,
Anson Demo
Disc $4,195

make it work with their system. So, I now have a free
beautiful phone that I guess I
can use as a camera. And today
I received a call on my old
Cricket phone and it worked
in the back of the house. I will
keep it a while longer.
After my recent visit to the
ER with a chest pain, wondering if it was a heart problem, I may be in the market
for this device I read about:
AliveCor’s Kardia Mobile
device, which enables patients
to self-administer an EKG
test, was able to correctly
identify those with arterial
fibrillation, suggesting it may
improve outcomes, recent
studies showed. Study results
of the device, which connects
a pulse-monitoring pad to a
wearable smartphone or tablet,
were reported at the European
Society of Cardiology Congress. — iMedicalApps.
Another report from the
American Society of Mechanical Engineers stated “Electrocardiogram readings and
even monitoring of implanted
devices are among the medical metrics that can now be
transmitted from patients to
doctors via their smartphones.
Tech companies are working
on further remote care solutions that include routine and
unscheduled consultations
through the cloud.”
I thought I had a smart
phone that would handle any
phone number, but now I am
not so sure how smart smart
phones are!
You can e-mail me at
car926@aol.com.

NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500
LT, Summit
Sum
mmit White, 4x4, Crew Cab, Z71, Texas Ed
Edi.

SALE
PRICE

L

$37, 595 $11,305OFF
MSRP
SAVE

#427516,
#42
27
7516, MSRP $48,900, Pkg Disc $750,
Rebate $7,500, Anson Disc $3,055
R

NEW 2017
2
CHEVY SILVERADO 1500
LTZ, Red
d Hot, Crew Cab, Sunroof, Bucket Seats

SALE
E
PRICE
E
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Heavy Fredericksburg
Steers Higher By $1-2
FREDERICKSBURG —
(Sept. 20) — Steers under 525
pounds were strong, steers
over 525 pounds $1-2 higher,
heifers steady, cows and bulls
steady. Cattle receipts totaled
1797 head.
Steers: medium and large No.
1 200-300 pounds $180-215,
300-400 pounds $170-217.50,
400-500 pounds $150-195, 500600 pounds $125-160, 600700 pounds $120-145, 700-800
pounds $125-138.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 200-300 pounds $150185, 300-400 pounds $150-170,
400-500 pounds $135-160, 500600 pounds $130-147, 600700 pounds $120-140, 700-800
pounds $110-125.
Slaughter cows: cows $5069; bulls $72-85.
Replacement cows: long
bred cows $1550-1750 per
head, medium bred $13501700; choice bred heifers
$1200-1400; cow-calf pairs
$1600-2025 per pair.

New Summerfield Sale
Offerings 1371 Cattle
NEW SUMMERFIELD —
(Sept. 23) — Cattle receipts
totaled 1371 head.
Steers: under 300 pounds
$160-225, 300-400 pounds $150190, 400-500 pounds $140-170,
500-600 pounds $125-155, 600700 pounds $115-145, 700-800
pounds $110-141.
Heifers: under 300 pounds
$130-160, 300-400 pounds $120142, 400-500 pounds $110-150,
500-600 pounds $110-150, 600700 pounds $105-136, 700-800
pounds $100-126.
Slaughter cows: cows $2858; heavy bulls $65-82.
Replacement cows: stocker
cows $750-1500 per head; top
cow-calf pairs $1450-2800
per pair.
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NEW 2017 GMC CANYON
SLE, Summit White,, Crew Cab

Let Us Help With Your Cull Cows
27,995

SALE
PRICE $

PLANT
Andrea Bridges (Buyer)
1-800-510-1609
325-658-5555
325-895-0627 Cell

SAVE
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3 110OFF
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#327544, MSRP $31,105,
REBATE $1,500, ANSON DISC $1,610

NEW 2017 GMC SIERRA 1500

Summit
mit White, Double Cab, 4x4, Elevation Edi.

NEW 2017 GMC SIERRA 2500HD

Summitt White, Crew Cab, 4x4, Convenience Pl
Plus Pkg

LONE STAR BEEF
36,895
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#247276, MSRP $44,915, PKG DISC $750
REBATE $1,500, ANSON CTP DISC $2,870

Anson:
325-673-4511 • Toll Free: 800-822-3261
(1) Must own a ’99 or newer Chevy Model to qualify, with approved credit,
All financing with approved credit. Prices + TT&L + fees. Offers expire 9/30/17
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Heard makes the point that
the clothing workers union
obviously has money, being
able to finance strikes and
conduct other activities to pester
management and stockholders.
Therefore, why doesn’t the
union itself buy Kuppenheimer
if, as alleged, the company is
really a money maker?
“Unions do not create jobs.”
Heard writes. “They can only
flourish after somebody else
opens an enterprise, and then
they will move in with all
kinds of ideas on how the operation should be managed.”
But, he adds, you don’t catch
the union getting suckered into
investing its own money in a
business and trying to manage
it profitably. — (S.F. 09/28/72)

Unregistered Bull
in a

Hotel Lobby
Choice gleanings from 45plus years of Unregistered
Bull.
Fellow name of Heard writes
a weekly editorial which is
distributed by the National
Federation of Independent
Business for reprinting by any
newspaper that wants to use it.
You’ve probably seen it in one
place or another.
The editorials, like the organization which sponsors
them, are designed to defend
private enterprise, particularly
the so-called smaller variety as
distinguished from mammoth
corporations, against whatever
threat may arise. Most of the
Federation’s time, like that of
some agricultural organizations, is devoted to trying to
protect members from legislative or bureaucratic actions.
This man Heard does a pretty good job, it seems, of wielding his typewriter on behalf of
private business. Sometimes
he gets off the track just like
the rest of us who occasionally
make rapid clicking noises
with our writing machines
when we should have left them
covered up while we sneaked
in a round of golf.
Like the other day when
he said consumers shouldn’t
complain about the high cost
of beef but instead should
eat the grain used to produce
the meat, thus saving plenty
money while getting abundant
nourishment in a more efficient way.
Aside from the fact that
consumers prefer high quality
beef over a bowl of milo or
corn flakes for dinner, Heard
completely overlooked the proportion of beef that’s produced
with plain everyday grass, as in
the case of 500-700 pound feeder
steers that know not the taste
of cultivated grain until they’re
finally ensconced in a feedlot.
The idea of consumers eating
grain itself instead of getting
its protein in the form of meat
is far from original, of course.

A more recent Heard editorial mentions that the famous Kuppenheimer suits,
which have been a standout
on the men’s apparel market
for nearly a century, won’t be
manufactured anymore. Kuppenheimer announced that it is
going out of business because
it can’t produce clothing of
the quality for which the firm
has so long been renowned,
and besides, the company has
been losing something like
$100,000 a month.
This means about 650 workers in Kuppenheimer’s factory
in Chicago will be laid off,
Heard said, and chieftains of
the Amalgamated Clothing
Workers Union are tremendously upset. Among other
things, they demanded big
severance payments for the
workers and vowed they won’t
let anybody buy the Kuppenheimer company and move it
out of Chicago. Furthermore,
according to the union bigwigs, Kuppenheimer shouldn’t
even be allowed to close down.
They said the company should
not have been losing money.
Meanwhile, the union is reported to be trying to find a
Chicago buyer for the firm.

New Holland Kid Goats
Sell Steady To Higher
NEW HOLLAND, Penn. —
(USDA-Sept. 25) — Slaughter
kid goats were mostly steady to
$10 higher per head, slaughter
nannies mostly steady, slaughter bucks mostly steady to $10
lower per head, slaughter wethers steady to firm. Goat receipts
totaled 1726 head.
Slaughter goats: all sold by
the head; kids, selection 1 4060 pounds $170-185, 60-80
pounds $170-225; selection 2
40-60 pounds $120-145, 60-80
pounds $135-170; selection 3
40-60 pounds $80-125, 60-80
pounds $115-150; nannies,
selection 1 80-130 pounds
$165-215, 130-180 pounds
$185-235; selection 2 80-130
pounds $115-160; selection 3
50-80 pounds $80-100, 130180 pounds $90-130; billies,
selection 1 100-150 pounds
$215-255; selection 2 80-100
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• Prickly Pear
• Salt Cedar
• Mesquite
• Cuckle Burrs
• And Many More

Covering All Your
Spraying Needs:

COMING SOON: SPIKE!

Mackey McEntire

325/378-2051

Sterling City, Texas

FAA Certified Part 135 And 137

MILLER METAL BUILDINGS
• I Beam
Construction
• 8” Purlin On Roof
• 6” Purlin In Walls
• 26 Ga R-Panel or
• 26 Ga U-Panel
40 Years
Experience And
A Lifetime
Warranty

Dale Miller — 210/878-9739

Prices Subject To Change

HAY SHED

Roof Only
33’ x 50’ x 12’
42’ x 75’ x 14’
50’ x 100’ x 16’

We Offer TurnKey Construction At Affordable Pricing
Anywhere

Texas And Surrounding States

IMPLEMENT

Back And Two End Walls
$15,000 33’ x 50’ x 12’
$17,000
$18,000 42’ x 75’ x 14’
$19,500
$24,000 50’ x 100’ x 16’
$32,000

All jobs will be
completed in a
timely and professional manner with
all necessary tools
and equipment and
carry an exclusive
lifetime warranty.

FULLY ENCLOSED

3 x 7 Walk-In Door And 10’x10’ Framed Opening
33’ x 50’ x 12’
$16,000
42’ x 75’ x 14’
$24,000
50’ x 100’ x 16’
$38,000

pounds $150-175; wethers,
selection 1 100-150 pounds
$340-375, 150-250 pounds
$390-445; selection 2 100-150
pounds $315-340.

Three Rivers Calves
Steady To $2 Lower
THREE RIVERS — (Sept.
25) — Calves and yearlings were
steady to $2 lower, some heifers
up to $4 lower, packer cows and
bulls steady to $2 lower. Receipts
totaled 1679 head.
Steers: choice 200-300
pounds $174-196, 300-400
pounds $170-186, 400-500
pounds $162-180, 500-600
pounds $142-164, 600-700
pounds $128-142, 700-800
pounds $120-134; good
200-300 pounds $148-174,
300-400 pounds $144-170,
400-500 pounds $134-162,
500-600 pounds $124-142,
600-700 pounds $128-142,
700-800 pounds $106-120.
Heifers: choice 200-300
pounds $170-182, 300-400
pounds $146-162, 400-500
pounds $138-156, 500-600
pounds $128-142, 600-700
pounds $122-130, 700-800
p o u n d s $ 11 2 - 1 2 2 ; g o o d
200-300 pounds $142-170,
300-400 pounds $124-146,
400-500 pounds $122-138,
500-600 pounds $116-128,
600-700 pounds $110-122,
700-800 pounds $104-112.
Slaughter cows: utility and
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boners $60-64, fat breakers $5258, canners $34-56; bulls, high
yielding $76-80, medium yielding $72-76, low yielding $66-72.
Replacement cows: bred
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cows, choice $1200-1325 per
head, good $850-1200; open
cows $650-800; cow-calf
pairs, choice $1200-1350 per
pair, good $900-1200.

Parker Ranch Fall Production Sale
Monday, Oct. 9, 2017 • Noon
At the Ranch, ENE of Waurika, OK

Selling 120 Registered & Commercial Angus Bulls:
45 Registered Angus Bred Heifers • 47 Commercial Angus Bred Heifers

Selling:
• 130Represented:
Registered
Commercial
Bulls
Sires
All In &
• Weigh
Up • Top HandAngus
• Composure
•
Rampage • Prophet • Comrade • Tour of Duty • Black Granite •
• 45 Registered
Angus
Bred Heifers
Payweight • Butkus
and grandsons
of Ten X.
• 45 Commercial
Angus Bred Heifers
All registered bulls and heifers are parent verified and sell

Sale Live On The Internet By
genomically
enhanced
Sires Presented: All In • with
Weigh-Up
• Top
HandEPDs.
Superior Productions
Composure
• Rampage
• Prophet
• Comrade
Bulls
grown in large
pastures to
ensure good feet, legs and longevity.
Tour of Duty
• Black
• Payweight
Developed
on a Granite
growing ration,
not a hot ration. Ready to turn out.
Butkus and Grandsons of Ten X.

For Sale book: Call or text Karen Parker 580-313-0249 or email
parkerangusranch@gmail.com
Forinformation:
Sale Book Contact
Or MoreEddie
Information
Or Text:
Sale
Parker atCall
580-313-0248.

For i
For information, contact:
Fo

Parker Angus Ranch

Sale live on the internet by Superior Productions.

Parker
Angus
Ranch
Eddie
& Karen
Parker
• Casey & Ruslyn Ramsey

Eddie & Karen Parker • Casey & Ruslyn Ramsey
and the bosses: Cody and Caitlyn Ramsey
17114 E. 1940 Rd. • Waurika, OK 73573
Eddie’s cell: 580-313-0248 • Karen's cell: 580-313-0249
parkerangusranch@gmail.com • www.parkerangus.com

17114 East 1940 Road — Waurika, OK 73573

Eddie’s Cell: 580/313-0248 Karen’s Cell: 580/313-0249
parkerangusranch@gmail.com • www.parkerangus.com
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September 28, 2017 ranked 19th in the PRCA
World Standings, Jacoby managed to outwit Lancaster &
Jones Pro Rodeo’s Bandit for
89.5 points, notching the win
at the fabled Cowboy Capital
Of The World Rodeo. Not only
STEPHENVILLE, Texas qualify for the National Finals did the Fredericksburg, Texas
—(PRCA)— With the conclu- Rodeo. As it pertains to bull native add $2959 to his season
sion of the 2017 PRCA season rider Elliot Jacoby, while it winnings, but he got some
just around the bend, a few may be too little too late, some other goodies as well. Jacoby
was No. 20 in the September
cowboys are still hoping to is better than none.
cut any available corners to Entering the weekend 25 standings with $70,593.
“It’s pretty cool,” Jacoby
said. “It’s pretty close to the
house, not too far. It’s cool
to get a rifle; they give some
pretty cool stuff to the winner.”
Jacoby has history with
Bandit,
a bull capable of pro• Lights
• Reflooring
viding enough oomph in the
one-go format. In June of this
• Hubs
• Rubber Boards
year, Jacoby bested Bandit
• Sandblasting / Painting
for 86.5 points at the Parker
County Sheriff’s Posse Xtreme
Bulls event. Yet again, the 26
year-old triumphed over the
1212 North Bell San Angelo, Texas
intimidating bull.

Bull Rider Elliot Jacoby Posts
A Victory At Stephenville Rodeo

West Texas Trailer Co. Inc.
Quality Trailer Repair Since 1933

OWEN GRAY — 325/655-6445

“He was really good,” Jacoby said. “I’ve been on him
a couple times this year, and
actually, that was the best I’ve
ever scored on him. I was really excited to have him, and I
knew I would have a good shot
at winning the rodeo or placing
pretty high.”
Despite recording the victory,
Jacoby couldn’t help but lament
on likely missing out on the
NFR. “It’s all good to win, but
I wish I would have done a lot
more earlier in the season to put
me in the Top 15,” he said.
After qualifying for the NFR
in 2013 and 2014, Jacoby saw
his name slotted at 34th and
53rd in 2015 and 2016, respectively. Before the weekend,
Jacoby was about $14,000
short of the coveted 15th
place in the world standings,
a mountain likely too high to
climb with the hourglass short
on sand. Still, this win doesn’t
have Jacoby hanging his head.

“It feels really good to be
staying on heading into the
new year,” he said. “Hopefully I can come back and
keep it up, and this next year
will go a lot better.”
Other winners at the
$137,371 rodeo were allaround cowboy Tuf Cooper
($6494 in tie-down roping
and steer roping), bareback
rider Jake Brown (88.5 points
on Pickett Rodeo’s Shady
Nights), steer wrestler Dirk
Tavenner (3.4 seconds), team
ropers Jake Orman/Will
Woodfin (four seconds), saddle bronc rider Heith DeMoss
(88 points on Pickett Rodeo’s
Watch The Night), tie-down
roper Cooper (7.3 seconds),
and barrel racer Kellie Collier
(15.29 seconds).
In the PRCA all-around
standings, Tuf Cooper, Weatherford, Texas, leads with
$211,927 in season earnings
to date. He is followed in

second place by Trevor Brazile, Decatur, Texas, with
$174,045; 3. Caleb Smidt,
Bellville, Texas, $151,990; 4.
Ryle Smith, Oakdale, Calif.,
$139,658; 5. Junior Nogueira,
Presidente Prudente, Brazil,
$136,430; 6. Erich Rogers,
Round Rock, Ariz., $128,764;
7. Russell Cardoza, Terrebonne, Ore., $112,795; 8. Josh
Peek, Pueblo, Colo., $105,470;
9. Dakota Eldridge, Elko,
Nev., $104,200; 10. Clayton
Hass, Weatherford, Texas,
$97,022; 11. Marty Yates,
Stephenville, Texas, $89,284;
12. Marcus Theriot, Poplarville, Miss., $89,029; 13. Rhen
Richard, Roosevelt, Utah,
$78,241; 14. Trell Etbauer,
Goodwell, Okla., $75,671;
15. Cody Doescher, Oklahoma
City, Okla., $74,931.
Standings by event:
Bareback riding: 1. Tim
O’Connell, Zwingle, Iowa,
$198,900; 2. Tanner Aus, Granite Falls, Minn., $135,149; 3.
Clayton Biglow, Clements, Calif., $123,281; 4. J.R. Vezain,
Cowley, Wyo., $112,094; 5.
Wyatt Denny, Minden, Nev.,
$109,353; 6. Caleb Bennett,
Tremonton, Utah, $104,473; 7.
Jake Brown, Cleveland, Texas,
$102,293; 8. Jake Vold, Ponoka, Alberta, Canada, $102,161;
9. Richmond Champion, The
Woodlands, Texas, $97,775;
10. Bill Tutor, Huntsville,
Texas, $96,039; 11. Orin Larsen, Inglis, Manitoba, Canada,
$95,296; 12. Steven Dent,
Mullen, Neb., $89,039; 13.
Ty Breuer, Mandan, North Dakota, $87,066; 14. R.C. Landingham, Hat Creek, Calif.,
$86,245; 15. Mason Clements,
Santaquin, Utah, $83,895.
Steer wrestling: 1. Ty Erickson, Helena, Mont., $157,464;
2. Tyler Pearson, Louisville,
Miss., $105,975; 3. Olin Hannum, Malad, Idaho, $105,789;
4. Tyler Waguespack, Gonzales, La., $103,944; 5. Scott
Guenthner, Provost, Alberta,
$99,501; 6. Baylor Roche,
Tremonton, Utah, $97,136; 7.
Ryle Smith, Oakdale, Calif.,
$92,245; 8. Tanner Milan,
Cochrane, Alberta, $84,073;
9. Nick Guy, Sparta, Wisc.,
$82,968; 10. Dakota Eldridge,
Elko, Nev., $80,053; 11. Kyle
Irwin, Robertsdale, Ala.,
$79,684; 12. Jon Ragatz, Beetown, Wisc., $76,581; 13. J.D.
Struxness, Appleton, Minn.,
$74,934; 14. Rowdy Parrott,
Mamou, La., $72,399; 15.
Chason Floyd, Buffalo, South
Dakota, $71,192.
Team roping (header): 1.
Erich Rogers, Round Rock,
Ariz., $133,633; 2. Kaleb Driggers, Albany, Ga.,
$129,105; 3. Clay Smith,
Broken Bow, Okla., $112,223;
4. Luke Brown, Stephenville,
Texas, $106,598; 5. Riley
Minor, Ellensburg, Wash.,
$95,079; 6. Coleman Proctor,
Pryor, Okla., $91,073; 7. Chad
Masters, Cedar Hill, Tenn.,
$84,391; 8. Clay Tryan, Billings, Mont., $81,356; 9. Tom
Richards, Humboldt, Ariz.,
$80,985; 10. Jr. Dees, Aurora,
South Dakota, $78,964; 11.
Dustin Bird, Cut Bank, Mont.,
$78,288; 12. Cody Snow, Los
Olivos, Calif., $76,145; 13.
Dustin Egusquiza, Mariana,
Fla., $75,986; 14. Garrett Rogers, Baker City, Ore., $75,614;
15. Charly Crawford, Prineville, Ore., $74,146.
Team roping (heeler) 1.
Cory Petska, Marana, Ariz.,
$133,633; 2. Junior Nogueira,
Presidente Prudente, Brazil, $129,835; 3. Paul Eaves,
Lonedell, Mo., $117,212; 4.
Billie Jack Saebens, Nowata,
Okla., $103,970; 5. Russell
Cardoza, Terrebonne, Ore.,
$99,774; 6. Jake Long, Coffeyville, Kan., $98,069; 7.
Brady Minor, Ellensburg,
Wash., $95,079; 8. Travis
Graves, Jay, Okla., $91,300;

9. Jade Corkill, Fallon, Nev.,
$81,356; 10. Tyler McKnight,
Wells, Texas, $79,374; 11.
Joseph Harrison, Overbrook,
Okla., $78,387; 12. Wesley
Thorp, Throckmorton, Texas,
$77,960; 13. Jake Minor, Ellensburg, Wash., $75,614; 14. Kory
Koontz, Stephenville, Texas,
$73,201; 15. Jeremy Buhler,
Arrowwood, Alberta, $65,338.
Saddle bronc riding: 1. Jacobs Crawley, Boerne, Texas,
$180,304; 2. Zeke Thurston,
Big Valley, Alberta, $168,600; 3.
CoBurn Bradshaw, Beaver, Utah,
$120,171; 4. Cody DeMoss,
Heflin, La., $119,657; 5. Layton
Green, Meeting Creek, Alberta,
$110,613; 6. Hardy Braden,
Welch, Okla., $102,774;
7. Brody Cress, Hillsdale, Wyo., $98,916; 8. Ryder Wright, Milford, Utah,
$93,509; 9. Jake Wright,
Milford, Utah, $91,745; 10.
Sterling Crawley, Stephenville, Texas, $90,852; 11.
Clay Elliott, Nanton, Alberta,
$89,332; 12. Heith DeMoss, Heflin, La., $87,105; 13.
Taos Muncy, Corona, N.M.,
$85,486; 14. Audy Reed,
Spearman, Texas, $75,270;
15. Jesse Wright, Milford,
Utah, $74,745.
Tie-down roping: 1. Tuf
Cooper, Weatherford, Texas,
$188,258; 2. Caleb Smidt,
Bellville, Texas, $142,194; 3.
Shane Hanchey, Sulphur, La.,
$120,554; 4. Marcos Costa,
Childress, Texas, $119,466;
5. Tyson Durfey, Weatherford,
Texas, $102,771; 6. Trevor Brazile, Decatur, Texas,
$97,489; 7. Marty Yates, Stephenville, Texas, $97,173;
8. Ryan Jarrett, Comanche,
Okla., $92,112; 9. Matt Shiozawa, Chubbuck, Idaho,
$92,010; 10. J.C. Malone,
Plain City, Utah, $86,299; 11.
Timber Moore, Aubrey, Texas,
$85,962; 12. Randall Carlisle,
Athens, La., $85,579; 13. Cory
Solomon, Prairie View, Texas,
$84,814; 14. Cooper Martin,
Alma, Kan., $83,457; 15. Cade
Swor, Winnie, Texas, $83,256.
Steer roping: 1. Jason Evans,
Glen Rose, Texas, $84,156; 2.
Vin Fisher Jr., Andrews, Texas, $78,934; 3. Chet Herren,
Pawhuska, Okla., $72,976;
4. Scott Snedecor, Fredericksburg, Texas, $68,084; 5.
Trevor Brazile, Decatur, Texas, $64,266; 6. J. Tom Fisher,
Andrews, Texas, $56,868; 7.
Tony Reina, Wharton, Texas,
$50,109; 8. Rocky Patterson,
Pratt, Kan., $49,347; 9. JoJo
LeMond, Andrews, Texas,
$49,309; 10. John Bland,
Turkey, Texas, $48,184; 11.
Shay Good, Midland, Texas,
$47,061; 12. Cody Lee, Gatesville, Texas, $45,082; 13. Tuf

Cooper, Weatherford, Texas,
$44,217; 14. Troy Tillard, Douglas, Wyo., $42,848; 15. Bryce
Davis, Ovalo, Texas, $41,913.
Bull riding: 1. Sage Kimzey,
Strong City, Okla., $234,136;
2. Garrett Smith, Rexburg, Idaho, $201,192; 3. Ty Wallace,
Collbran, Colo., $152,263;
4. Jordan Spears, Redding,
Calif., $130,495; 5. Joe Frost,
Randlett, Utah, $120,935; 6.
Tim Bingham, Honeyville,
Utah, $106,188; 7. Roscoe
Jarboe, New Plymouth, Idaho,
$102,855; 8. Trey Benton III,
Rock Island, Texas, $102,534;
9. Cole Melancon, Liberty,
Texas, $100,658; 10. Trevor
Reiste, Linden, Iowa, $97,121;
11. Dustin Bowen, Waller,
Texas, $94,128; 12. Brennon Eldred, Sulphur, Okla.,
$92,991; 13. Jordan Hansen,
Okotoks, Alberta, $92,660;
14. Guthrie Murray, Miami,
Okla., $87,288; 15. Tristan
Mize, Bryan, Texas, $83,601.
Barrel racing: 1. Tiany Schuster, Krum, Texas,
$250,017; 2. Stevi Hillman,
Weatherford, Texas, $177,792;
3. Nellie Miller, Cottonwood,
Calif., $130,537; 4. Amberleigh Moore, Salem, Ore.,
$120,852; 5. Kassie Mowry,
Dublin, Texas, $115,163;
6. Kathy Grimes, Medical
Lake, Wash., $111,758; 7.
Hailey Kinsel, Cotulla, Texas, $97,779; 8. Lisa Lockhart, Oelrichs, South Dakota, $93,438; 9. Taci Bettis,
Round Top, Texas, $93,222;
10. Sydni Blanchard, Albuquerque, N.M., $91,377; 11.
Tilar Murray, Fort Worth,
Texas, $86,020; 12. Brittany
Pozzi Tonozzi, Victoria, Texas,
$83,741; 13. Kellie Collier,
Hereford, Texas, $83,342; 14.
Ivy Conrado, Hudson, Colo.,
$77,491; 15. Kimmie Wall,
Roosevelt, Texas, $73,820.
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Columbus Calves Sell
Steady To Some Lower
COLUMBUS —(Sept. 21)
— Calves were st eady to a
little cheaper on plain types,
cows cheaper. Receipts totaled
1373 head.
Steers: 150-300 pounds $150225, 300-400 pounds $130-205,
400-500 pounds $120-182, 500600 pounds $115-161, 600700 pounds $115-143, 700-800
pounds $116-135.
Heifers: 150-300 pounds $135210, 300-400 pounds $125-187,
400-500 pounds $110-175, 500600 pounds $110-168, 600700 pounds $105-160, 700-800
pounds $110-130.
Slaughter cows: high dressing cutters $58-68, fatter utility $54-61, low dressing $2852; bulls, heavy $70-76, low
dressing $58-68.
Replacement cows: stocker
cows, good $1000-1600 per
head, medium $800-1000; cowcalf pairs, good $1400-1800 per
pair, medium $900-1400.

TO THE

EDITOR

Dear Sir,
I have been a subscriber for
quite a while now, but have
never put Livestock Weekly
to better use than recently.
During Hurricane Harvey
we got off pretty light here in
Yoakum. The only problem
I had was four days of wind
and rain on my front door. It
pushed under and got about
four feet of carpet wet.
I’ve always enjoyed the
content of your paper but never
considered the paper itself. I
am prone to letting a month
or two (or four) worth of papers stack up. It turns out that
not only is Livestock Weekly
the perfect size to spread out
on the carpet, but it soaks up
much more water than your
average daily newspaper, in-

TexStar Sea Containers

INSTANT

H STORAGES
SIZES: 20’s — 40’s
866/468-2791 • San Angelo, Texas

Husky Sez ...
“Unbranded cattle cause bad things
to happen to good people so brand all
your cattle!”

HUSKY

BRANDING IRONS

If your electric brand
will not stay hot in
cold or windy
weather, get
a Husky.

We Guarantee Ours
Will Stay Hot

1 Letter/Figure ___ $120.00
2 Letter/Figure ___ $130.00
3 Letter/Figure ___ $140.00
Plus Shipping
* All Electric Brands Shipped In 24 Hours.

Text Brands To: 479/647-0381
P. O. Box 460 • Knoxville, AR 72845
800/222-9628 • FAX: 800/267-4055
www.huskybrandingirons.com
huskybrandingirons@yahoo.com

Weekly Sales
Sale Held At 11 A.M.
M
d — Mason
M
Monday
• Thursday — San Saba

In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale. Bulls Will Sell At 10 A.M. Plan Now To Attend.
Bulls Will Be Fertility Tested, Meet Trich Requirements And Ready To Go To Work.
See Page 3 For A Complete List Of Consignments

For Potable Water
Or Stock Tanks
Larger Tanks
Available In
Increments Of
500 Gallons
All tanks coated in-side for potable water
and meet fire safety codes.

Custom Fabrication Work
All Types Of Containment Vessels, Water,
Fuel, Food Grade Compartments

OVERHEAD FEED
STORAGE BINS

FIBERGLASS TANKS

800.487.4834

GONZALES —(Sept.
23)— Calves and yearlings
were $6-8 higher, packer cows
$4-5 lower. Receipts totaled
1168 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 150-300 pounds $195210, 300-400 pounds $175-190,
400-500 pounds $160-165, 500600 pounds $140-155, 600700 pounds $130-135, 700-800
pounds $125-128.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 150-300 pounds $150165, 300-400 pounds $140-147,
400-500 pounds $136-140, 500600 pounds $127-135, 600-700
pounds $122-125.

LETTERS

Seven-ton capacity, 11 hp Honda motor
with blower, 25 ft. stainless steel hose, 400
pounds per minute. Lights, brakes, fenders,
adjustable 2-5/16” hitch, jack, sight glass,
coated inside, Sherwin Williams paint on the
outside. 2824 CFM — $9000; 2293 CFM —
$8000; 1392 CFM — $7500.

903/945-2484 • 831/262-2270
We Deliver Anywhere And
FREE Delivery In Most Cases
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cluding the New York Times,
which someone had passed on
to me.
So I thank you for the quality of Livestock Weekly in
more than one way, and I
remain a faithful subscriber.
Robert Shuford
Yoakum, Texas

5000 GALLON
WATER TANKS

THE SHUTTLE
BUGGY

Tanks Approved For
NRCS Cost Share Program

Gonzales Yearlings,
Calves $6-8 Higher

Livestock Weekly

Special Bull Offering

Delivery Charge
Quoted Separately
All Tanks Coated,
Primered and Painted

AGRICULTURAL PETROLEUM
ENVIRONMENTAL CUSTOM

NAVASOTA — (Sept. 23) —
Cattle prices were $2-5 higher on
receipts of 1505 head.
Steers: 150-300 pounds $115215, 300-400 pounds $115-200,
400-500 pounds $115-190, 500600 pounds $110-169, 600-700
pounds $110-146.
Heifers: 150-300 pounds $115210, 300-400 pounds $115-190,
400-500 pounds $115-165, 500600 pounds $110-160, 600-700
pounds $105-137.
Slaughter cows: cows $3560; bulls $55-70.
Replacement cows: stocker
cows $700-1375 per head; cowcalf pairs $1050-1300 per pair.

Slaughter cows: good lean September 28, 2017
utility and commercial $5254, cutters $57-62, canners
$44-48, low yielding fat cows
$52-57; bulls, yield grade
1-2 good heavy bulls $72-74,
lightweights and medium
quality $68-71.
Replacement cows: stocker
cows $850-1000 per head; cowcalf pairs $900-1200 per pair.

Tank & Fabrication

10 Ton — $3500
15 Ton — $4000
20 Ton — $4500
25 Ton — $5000
30 Ton — $5500
35 Ton — $6000

Maintenance, Rust and Worry Free ...
Livestock and Wildlife Tanks
Fresh and Potable Water Tanks
Feed and Fertilizer Tanks

Navasota Cattle Sale
Prices $2-5 Higher

Thursday, October 5 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba

Over 190 Bulls Consigned — Books Are Closed!
Consignments Include: 76 Angus • 32 Charolais • 17 SimAngus • 15 Red Angus • 15 Brangus
12 Angus Plus • 11 Maine/Angus Cross • 2 Brahman • Others!
For details on the bull sale or online viewing/bidding info, please call or visit our website.

Townsend Ranch Bull Sale
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale. Bulls Will Sell At 10 A.M. Plan Now To Attend.
Bulls Will Be Fertility Tested, Meet Trich Requirements And Ready To Go To Work.

Thursday, October 12 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba

• 35 black SimAngus bulls, eighteen to twenty months old, coming from Townsend Ranch in Montana, raised for commercial production, ranch raised, will provide superior genetic performance for your herd, genomically-enhanced EPDs, in top 25% of the nation
for profitability measured by the All Purpose Index at weaning time or better. Go to our website to view EPDs and a ranch catalog.
For details on the bull sale or online viewing/bidding info, please call or visit our website.

October Replacement Female Sale
Saturday, October 21 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba

Consignments Welcome!
For details on the female sale or online viewing/bidding info, please call or visit our website.

Special Bull Offering
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale. Bulls Will Sell At 10 A.M. Plan Now To Attend.
Bulls Will Be Fertility Tested, Meet Trich Requirements And Ready To Go To Work.

Thursday, October 26 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba

Books Are Closed!
For details on the bull sale or online viewing/bidding info, please call or visit our website.
If you are unable to attend the bull or female sales, you may view it live and bid online (or by phone at 325-372-5159). If you
have previously registered with us online, click the “live auction” button on our website and log in, but if you have not previously registered with us for our online sales, please do so prior to the sale. For instructions, go to our website and click on
“internet sales”. If you need additional assistance, please call or email us. A running order will be posted on our website the
evening before the sale.

Ken and Kynda Jordan, Owners and Operators
Jeffrey Osbourn — Jody Osbourn — Bart Larremore
P.O. Box 158 • San Saba, Tx. 76877

San Saba: 325/372-5159 — www.jordancattle.com
j

Mason: 325/347-6361 — info@jordancattle.com
@jj
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September 28, 2017 drinkin’ cool spring water,
eatin’ good green grass and
mother’s milk. You got up
when you wanted, slept when
you felt like it, and ate when
you were hungry. Suddenly,
over the rim come five mounted riders! The boss, his wife,
the neighbor, the banker, the
brother-in-law and 18 dogs!
Elbows flyin’, hats wavin’ and
COMMON SENSE chaps flappin’.
Scary? You bet your bippy!
you off down by the mailbox, You take off to find mama with
you wouldn’t have enough en- the dogs nippin’ at yer heels.
Mama’s way down the trail.
ergy to crawl to the house!
You would be suffering from You catch up and travel five
that deadly menace, the Darth miles in her dust, chokin’ and
Vader of Disease: STRESS! coughin’. That night you spend
Now put yourself in the in a trap with 240 other cows
place of the 500-pound suckin’ and calves.
calf this fall. You spent all Next mornin’ here comes
summer with your mama, Custer’s Army again! Back on

BAXTER
BLACK
ON THE EDGE OF
Let’s say a busload of Brazilian soccer players came by
your place one fine fall afternoon, unexpected, and took you
on a three-day road trip. You
didn’t have time to pack your
toothpaste or your own saddle!
They made you play two
games a day and pinochle every
night! By the time they dropped

WHERE THE FUTURE OF

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT BEGINS

At TCU, we don’t just produce great ranchers. We train serious
resource managers to tackle the challenges of our rapidly changing
global industry. Combining over 50 years of tradition with the latest in
ranching education, the TCU Ranch Management program offers nine
months of intensive training both in the classroom and in the ﬁeld.

To learn more about our programs and scholarship
opportunities, visit www.ranch.tcu.edu
or call 817-257-7145.

the trail, still scared, hungry
and tired. All day you walk behind the bunch, eye level with
the dust. That night you’re put
in a big corral. Mama’s uneasy.
You don’t get much to drink.
Sunup, the Third Infantry
Battalion rides through the
corral and pushes you out into
the alley with your brothers and
sisters. They push you up a little
chute. They want you to jump
into this big aluminum egg crate.
Next thing you know the ground
is moving. Three hours down the
road you suggest pulling off at
a rest stop. NO DICE! (I don’t
know how many of you readers
have tried to tinkle out the back
of a moving pickup, but it’s no
easy thing!)
That evening you get unloaded into a feedyard with
strange tasting water and
something in the bunk that
smells like old lawn clippings.
Next morning Bobby Benson
and the B Bar B Riders drive
you and your siblings to a processing area. You’re too tired
to care. Imagine, if you will,
getting down on your hands
and knees with your barber behind you and your cattle buyer
in front. Everybody’s lined up
nose to wallet! Every time you
back up to breathe some fresh
air, somebody jabs you! Then
they trap you in this big noisy
contraption, give you an injection (for your own good), stick
things in your mouth, your
nose and your ears.
Miraculously, you are released. You wander into a nice
bedded pen with some sort
of gourmet dish in the bunk
(prepared by a chef who builds
his recipe on a computer, then
looks at the manure to see if
you liked it?) Blaagh!
You’re scared, worn out,
hungry, hurtin’ all over.
STRESSED. The cattle foreman drives by that evening,

checkin’ the bunks. “By gosh,” $134.50; medium and large No.
he says, “Thank goodness 1-2 few 497 pounds $139.50.
they’ll get over it pretty quick.” Heifers: medium and large
— www.baxterblack.com
No. 1 400-500 pounds $142.50148.50, few 520 pounds $125,
few calves 605 pounds $120;
Joplin Steer, Heifer
medium and large No. 1-2 few
Calves Decline $5-8
289 pounds $169, few 565
JOPLIN, Mo. — (USDA- pounds $121, load 789 pounds
Sept. 25) — Steer and heifer $127.25, full 800-900 pounds
calves were $5-8 lower, yearlings $103-106.50.
unevenly steady to $3 lower. Slaughter cows: breaking
Receipts totaled 5757 head.
1400-1500 pounds $58.50,
Steers: medium and large low dressing $52.50, boning
No. 1 400-500 pounds $152- 1000-1300 pounds $56.50-58,
188, 500-600 pounds $146- low dressing $52-55, lean 800172.85, 600-700 pounds $154- 1200 pounds $58, high dressing
169, 700-800 pounds $146- $60.50, low dressing $52-55.
158, 800-900 pounds $143.50Replacement cows: medium
154, 900-1000 pounds $131- and large No. 1-2 middleaged to
144.75; medium and large No. aged cows 800-1300 pounds 1-3
1-2 300-400 pounds $150-185, months bred $650-710 per head.
400-500 pounds $147-165,
500-600 pounds $140-156,
600-700 pounds $141-162, Heavy Belen Steers
700-800 pounds $144-148.50, Quoted $3-5 Lower
800-900 pounds $140-142.
BELEN, N.M. —(USDAHeifers: medium and
Sept.
22)— Feeder steers
large No. 1 300-400 pounds
$147-165, 400-500 pounds and heifers under 500 pounds
$136-153, 500-600 pounds were $10-15 lower, instances
$134-155, 600-700 pounds $20 lower, over 500 pounds
$140-147, 700-800 pounds $3-5 lower, slaughter cows
$132-141, 900-1000 pounds and bulls $3-5 lower. Receipts
$120.50-122.50; medium and totaled 1488 head.
Steers: medium and large No.
large No. 1-2 290 pounds $160,
300-400 pounds $142-162, 1 250-300 pounds $207-215,
400-500 pounds $133.50-144, 300-350 pounds $200-207,
500-600 pounds $127-144, 350-400 pounds $185-190,
600-700 pounds $129-143.50, 400-450 pounds $170-175,
700-800 pounds $117-134, 450-500 pounds $167-171,
800-900 pounds $114-124, 500-550 pounds $156-162,
916 pounds $121.
550-600 pounds $149-158,
600-650 pounds $149-153,
pounds $145-155,
Lower Undertone Seen 650-700
700-750 pounds $138-140.50;
On Steers At Amarillo medium and large No. 1-2 300AMARILLO — (USDA- 350 pounds $189-196, 350-400
Sept. 25) — Feeder steers and pounds $182-190, 400-450
heifers sold with a lower under- pounds $175-177, 450-500
tone, slaughter cows steady to pounds $163.50-170, 500-550
weak. Receipts totaled 522 head. pounds $157-159.50, 550-600
Steers: medium and large pounds $153.50-158, 600-650
No. 1 few calves 610 pounds pounds $145-148.50, 650-700
pounds $137-143, 700-750
pounds $130-133.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 300-350 pounds $162167, 350-400 pounds $150-157,
400-450 pounds $152-159,
600-650 pounds $128.50-135,
650-700 pounds $125-128;
medium and large No. 1-2 300350 pounds $158-166, 350-400
pounds $155-159, 450-500
pounds $148-155, 500-550
pounds $145-150, 550-600
pounds $129.50-136, 600-650

COLEMAN LIVESTOCK AUCTION
COMMISSION CO., INC.
“Family Owned and Operated Since 1961”
Highway 84 North • P. O. Box 875 • Coleman, Texas 76834

325/625-4191

www.colemanlivestockauction.net

CATTLE SALES EVERY WEDNESDAY — 11 A.M.
Bob Edington — 325/647-8417

4C Livestock Inc. DBA

COMMISSION COMPANY

Sales Every Tuesday
Sheep/Goats 9 A.M.
Cattle 12 Noon

CATTLE SALE EVERY SATURDAY • 12 Noon

Jody and Robin Thomas, Owners

CORYELL COUNTY
Jody & Robin Thomas
Highway 36 Loop • P. O. Box 671 — Gatesville, Texas 76528

254/865-9121 Office • 254/865-8219 Home • 254/223-2958 Mobile

www.wacostockyards.com

2316 Highway 6 East
Waco, Texas 76705

254/753-3191 Office • 254/223-2958 Cell • 254/753-4390 Fax

pounds $126.50-134.50, 650700 pounds $127.50-129, 700750 pounds $124.50-128.
Slaughter cows: breakers
1200-1600 pounds $52-53,
high dressing $55.50, boners
800-1600 pounds $53-61.75,
high dressing $58-62.50, low
dressing $51.50-53.50, lean
750-1200 pounds $50.7556.75, high dressing $57,
low dressing $50; bulls, yield
grade 1-2 1300-2100 pounds
$70-79, high dressing 15002205 pounds $78-84, low
dressing 1000-1300 pounds
$63.50-70.
Replacement cows: medium
and large No. 1-2 young cows
940-1125 pounds 6-8 months
bred $800-1000 per head,
middleaged cows 920-1590
pounds 6-8 months bred $8251125; cow-calf pairs, medium
and large No. 1-2 young cows
800-1100 pounds with calves
105-165 pounds $860-950
per pair, middleaged cows
900-1000 pounds with calves
145-285 pounds $925-1100.

. . . COMING UP
September 28 — Special Stocker &
Feeder Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction, San Saba, Texas. 325/3725159; www.jordancattle.com
September 27-29 — Texas and
Southwest Cattle Raisers Association Policy Conference, Westin
River Walk Hotel, San Antonio,
Texas. FMI: 817/332-7155.
September 29-October 22 — State
Fair of Texas. FMI: 214/565-9931.
September 29 — Gardiner Angus
Ranch Bull Sale, Ashland, Kansas. FMI: 620/635-2156.
September 29 — Jeffries Red Angus production sale, Checotah,
Oklahoma. FMI: 918/638-3317.
September 29-30 — Hamilton
Commission Co., Roping Cattle
Sale, Hamilton, Texas. FMI:
254/386-3185.
September 30 — Special Replace-

ment Female Sale, Live Oak
Livestock Auction, Three Rivers, Texas. FMI: 361/786-2553;
361/813-6650; www.liveoaklivestock.com.
September 30 — Southern Aberdeen Breeders Association
Peak Efficiency Female Sale, H2
Hereford Sale Facility, Perkins,
Oklahoma. FMI: 580/656-4383,
AberdeenPeakEfficiency@gmail.
com, LiveAuctions TV.
October 1 — Cal Poly, San Luis
Obispo, Bull Sale, San Luis
Obispo, California. FMI: 805/4408421.
October 2 — Express Ranches Bull
Sale, Yukon, Oklahoma. FMI:
800/664-3977.
October 2 — Baldy Maker Bull
Sale, Fort Klamath, Oregon. FMI:
541/840-5797.
October 3 — Lorenzen Ranches
Bull Sale, Cattlemen’s Livestock
Market, Galt, California. FMI:
541/969-8034.
October 4 — Halfmann/Beckton
Red Angus Sale, at the ranch,
Miles, Texas. FMI: Glen Halfmann, 325/895-0544; halfmannredangus.com.
October 4-7 — Texas Longhorn Association Horn Showcase, Lawton, Oklahoma. FMI: 817/6256241.
October 5-6 — Jamison Quarter
Horses Production Sale, Quinter,
Kansas. FMI: 785/754-3639.
October 5 — Special Bull Offering,
Jordan Cattle Auction, San Saba,
Texas. 325/372-5159; www.jordancattle.com.
October 5 — Dudley Brothers
56th Annual Bull Sale, Comanche, Texas. FMI: 325/356-2284,
325/356-3767, 325/642-0745,
325/356-3918, 325/642-0748.
www.dudleybros.com.
October 6 — Fall Catalog Horse
Sale, Paris Livestock Horse
Auction, Paris, Texas. FMI: Scott
Campbell — 903/724-4776.
October 6 — McKellar Angus Production Sale, Mt. Pleasant, Texas.
FMI: 903/572-0025, 903/2853032.
October 6-7 — British White Cattle
Association’s National Show
and Sale, McClain County Expo
Center, Purcell, Oklahoma. FMI:
308/784-5207; www.britishwhite.
org.
October 7 — Red River Dorper
Classic, Expo and Commercial
Sheep Sale, Bowie Sheep and
Goat Commission, Bowie, Texas.

FMI: 325/948-3840; 325/8413598; 940/366-9338.
October 7 — ISA Beefmasters
56th Bull Sale, 140 bulls offered,
Producers Livestock Auction,
San Angelo, Texas. FMI: Lorenzo
Lasater, 325/656-9126.
October 7 — Iron Lake Ranch
Production Sale, Athens, Texas.
FMI: 214/649-0071.
October 7 — Heart of Texas Special Replacement Female Sale,
Groesbeck Auction & Livestock
Co., Groesbeck, Texas. FMI:
903/599-2403, 817/291-5121.
October 7 — PDF Sale, 2 Bar Angus
and Goode Angus Production
Sale, Hereford Vet Clinic, Hereford, Texas. FMI: 254/413-2420,
254/968-8162.
October 7 — Silveira Brothers Angus Sale, Firebaugh, California.
FMI: 559/217.1504.
October 7 — California Bull Sale,
Turlock, California. FMI: 209/6057420.
October 8-10 — Texas Cattle
Feeders Association Annual Convention, Amarillo, Texas. FMI:
806/352-6026.
October 8 — Vintage Angus Ranch
Production Sale, Modesto, California. FMI: 209/521-0537.
October 9 — Indian Mound Ranch

Production Sale, Canadian, Texas. FMI: 806/323-8232.
October 9 — Special Livestock
Sale, Union Commission Company, Hondo, Texas. FMI: 830/4263383.
October 9 — Parker Angus Ranch
Fall Production Sale, Waurika,
Oklahoma, live on Superior Productions. FMI: 580/313-0248.
October 9 — Parker Ranch Production Sale, Waurika, Oklahoma.
FMI: 580/313-0248.
October 10 — Powell Herefords
20th Annual Production Sale, Six
Mile Ranch, Ft. McKavett, Texas.
FMI: Jimmy Powell, Arthur Uhl or
James Uhl, 325/653-1688, David
Neal, 325/456-0669, Britt Mynatt,
325/853-2202.
October 10 — JP Family LP Production Sale, Ft. McKavett, Texas.
FMI: 325/651-2826, 325/853-2202.
October 10 — Coleman Angus
Ranch Production Sale, Charlo,
Montana. FMI: 406/644-2697.
October 11 — R A Brown Ranch
Production Sale, Throckmorton,
Texas. FMI: 940/849-0611.
October 11 — Clovis Livestock Auction Ranch Dispersal, 300 Angus
Cows, Clovis, New Mexico. FMI:
575/762-4422.
October 11 — Mytty Angus Ranch

September 28, 2017

Cow Sale, Stevensville, Montana.
FMI: 406/777-0950.
October 12 — Special Cow Sale,
Producers Livestock Auction, San
Angelo, Texas. FMI: 325/653-3371;
www.producersandcargile.com.
October 14 — Fall Special Replacement Ewe and Buck Sale, Mills
County Commission Co., Goldthwaite, Texas. FMI: 325/648-2249.
October 14 — Texas Scottish Rite
Hospital for Children Clay Shoot,
San Angelo Claybird Association.
FMI:800/421-1121.
October 14 — Moore Charolais
Bull Sale, Alvarado, Texas. FMI:
817/822-7109.
October 14 — Matador Cattle Company Production Sale, Floydada
Livestock Auction, Floydada, Texas. FMI: John Russell, 620/750-

SINCE 1950

621 Longhorn Street • P. O. Box 454
Fredericksburg, Texas 78624

Sale: 830/997-4394 Fax: 830/997-5804
Website: www.gillespielivestock.com
Market Reports
CATTLE — 1797 HEAD SOLD WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20

Mowers • Tractors • Trailers • Ranch Vehicles
Hunting Vehicles • Construction Equipment
Forklifts • Skid Loaders • Many More

Cows and Bulls
Heifers
Steers

West Texas Industrial Tire

Cows
Bulls
Bred Cows
Cow/Calf Pairs

“Under New
Ownership”

325/658-7333

H

would like to announce their

A Soft Rubber Core For Your Tires

“Serving
West Texas
Since 1983”

0582, Bob Kilmer, 806/347-2645,
John Fortenberry, 806/983-2153.
October 14 — Live Oak Realty
Equipment Auction, Goldthwaite,
Texas. FMI: 325/938-6750,
325/938-7596, 325/451-4326,
800/334-7443.
October 15 — Express Ranches
Production Sale, Yukon, Oklahoma. FMI: 405/350-0044.
October 15 — Quail Valley Ranch
Angus Female Sale, Prineville,
Oregon. FMI: 541/480-0773.
October 16 — P&R Herefords, 2nd
Production Sale, Trail, Oklahoma.
FMI: 405/664-7743; pandrherefords.com.
October 16 — Special Stocker And
Feeder Calf Sale, Producers
Livestock Auction, San Angelo,
Texas. FMI: 325/653-3371.

COMPANY

Urethane Tirefil

1002 West 19th
San Angelo, Texas 76903
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No More Flats ~ GUARANTEED
No Air — No Flats
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$5.00 Lower
Steady
525 Pounds Or Lower Strong
525 Pounds Or Higher $1.00-$2.00 Higher
$50.00-$69.00 CWT
$72.00-$85.00 CWT
$1000.00-$1750.00 Head
$1600.00-$2025.00 Pair

Medium To Large Frame #1
200-300 Pounds
300-400 Pounds
400-500 Pounds
500-600 Pounds
600-700 Pounds
700-800 Pounds
Lower Quality Steers
Lower Quality Heifers

STEERS
$180.00-$215.00 CWT
$170.00-$217.50 CWT
$150.00-$195.00 CWT
$125.00-$160.00 CWT
$120.00-$145.00 CWT
$125.00-$138.00 CWT
$ 60.00-$ 90.00 CWT

HEIFERS
$150.00-$185.00 CWT
$150.00-$170.00 CWT
$135.00-$160.00 CWT
$130.00-$147.00 CWT
$120.00-$140.00 CWT
$110.00-$125.00 CWT
$ 50.00-$ 75.00 CWT

Representative Sales:
1 Black Steer
1 Black Steer
1 Charolais Steer
4 Charolais Heifers
1 Black Heifer
1 Black Heifer

410 Pounds @ $190.00 CWT
795 Pounds @ $138.00 CWT
350 Pounds @ $217.50 CWT
574 Pounds @ $136.00 CWT
425 Pounds @ $150.00 CWT
590 Pounds @ $140.00 CWT

SHEEP/GOATS — 3768 HEAD SOLD TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12
Lower
Lower
About Steady

Dorp Lambs
Wool Lambs
Kids
#1 Wool Lambs — 40-60 Pounds
#1 Wool Lambs — 60-80 Pounds
Barbado Lambs — 40-60 Pounds
Dorper Cross Lambs — 40-60 Pounds
Dorper Cross Lambs — 60-80 Pounds
Light Slaughter Lambs — 45-80 Pounds
Slaughter Lambs — 90-140 Pounds
Packer Ewes
Sheep Bucks/Rams
#1 Spanish/Boer Cross Kids — 20-40 Pounds
#1 Spanish/Boer Cross Kids — 40-60 Pounds
#1 Spanish/Boer Cross Kids — 60-80 Pounds
Spanish/Boer Cross Muttons
Angora Kids
Lower Quality Kids
Packer Spanish/Boer Cross Nannies
Stocker Spanish/Boer Cross Nannies
Angora Nannies
Boer Cross Billies

$175.00-$205.00 CWT
$170.00-$205.00 CWT
$120.00-$180.00 CWT
$180.00-$220.00 CWT
$160.00-$205.00 CWT
$160.00-$220.00 CWT
$105.00-$150.00 CWT
$ 30.00-$ 85.00 CWT
$ 70.00-$100.00 CWT
$180.00-$255.00 CWT
$200.00-$240.00 CWT
$185.00-$230.00 CWT
$200.00-$300.00 CWT
$140.00-$200.00 CWT
$120.00-$180.00 CWT
$ 60.00-$125.00 CWT
$120.00-$160.00 CWT
$ 50.00-$100.00 CWT
$125.00-$160.00 CWT

FALL SPECIAL REPLACEMENT FEMALE SALE
SEPTEMBER 20
Choice Pairs
Choice Bred Heifers
Bred Cows — Medium Bred
Bred Cows — Long Bred

$1700.00-$2025.00 Pair
$1200.00-$1400.00 Head
$1350.00-$1700.00 Head
$1550.00-$1750.00 Head

Shaun or Wayne Geistweidt Will Accommodate You Whether
You Have A Truck Load Or A Pickup Load!!!

Shaun Geistweidt
830/998-4233

Wayne Geistweidt
830/889-4394

Sales: Sheep and Goats Tuesday — 9:30 A.M.
Cattle Wednesday — 12 Noon

H

H
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ROSWELL LIVESTOCK AUCTION
900 North Garden

P. O. Box 2041

E-mail: rla@dfn.com
Announcing Our
New Webpage:
www.roswelllivestockauction.com

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Cattle Sale — 9 A.M.

575/622-5580

575/623-5680 FAX
Benny Wooton

NEXT REGULAR SALE

Cell: 575/626-4754

Smiley Wooton

MONDAY, OCTOBER 2

Cell: 575/626-6253

We sold 1541 head of cattle Monday, September 25 on a lower market, with excellent buyer attendance. This is the top of the market and prices
range down from this according to quality, condition, and fill. Compared to last week: stocker calves: $3.00 to $5.00 lower; feeder cattle: $3.00 to
$5.00 lower; packer cows and bulls: $3.00 to $5.00 lower.
300-400 Pounds
400-500 Pounds
500-600 Pounds
600-700 Pounds
700-800 Pounds
Packer Cows
Canner & Cutter Cows
Packer Bulls

STEERS

STOCKER CALVES AND FEEDER YEARLINGS:
Jesus Valencia, Lovington, NM
2 blk strs
Carl Elkins, Milan, NM
2 blk strs
Wayne Netherlin, Artesia, NM
2 char x strs
David Corn, Roswell, NM
5 blk strs
Forrest Henderson, Flying H, NM
4 blk strs
Chilicote Cattle Co., Valentine, TX
12 blk strs
Wayne Netherlin, Artesia, NM
6 char x strs
Stanley Mayfield, Sonora, TX
6 blk mxd strs
Forrest Henderson, Flying H, NM
11 blk strs
Stanley Mayfield, Sonora, TX
23 blk/bwf strs
John A. Yates, III, Artesia, NM
5 blk strs
David Woodward, Tyrone, NM
12 rd/rwf str
Triple R Cattle Co., LLC, Jal, NM
16 blk/red strs
Chilicote Cattle Co., Valentine, TX
7 blk/red strs
David Madera, Jal, NM
4 blk strs
Randy Barker, Dell City, TX
blk str
Wilki Ranch, Sonora, TX
5 blk strs
Stanley Mayfield, Sonora, TX
29 blk/bwf strs
Chilicote Cattle Co., Valentine, TX
4 blk strs
Randy Barker, Dell City, TX
4 blk hfrs
C & R Ranches LLC, Marfa, TX
2 blk hfrs
Cecil W. Muncy, San Antonio, NM
3 red/rwf hfrs
Chilicote Cattle Co., Valentine, TX
7 blk hfrs
Stanley Mayfield, Sonora, TX
9 blk/bwf hfrs
C & R Ranches LLC, Marfa, TX
8 red mxd hfrs
Stanley Mayfield, Sonora, TX
19 blk/bwf hfrs
Chilicote Cattle Co., Valentine, TX
7 blk mxd hfrs
Wilki Ranch, Sonora, TX
6 blk hfrs
Chilicote Cattle Co., Valentine, TX
13 blk/bwf hfrs
Chilicote Cattle Co., Valentine, TX
3 red hfrs
Pud Schneider, Ruidoso Downs, NM
3 blk hfrs
PACKER COWS AND BULLS:
Kirt Jones, Hobbs, NM
blk bull
John Vega, Carrizozo, NM
red bull
Grubb Ranch, Silver City, NM
red cow
Westall Ranches, Loco Hills, NM
rwf cow

$175.00 To $189.00
$160.00 To $172.00
$147.00 To $156.00
$141.00 To $146.50
$135.00 To $140.00
$ 57.00 To $ 62.50
$ 50.00 To $ 55.00
$ 70.00 To $ 78.00
283#
288#
358#
320#
378#
451#
402#
481#
496#
571#
531#
564#
556#
625#
601#
675#
655#
692#
806#
316#
350#
393#
461#
468#
426#
553#
511#
593#
629#
682#
767#

195.00
193.00
189.00
188.00
178.00
172.00
171.00
166.00
156.00
156.00
154.00
153.00
152.00
146.50
146.00
140.00
140.00
137.50
135.00
154.00
154.00
152.00
149.00
148.00
148.00
143.00
141.50
137.00
135.00
132.00
124.00

1750#
1595#
1315#
1370#

78.00
76.75
62.50
61.00

300-400 Pounds
400-500 Pounds
500-600 Pounds
600-700 Pounds
700-800 Pounds
Feeder Bulls
Cow/Calf Pairs — Top Half
Bred Cows — Top Half

HEIFERS

Westall Ranches, Loco Hills, NM
Dinwiddie Cattle Co., Jal, NM
99 Cattle Co., Roswell, NM
Forrest Henderson, Flying H, NM
STOCKER COWS:
Forrest Henderson, Flying H, NM
Dinwiddie Cattle Co., Jal, NM
Cox Ranch, Winston, NM
Westall Ranch, Loco Hills, NM
Pud Schneider, Ruidoso Downs, NM

$150.00 To $154.00
$144.00 To $149.00
$136.00 To $143.00
$125.00 To $135.00
$117.00 To $124.00
$ 60.00 To $ 68.00
$1200.00 To $1400.00
$1000.00 To $1275.00
blk cow
blk cow
blk cow
blk cow

1480#
1185#
1225#
1310#

blk bred cow
6 blk bred cow
blk bred cow
blk pair
blk pair

60.00
60.00
60.00
59.50
1275.00
1210.00
1185.00
1400.00
1375.00

ADVANCE CONSIGNMENTS
FOR MONDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2017
95 CALVES – excellent quality – black/black whiteface Angus crossbred calves – weaned 40 days – medium condition – 450 to 600
pounds.
40 YEARLINGS – excellent quality – black Brangus crossbred yearlings – medium condition – off grass – 600 to 750 pounds.
70 CALVES – excellent quality – black/black whiteface/Charolais
crossbred calves – BS Gold 5/7way at branding – 400 to 550 pounds.
40 COWS – excellent quality – black/black whiteface/red/red whiteface English crossbred short term cows – bred to Angus bulls.
38 Corriente cows – mostly solid color – medium frame – 8 to 10
years old – bred to Angus bulls.
ROSWELL LIVESTOCK AUCTION PRECONDITIONED CALF PROGRAM
The RLA Preconditioned Calf Program has been a great success.
Call Benny to see how you can get your calves enrolled.

ROSWELL LIVESTOCK AUCTION TRUCKING
For All Your Trucking Needs Contact:
Smiley Wooton: 575/626-6253
50’x102” Pots • Straight Decks • Flatbeds and Dry Box Vans

RECEIVING STATIONS

Producers hauling cattle to Roswell Livestock Auction Receiving Stations need to call our toll free number
for transportation permit number before leaving home. This number is answered 24 hours a day, seven
days a week. Just ask for hauling permit number.

Toll Free Number: 1-800-748-1541
PECOS, TEXAS
For information to unload, Jason Heritage at
575-840-9544
Or Smiley Wooton at 575-626-6253
Receiving cattle every Sunday. No Prior Permits
Required. Trucks Leave Sunday At 4:00 P.M. CT.
SAN ANTONIO, NEW MEXICO
Nine Miles East of San Antonio on US Hwy 380
Michael Taylor — 575/418-7398
Receiving Cattle 2nd & 4th Weekends of Each
Month
Trucks Leave Sunday At 3 P.M. MT

VAN HORN, TEXAS
800 West Second -- Five blocks west of Courthouse.
Smiley Wooton • 575-626-6253
Receiving cattle 1st and 3rd Sundays of each
month.
Trucks leave at 3 P.M. CT.
LORDSBURG, NEW MEXICO
Hwy. 90 at MM #3 - East Side of Hwy. (20 Bar
Livestock)
Receiving Cattle 2nd & 4th Weekends of Each Month

Truck Leaves At 2 P.M. MT Sunday
Smiley Wooton: 575/626-6253 Cell • 575/6225580 Office

MORIARTY, NEW MEXICO
Two Blocks East, One Block South of Tillery Chevy
Smiley Wooton — 575/626-6253 Cell • 575/622-5580 Office
J. C. Burson — 505/681-7424
Trucks Leave Sunday At 4 P.M. MT
New Mexico Stations Receive Livestock Sunday

